ALY /WRS/§t

Decision 88 12 033 DEC g 1988 T
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,
(U 338=E) for (i) authority to
transfer recovery of San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit
Nos. 2 and: 3 Post—~COD investment-—
related costs to base rates
pursuant to previously adopted
procedures, and (ii) related sub-
stantive and procedural relief.

A PN T T T
NIRRT S

q ! ('., re oo ! -
U:‘J HEHRCAETNY
Application 87-05=031
(Filed May 18, 1987)

In the Matter of the Application of
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
for authority to (i) increase its
base electric rates to reflect the
 transfer of San Onofre Nuclear
Generating Station Units 2 and 3
Post-COD investment-related costs.
to base rates, and (ii) reduce its
electric Major Additions Adjustment
Billing Factor (MAABF) rates to
reflect the transfer of the invest-
ments to base rates.

(T 902-E)

Application 87-07-044
(Filed July 23, 1987)

Nt N N N N S Nt St S ok N N s it Nt " S N s N Yasl St N Nt N i

and Richard X. Durant, Attorneys
at Law, for Southern Califormia Edison Company,
and E. Cregory Barmes and Michael R. Weinstein,
Attorneys at lLaw, for San Diego Gas & Electric
Company, applicants.
Edward Duncan for himself, protestant.
John W. Witt, City Attorney, by
for City of San Diego, and Kevin J, OZRrien
and Virginia Jarrow, for Consumers Coalition
of California, interested parties.
i , Attorney at Law, and
i ’ , for Division of Ratepayer
Advocates.




A.87=05=031, A.87~07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt * .

INDEX

POST-COD OPMON ....-...-...--.-n--.-.-.o---&...n-..'I......

I.

IX.

Wof mcislon ...-...-....I-..I...I..‘.I..;...'.’

Intrﬁuctlon ...-.......-..u-......-...................

Reasonableness of Post-COD Plant Investments

A.

B.

C.
D.
E.

-

Appllmts .-t...-.-.-.---o...t....t....--.l.-tl'--

DRA ...ot...t...-..-..l...o..-.-.-.-...--..--....0.

ccc -..-.....-.‘-..OI......-Ol.l......-.'...Il.....

other Pmes -.....-...-..-.l.............l...---.
Reasomleness Stlpulation 'ﬂ..........l.l.ﬂ..t...-
1. mscriptlon -.O;...I....“..-.I......-..I....-.
2‘. positions or Pmies ..‘.l......-...ﬁ..I...l'...
3. Discussion ceccecececvccecrncarcnonns

Ratmg Issues ‘.l.-...l.....OI....'...I....ﬁ...&.l.‘

A.
B.
C.

Pms@ 2 Issues ......I'-I.....D........-OD...O....ﬂ.

‘Ratemaking Stipulation ...cecseccercecsccroccasncns

Allocation of SONGS 2&3 Pre—-Cod
Delay~Related Disallowances ‘ :
tom/non-mc .IIIQI..IO..-..--......ll..-.-_
1. Positions of Other Parties .ecececccvccceceaee .
a- SW&E .--....O..IOI.IO..D..-...l..-'.......
b. Ci o:sanniego' .._'l.I.ll....l-.h........
2. Discus on ...b...-il.I...I.I.l."..‘.....‘..'.
Interest Applied to MAAC Balancing Accounts
for Utility Expenses Not Yet Pald cccevecescnraen
1. Positions of Other Parties ...ccecrcecaccecenas
a- DRA --......-l....-.....I.l....-..--..--..-
b. SW&E > 5O BB e ST eERSnEARSErE s be -
C. City Of San Di€go ceeeecececaconsccsssnsnnn
2. DISC‘BSion .’........I...-.I.-t.&ll-....Iml-’...
mte msl@ .......t...I.l.'.IlI..t...t.l.l.’...b..
1. S@ .-O-....--.O..-..-....I.--..-..Q.’D.....I.I.
a. PostL—COD ISSUES ..cascecvresnsnsasnccnsnces’
b’. Ph&“ 2 xssues PO I I W S A A B A Y A W R
2"- SDG&E--.--‘..-...----...-.-............‘.‘...v...-.u.
a. Post—COD ISSUES .ccevcsasevssnesoncmacnnaces
D. FPhase 2 ISSUECS cccsscerasesscncnvasntnnncns

-COordinntion with Other Proceedings csssmssevsananannss




A.87=05~031, A.87~07=-044 ALJ/WRS/3t »

VI.

VIX.

INDEX

Eligibility for Compensation ...... ceccenccsssrsetennns

B.

c-
D.

Req‘:est ..t.-.-.-.....ll.-....-.--t....t.l-Q.l.t..l

Issuﬁs .-0-...0....-...-.l..t..--.....-.-s.-'..-...

1. Significant Financial Hardship ...cceccevceesas
2. Statement Or Issues ....-.I...l..-.-...I.......
3. Estimate of Compensation ......c.ccececencccnes
4. Budget t....l....-....l...I.....-.....-....-.l.
Common Legal Representatmve tecerescssssssenresanne
CONCLlUSION s-cvcecsvsnssvensncncccsvnces sasesevesnue

coments .-..-.-..--.--..'-.-0-0...-....s.....---n.’.‘..‘l-

Findings °r Fact ‘.‘--I..I.-......l...-....lt..-..IQICOI‘..DQOIOD ‘

conCluSIOnS Of mw .Q..-.t...-.-.---.-..-....‘...D.t.t...-t-.

mST-COD ORDm .................-.'..‘. - - o e sestsssds
npmnxxp.
APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D




POST-=COD OPINION
I. Summary of Decision

In this decision we address the reasonableness of
Southern Californmia Edison Company (SCE). and San Diego- Gas &
Electric Company (SDG&E) post-commercial operating date (COD)
investment in San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Units 2 and 3
(SONGS 2&3) .

We adopt a reasonableness stipulation between SCE, SDG&E,
and Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) dealing with post=-COD
investment. The stipulation provides for a total post-COD
disallowance of $41.2 million, consisting of $11.8 million of post-
COD investment, $0.5 million of post=COD investment related to
indirect costs, and $28.9 million of SCE and SDG&E legal,

consultant, and expert witness fees associated with the Phase 2 and

Post-COD reasonableness reviews. In addition to the $41.2 million
disallowance, the stipulation provides for the reclassification as
an expense item in the Major Additions Adjustment Account (MAAC)
post-COD balancing account of $4.4 million, as of November 1587, of
costs pald to the Commission by SCE and SDG&E to fund the

Commission’s consultants in the Phase 2 and post-COD reasonableness

reviews.

We find that $401.8 million of the $447.5 million post-
COD investment is reasonable. Of the $401.8 million, SCE’s
jJurisdictional share is $294.8 million, SDG&E’s share is $80.4
million.

We also address two Phase 2 ratemaking issues dealing

with (1) allocation of delay-related disallowances to Allowance for-

Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC)/non- , and (2) the
appropriateness of accruing interest on the income tax portion of
the undercollected MAAC balance. We adopt a ratemaking stipulation
between SCE and DRA which allocates all pre~COD delay-related

v’




A.87=05-031, A.87=07=044 ALJ/WRS/jt *»

disallowances to AFUDC, and refunds interest and eliminates future
interest on the income tax portion of undercollected MAAC balances.
SDG&E is ordered to reflect the same ratemaking principles in its
rates and tariffs.

: . This decision will result in a revenue increase for SCE
of $38.8 million and approximately $10.1 million for SDGSE. Rates:
will not increase at this time. Instead, revenue and rate changes
are deferred to-January 1, 1989, to be consolidated with changes
ordered in other proceedlngs.

IX. Intxoduction

In Decision (D.) 87-12-065 the Commission set a MAAC rate
for post-COD expenses based on an interim reasonableness factor
determined by D.87=-07-097. The interim reasonableness factor is
the ratio of SONGS 2&3 plant investment determined prudent by the
Commission in Phase 2, to the total plant investment identified in
that phase, or 94.1%. That factor was to be used until the
post—-COD investments were reviewed and a decision issued on their
reasonableness. D.87-12=065 alsoc set rates to amortize the pre-CoD
MAAC account balance, but not the post-COD MAAC account balance.
The decision also required SCE and SDG&E to address two ratemaking
issues in these post-COD reasonableness review proceedings, (1) the
allocation of delay-related unreasonable SONGS 2&3 plant costs to
AFUDC and non=AFUDC, and (2) whether interest should be applied to
MAAC account debits for utility expenses not yet paid. Both issues
apply to the entire histoxry of SONGS 2&3, i.e., Phases 1 and 2 and
post=COD.

On May 18, 1987 SCE filed Application (A.) 87=-05-031
seeking Commission determination that its post-COD investment in
SONGS 2&3 be found reasonable. Post-COD investment refers to
linvestmeht in SONGS:Z&S in excess of the $4,509 million reviewed in
the Phase 2 Reasonableness Review (Phase 2) and expected to be




A.87-05-031, A.87-07=-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt * -

placed in service prior to January 1, 1988. (Phase 2 reviewed
investments made prior to the COD'of each SONGS unit, August 18,
1983 for Unit 2 and April 1, 1984 for Unit 3.) D.86-08-060
provides that investments on plant additions placed. in service
after December 31, 1987 are to be handled in SCE'; 1988 Test Year
General Rate Case (GRC) application.

In addition, SCE requested authority to transfer recovery
of that investment to base rates by making necessary adjustments to
both base rates and MAAC rates. SCE’s jurisdictional share of
post-COD investment is $329.5 million based on its 75.05% ownership
share, including litigation costs and its share of Commission
consultant costs related to the SONGS 2&3 reasonableness review.

Similarly, on July 23, 1987, SDG&E filed A.87-07-044
seeking Commission determination that its share of the post-COD
investments based on 20% ownership of SONGS 2&3 is reasonable, and
requesting authority to transfer recovery of the investment to base
rates. D.86-08-060 provides that investments on plant additions

placed in service after December 31, 1987 and before Jamuary 1,
1989 are to be included in SDG&E’s Attrition Rate Adjustment (ARA)
filing, while estimates of investments on plant additions to be
placed in service January 1, 1989 or later are to be in its 1989
Test Year GRC applichtion. SDG&E’s share of the post-COD
investment is $89.5 million, including litigation costs and its
share of Commission consultant costs.

A definition of terms to be used later follows:

= Direct costs are the actual costs of labor
and materials used in the SONGS 2&3
construction.

Indirect costs are all other actual.
expenditures, including engineering, design,
procurement, management, and supervision,
licensing, startup, quality assurance and

quality control.

AFUDC costs represent the capit&lized=value
of the carrying costs for the direct and




A.87-05-031, A.87-07~044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

indirect costs during construction of SONGS
2&3.

~ Non-AFUDC costs represent all costs of
construction of SONGS 2&3 except caxrying
costs. ,
" A prehearing conference and five days of hearings,
including public participation hearings, were held in Los Angeles,
San Francisco, and San Diego. ' '

L_.

' The applicants believe that all post-COD investment is \//
just and reasonable.
B. DBA

DRA undertock a major review of the reasonableness of
post-COD investments. The review was conducted by both DRA staff
and consultants under contract to DRA. Between July and December

1986 DRA witness Jeffrey O’Donnell conducted an initial review of
7,000 pages of responses to his data requests. This information
.covered 39 separate areas of activity representing $253 million of
post—COD investment.
After extensive negotiations, a tentative settlement in
the form of a reasonableness stipulation was agreed to in early \//,
1987 by SCE, SDG&E, and DRA. Although tentatively agreeing to the
reasonableness stipulation, DRA believed that further review was
needed either to verify that it was reasonable, or to indicate a
need for further investigation of post-COD investment. v’
Under DRA’s direction, consultants, O’Brien-Kreitzberg &
Associates and Technical Analysis Corporation (OKA) undertook a
. review of post-COD construction activities and investment. OKA had
undertaken the extensive review of pre-COD investment and therefore




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALT/WRS/Jt * -

were familiar with SONGS 2&3. DRA did not inform OKA of the
tentative settlement until tbe OKA report was completed.

The OKA investigation was designed to determine the
probable disallowance recommendation range that would result if a
full investigation were undertaken, using the same evaluation
standards as used previously in the pre~COD reasonableness review.
If the Commission’s decision on the pre-COD reasonableness review
held that a disputed utility adt_ion was reasonable, OKA was
instructed to assume that post-COD costs resulting from that action
are reasonable, unless an additional unreasonable action was found
by OKA. Construction packages of less than $500,000 were not
rev:.ewed by OKA. :

The report's conclusions were categorized as follOWS’

- OKA finds that a cost is reasonable.

- OKA finds that a cost or range of costs is
unreasonable or questionable.

- OKA is unsure whether a cost is reasonable,

but has insufficient information to conclude
that it is unreasonable.

OKA analyzed a total of 41 work packages, including
several that had been grouped together in order to reach the
$500,000 minimum level for review. The examination of the plant
modifications was made from both technical and financial
approaches. |

OKA’s technical approach focused on reasonableness of
selection, design, and implementation. Examples of unreasonable
expenditures identified by OKA are: '

- $2.886 nillion in unreasonable costs for
Radiation Monitoring System modifications due
to poo::zf management and inadequate purchas:i.ng
contro 8.

- $4.58 million in unreasonable costs tor Main
Steam Isolation Valve modifications due to




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJT/WRS/Jt * .

poor management and inadaquate purchasing -
contxols.

- $0. 56-million in unreasonable costs for Toxic
Gas Isolation System modifications caused by
inadequate management review of the original
design. :

OKA’s technical approach ident;tied approximately $36 536
million in unreasonable or questionable costs.

OKA’s financial approach focused on the reasonableness of
‘the cogt of plant modifications. A number of areas were determined
to be questionable due to unjustified or excessive overtime. For
example, $600,000 in direct costs for Health Physics Facilities
Modifications was identified as cquestionable. The financial
approach determined a range of $20-$50 million of questionable
indirect costs. The $20 million level was based on excessive
overtime work, while the $50 million level was based on analysis of

the level of indirect manpower in relation to plant outages.

| Since there is some duplication in identification of
unreasonable or questionable costs between the technical and
financial approaches, the totals identified in each cannot be added
together to determine a grand total. '

Table 1,. tollowlng, summarizes the results of the,OKA
review.

OKA determined that the technical approach unreascnable
and questionable costs of $36.536 million ($13.578 + $23.558)
should include the $600,000 direct costs for Health-Physics
Facilities Modifications, which yield a total of $37.136 million.
OKA then assumes that conservatively one-half of the total, or
$18.568.m1111on, is indirect costs that can be added to the range
of questionable indirect costs determined by the financial approach’
($20=-50 nillion). ‘The total range of unreasonable and questionable
costs for the OKA study is $38.568 million to $68.568 million.




-

[ FUU PP RS

R N R LA
- s

3

- m—— T 05= 03 T B3 7=07-044 /ALILURSLGE

TABLE 1
MMARY QF NR R

NA

N

QS1SI_2S_SuLJL_JSEL._JEULJMELISEMQ Unreasonable Cost QHQEI_SLJHZ_Q.QQEI

Engineered Safety Features Bypass/
Inoperable Status Monitaring Panel
Logic Modifications

Radiation Monitoring System
Modifications

‘ ‘-MAXH Steam Isolation Valve Medifications

Toxic Gas IsoTation System Modifications

Temporany Makeup Demineraiizer System
Reiocation

Fire Hazards Analyses, Appendix R Reviews:
and Fire Protection System Modifications

Sodium Hypoch]orite Ch1orination System
RepTacement

| Chemica1 and Volume Contro1 System
‘ Hodifications

Training Program Descriptions
Oiiy'Haste Sump Pump Replacement

Chemical and Yolume Contrel System

Charging Pumps Cyiinder Block Replacements

Mainfeed Pump Turbine Gland Seal Steam Line
Orifice Repiacement

Safety Injection Tank Valve
Modifications

CEDH Timer Board Replacement
Pressurizer System Hodifitations
Permanent Plant Lighting Additions
Component Cooling- Hater Heat Exchanger

‘Modification

Rain Covers for the Hotor Controi Centers
-and Local Control Panels in the Turbine
Budeings :

Health Physics Faciiities Modifications
Subtotal

Indirect Costs

§$ 687,800

$2,886,400
$4,580,900
$ 564,500

$ 752,188

$1,290,500

$1,000,500
$1,250,600

$ 564,800

$13,578,188 -

$ 2,000,000

$ 979,400

s 403,500

$ 1,139,700
511,304;6003'

$ 1,003,000

§ 3,427,700

$ 801,800

om0

$23,558,200.

$20-50 million




A.87-05~031, A.87=-07-044 ALJ/WRS/3t

0’Donnell estimates a range of litigatioﬁ costs
recommended for disallowance of $11.4 to $28.9 million. The $11.4
estimate is based on costs for consultants and legal services for
persons or firms not actually involved in the construction of
SONGS 2&3. The upper limit, $28.9 million, is an estimate of all
litigation costs. When added to the OKA identified range of
unreasonable or questionable plant costs of $38.6 to $68.6 million,
this yields a total estimated range of potential disallowance of
$50.0 to $97.5 million. '

These disallowance costs are on a total plant basis and
do not include MAAC balancing account carrying costs.
c. ¢co

Consumers Coalition of California (CCC) presented the
testimony of Kevin J. O’Brien, who questioned many areas of the
applicaﬁts' post-COD expenses and ratemaking. ©‘Brien recommended
further study of the post=COD reasonableness. He algso recommended
that ratepayers should not pay for the “profit making center” of
SONGS 2&3 but rather should pay only for the energy, but offered no
recommendation on how such energy should be priced. ©“Brien
further questioned why such extensive modifications and additions
were needed after COD, and whether the technoleogy was available
only six years ago during the SONGS 2&3 construction. O‘Brien
testified that the disallowance should be at least in the upper end
of the OKA identified range of questionable expenses, i.e. $38.6 to
$68.6 million. Additionally, he questioned why ratepayers should
pay for the review of SONGS 2&3 post-COD costs, believing instead
that if SCE’s management of the project caused problems or raised
questions, the cost of the review should be born by SCE and SDG&E.
D. Other Parties ' "

No other parties offered witnesses. The City of San
Diego and Edward Duncan, protestant, cross-examined witnesses.




A.87=05=031, A.87-07-044 ALJI/WRS/jt *

-

E. Reasonableness Stipulation

The Stipulation Between 'the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission, Southern
California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas & Electric Company '
ReQarding the Reasonableness of Post—COD Investment in San Onofre .
Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3 dated January 25,
1988, is attached as Appendix A.

1. pescription

The reasonableness stipulation provides for a
disallowance of $41.2 million of the post-COD investment for |
California jurisdictional ratemaking purposes, consisting of the
following components:

$11.8 million disallowance of post=COD
investment, determined by 2.86% of $414.2
million of post-~COD investment excluding
litigation and Commission consultant
costs. This is based on the results of
the Phase 2 reasonableness review,
D.86=10~069.

0.5 million additional disallowance related
to indirect costs.

28.9 million disallowance of all of the SCE
and SDGLE legal fees, consultant and
expert witness fees, and other costs
related to participation in the Phase 2
and post-COD reasonableness reviews as of
November 30, 1987.

$41.2 million total disallowance

In addition, the reascnableness stipulation provides for
the Commission consultant costs to be removed from the post-COD
investment and recorded as an expense, with interest, in the:
utilities’ respcctive'HZAc post-COD balancing accounts in the
months in which they were paid to the Commission.




A.87-05=031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/}t *

The Comnission initially disallowed 2.86% of the total \/
pre-CODrplant'investment, excluding delay-related disallowances. o
The parties agreed to the same percentage disallowance for post-COD
plant investment.

' The resulting $11.8 million disallowance was determined
as follows, zrom Appandix B to D.86-10-069:

. Phase 2
DRisallowangce
($ in millions)

Llmgue
Quality Assurance/ .
Quality Control (QA/QC) $ 20.3
Productivity 0.0
Indirects ' 98,6

Total $128.9
Fhase 2 disallowance rate = $128.9 disallowance/$4 509
Total Cost of Plant = .0286 or 2.86%

$414.2 million x 0286 = $11.8 million post—con
d:!.sallowance




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t * -

Each utility’s share of the disallowance is determined by
the formula: |

SONGS disallowance = PCODI x OS x .0286 X JAF
where:

PCODI = $414.2 million of post-¢OD investment -
on a total plant basis.

0S = Ownership share in SONGS 2&3 °
75.569%. for SCE®
20.014% for SDGEE’

The retail jurisdictional demand
allocation factor for SCE or SDG&E
adopted by the Commission as of January
1986. | |
The resulting disallowances are $8.7 mi;lion for SCE and
$2.4 million for SDGEE.
The $0. 5~n1111on additional disallowance related to \///
indirect costs was derived as follows: : '

1 If the post-COD investment (excluding litigation and
Commission consultant costs) exceeds $414.2 million, SCE and SDG&E
may apply for rate relief reflecting the amount in excess in their
next base rate proceeding filed after January 1, 1988.

2 For this calculation, an ownership share of 75.569% was
used to reflect SCE’s actual share of the recoxded post-COD
investment. SCE’s share of the post—-COD investmwent is slightly
bigher than its 75.05%t ownexrship share, since there are some
recorded administrative and general costs capitalized to-the work
orders which are not shared by the other partners.

3 ror this calculation, an ownership share of 20.014% was
used to reflact SDG&E’s actual share of the recorded post-CoD
investment. SDG&E’s share of the post-COD investment varies
slightly due to a lag in SCE’s billing to SDG&E, SCE nonbillables,
SCE and SDGLE administrative and general costs, and different AFUDC
rates.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/3t w .

The parties agreed to a $3 million additional
disallowance assuming the $98.6 million indirects cost disallowance
in D.86-10-~069 remained unchanged. Howevexr, this additional
disallowance was made subject to adjustment to reflect the final
decision on rehearing of the indirects cost issue as follows:

AD = (¢ $3 million ) X ID x OS x JAF
($98.6 million)

AD = Additional disallowance

wvhere:

ID = The final adopted indirects disallowance
for SONGS 2&3 on rehearing of D.86-10-069

0s gagh utility’s ownerahip share in SONGS
&

JAF = as defined above
97.05% for SCE
100.00% for SDG&E

The final disallowance for indirect costs was $17 million
(by D.87=07-097 and D.87-11-018). When applied to the above
formula the additional disallowance becomes $0.5 million. Ny/,

The tota) additional disallowance of $0.5 million is
allocated $0.377 million to SCE, $0.103 million to SDG&E.

The $28.9 million disallowance of litigation costs as
defined above covers recorded costs through November 1987. The
reasonableness stipulation also provides that any additional
litigation costs recorded after November 30, 1987 are not to be
reflected in rates.

The reasonableness stipulation further provides that SCE
and SDGLE are to remove the cost of Commission consultants from the
post-COD investment and record it as an expense in their respective
MAAC balancing accounts. The utilities are to be authorized to
recover the full amount of their respective shares of the
Commission consultant costs for the Phase 2 and post-COD _ ]
reasonableness reviews, with interest. This amount is $4.4 million

" through November 1987. ‘ |




A.87~05-031, A.87-07-044 ALI/WRS/Jt * .

The stipulation requires a verification audit to be
completed by the Commission prior to December 31, 1988.

We will order the audit to be completed by June 30, 1989
since December 31, 1988 date is not now feasible. :
: The parties believe this stipulation is an equitable
compromise offering benefits to ratepayers and shareholders, and
believe it to be in the public interest. SCE indicates that
avoiding the substantial and time-consuming litigation of
reasonableness .Jssues frees utility personnel for more important
and pressing tasks facing the utility. DRA expresses similar
desires. Both parties place a value on certainty that results from
the stipulation. Although SCE states that it believes it can prove
the reasonableness of post—-COD costs, it realizes that DRA would
likely make a convincing showing of unreasonableness on certain
items. DRA realizes that more detailed analysis by OKA would
result in determining that some questionable items are either
reasonable, or a compelling case of unreasonableness cannot be

made. DRA also assumes that we may not adopt all its
recommendations for disallowance.

2. Pposmitions of Parties

~ The CCC opposes the reasonableness stipulation. CCC
contends that the recommended disallowance is too low, and that-
further study of post—-COD costs is warranted before the Commission
decides on the reasonableness. If a reasonableness stipulation
were effected, CCC believes it should be in the upper end of the
OKA identified range of questionable expenses, i.e. around $68.6
million. O’Brien expresses concern over the issue of opefator-
training, guidance, and qualifications as it affects ongoing plant
operation.

. Duncan presented no-testimony, but cross-examined DRA
vitness 0/Donnell and SCE witness Peavey on the strategy of
negotiating the stipulation and hOW'the parties preparod for the
neqotiations.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

3. Discussion

We agree with DRA, SCE, and SDG&E that the stipulation
represents an equitable compromise, representing benefits to both
ratepayers and sharebolders. The settlement disallows all of SDG&E
.and SCE’s 1itigatlon costs, as well as nearly one-third of the
potential disallowance of post—COD investment costs, as estimated
by DRA. Ratepayers gain the benefit of a certain and substantial
disallowance, a disallowance that might not be realized if the case
were fully litigated. The utilities, on the other hand, gain the
benefxt of recoverlng, in a tinely mannexr, the overall post-COD
costs, while avoiding the lengthy and time-consuming costs of
litigating the reasconableness issues.

CCC opposes the settlement because it is not in the upper
range of DRA’s estimate of poteﬁtial disallowances. However, as
DRA and OKA testified, the estimate of potential disallowances is
merely an indication of the range of questionable expenses that
require further study. Once these questionable expenses were
studied in detail, DRA expects that some expenses would be found to
be reasonable and other expenses, while questionable, would lack
sufficient evidence to support a finding of unreasonableness.
Thus,-if the reasonableness of these expenses were studied further,
fully litigated and decided by the Commission, the amount which we
would disallow could be less than the upper range of DRA’S
preliminary estimate. '

The final Phase 2 disallowance (D.87-07-097), aftex years
of exhaustive investigation and litigation, was 5.9% of the total
costs. The percentage of total post-COD costs to be disallowed
pursuant to the stipulation is 9.2% of the total post-COD plant
costs requested by the applicants. CCC has failed. to demonstrate.
why it is reasonable to believe that the post-COD disallowance, if
tullyllitiqated, is likely to be any greater.

Finally, we consider CCC’s recommendation that ratepayers
should not be héld?responsible.for the costs of consultant‘:eview._




- A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 ALT/WRS/Jt

We believe that Commission review using consultants in a proceeding
of this type is necessary in order to protect the interests of
ratepayers. Whether or not any unreasonableness is found does not
alter the need for such a review of plant expenses of the magnitude
' of SONGS 2&3 post—COD. The Commission would be subject to valid
criticism if it determined that a consultant review was not
warranted due to cost. Such costs are insignificant compared to
the project costs that ratepayers may be ultimately responsible
for. We view this as a normal cost of regulation intended to
protect the ratepayers’ interests, and therefore conclude that the
cost should be born by the ratepayers. |
" The resulting rates are just and reasonable, and we will

therefore approve the reasonableness stipulation.

' Table 2 below itemizes the stipulated dlsallowances.

TABLE 2

Stipulated Reasonable Level of
SONGS 2 and 3 Post-COD Investment

(% in thousands)
, | SCE_Share -
o Total SDG&E.
Descxiption ' Rlant zn:isﬁxs:ignnl - Share.
Total Post-COD Investment  $447,454 $329,490 $89,472
Less: ' o

SONGS Disallowance 21,846 8,688

Additional Disaliowance ' 517 o 377
ritiQAtion Costs ' 28,874 22,425
Comﬁiéiipn'COnsultant Costs __4.375 2287
Stipulated Reasonable -

Lavel of Post-COD ‘ ) o
Investment ‘ ‘ ’ - $294,813




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt % .

We will approve the reasonableness stipulation and order
the Commission Advisory and cOmpliance Division to pexform a ' ,
~ verification audit prior to June 30, 1989, to determine the final \/
- dlsallowance anounts due to the reasonableness stipulation for SCE. '
Tt and for- SDG&E.

Iv-mmn

A. Ibase 2 Jgoues

There are two ratemaking issues to address from Phase 2.

The first issue is allocation of SONGS 2&3 pre~COD delay-
related disallowances between AFUDC and non-AFUDC. This allocation
is important because of the different tax effects and resulting
costs to the ra.tepayers and utilities depending on the allocation
used.

' In D.87-11-018 the Commission found the :onowing SONGS
- . 2&3 pre~COD costs to be unreasonable: | v
: TABLE 3

($ in millions)
$ 10.0 $ 10.3 $ 20.3 QA/QC
8.0 . 2.0 10.0 Productivity
214.2 10l1l.5 215.7° Delay days

1.0 2.0 = 2,0% Beach Mitigation:
$144.4 $120.6 $265.0% Total

* Less imputed AFUDC on $1.4 million of prudent
nitigation costs.
. AFUDcArepresentsr the capitalized value of the'carrying
costs for the direct and indirect costs during SONGS 2&3
construction. The following deals with tax laws applicable to the
| pre~CoD construction pericd, which differ from current tax laws.

“
Vv '




A.87-05=031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

An AFUDC disallowance is not recognized by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) as an expense that can be deducted from earnings for
income tax purposes, while other costs usually are deductible. An
AFUDC disallowance of plant does not affect depreciable plant for
tax purposes, and therefore does not affect the income tax. In
order for a utility to recover one dollaxr of AFUDC it must collect
approximately two dollars in revenue. (Onme dollar is used to pay
the tax, assuming a 50% tax obligation.) One dollar of AFUDC
disallowance reduces revenues by two dollars.

. Disallowed non-AFUDC costs are tax deductible, so only
one dollar needs to be c¢ollected in revenue to recover one dollar
of non~-AFUDC costs. One dollar of non-AFUDC disallowance reduces
revenue by one dollar. However, a non-AFUDC disallowance reduces
the amount of depreciable plant for tax purposes and increases
income tax. The increased income tax requires an increase in
revenue requirement to ratepayers over the life of the plant.
SDG4E estimates that allocation of the delay-related indirects
disallowance to AFUDC/non-AFUDC at the 32%/68% ratio it proposes
would initially require additional revenues of about one million
dollars pexr year, declining over time.

The difference between allocating to AFUDC and non=AFUDC
is that the ratepayer benefits under AFUDC alleocation while
shareholders benefit in proportion to the amount of non-AFUDc
allocation. :

The second issue is whether under- and overcollected
balances in the MAAC balancing account relating to income tax
should accrue interest.

B. Ratemaking Stipulation

The Stipulation Between the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission and
Southern California Edison Company for a Commission Order Regarding
the Ratemaking Treatment for Edison’s Share of the Post-COD
InVQstnent in San Onofre Nuclear: Generatinq Station Unit Nos. 2 and




A.87-05-031, A.87=-07-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt * .

3 dated January 25, 1988, is referred to as the ratemaking
stipulation, attached as Appendix B. It deals with ratemaking
issues, and involves DRA and SCE only. SDG&E is not a paxty te it,
and has presented opposing,ratemaking-recommendations for both

- igssues. The stipulation requests Commission approval'éflthe
following ratemaking issues applying to SONGS 2&3: "

= All delay-related pre~COD disallowances
adopted in D.86-10-069, D.87-07-097, and
D.87-11-018 are to be allocated to AFUDC for
ratemaking purposes.

All SCE MAAC balancing accounts are to be
adjusted to remove interest accrued on all
undercollected or overcollected income tax

expense.

SCE MAAC post-COD-balancing account is to be
adjusted to reflect the stipulated
disallowances.

SCE MAAC post~COD balancing account is to be
adjusted to reflect recovery of the amounts
paid to the Comnmisgsion to fund the DRA’s
consultants for the Phase 2 and post=COD
reasonableness reviews.

Transfer of recovery of the revenue
requirement from MAAC to base rates.

Amortization of the adjusted balance in the
SCE MAAC post-COD balancing account, plus
interest, over a three-year period.

The revenue requirements and rate levels are subject to
adjustment to reflect the final decisions in certain other
proceedings set forth in Attachment 1 of the stipulation. Those
proceedings are Investigation (I.) 86~11-019' (the Tax OII), in-
which the Commission is considering the ratemaking- impacts: of.
recent changes in state and fedexal tax law, and I.86-10-001 (the
3-R’s Proceeding) in which the Commission is considering
no#itications of various ratemaking mechanisms.




A.87=05-031, A.87=07-044 ALJ/WRSjjt *

Finally, the ratemaking—related accountlng adjustments
relative to post-COD investment are subject to a verification audit
by the Commission.

c. mocat:i.on of ,soncs 2&3 p:e-con

SDG&E recommends that the pre-COD delay-related
disallowance be allocated 32% AFUDC, 68% non-. ,?usingltheusame”
allocation ratios used by DRA for total pre~COD investment in
Phase 2. :

The testimony of SDGAE can be summarized as follows:

= A method was needed to allocate the pre-COD
delay—related disallowance to AFUDC and non-

-

The Commission acknowledged in earlier SONGS
2&3 decisions that this disallowance
contained both AFUDC and non-AruUDC
components.

The Commission agreed that precise
determination of the proper AFUDC/non-AFUDC
split was impossible with the available data,
and would be impractical even if sufficient
data were available.

DRA recommends using the all AFUDC allocation
method only because it is most favorable to
the ratepayers, at the expense of
shareholders

SDG&E’s proposed allocation is reasonable and
is consistent with Commission intent.

b. City of San Diego | |
city supports allocating all delay—felated disallowance '\//r

to AFUDC, citing earlier decisions that it believes indicate -

Commission intent in this matter. However, City acknowledges that

the intent is subject to intexpretation.




2-nimnszn'
 In D.86-10-069 we adopted a method for allowing recovery
of indirect costs:

~rndirect costs should be disallowed in the same
proportion as Direct and AFUDC costs are .
disallowed.

mye find that it is reasonable to disallow a
portion of total project costs, not previously
disallowed, that reflects the ratio of
disallowance to total plant expenditures in the
Direct and AFUDC cost categories.” ' .

In Appendix B, page 4, E., the disallowance ratio (D.R.)

is defined as the equation:
D.R. = Direc + W
Total plant directs + AFUDC

city correctly interprets this to mean that the
Commission intended indirects to be allocated to AFUDC since no
mention is made of any proration ratio of indirects cost to AFUDC
and non-A¥UDC.

That interpretation would make the equation mean:
Do Total plant di;ects + indirects

In D.87-07-097, which modified the disallowance and
disallowance ratio, the equation was changed to eliminate the AFUDC
component from both the numerator and denominator of the equation,
explaining at page 11:

#In our original evaluation we found only 179
disallowvable days out of years of actual delay.
Thus it appears somewhat unfair to include
AFUDC in calculating the disallowance ratio. .
Consequently, we will recalculate our level of
indirects disallowance, using only disallowed
directs, not AFUDC, in calculating the
disallowance ratio.”

The equation becomes: D.R. =

Directs disalloved
Total plant directs




A.87-05~03L, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

-

0.87-11-018 modified both D.86-10-069 and D.87-07-097,
stating at page 6: '

“We tuither conclude, however, that the

relationship between AFUDC and indirect costs,

as evidenced in this proceeding, does not

warrant disallowance of indirects based on

their association with AFUDC disallowances.

There is no evidence to show that imprudent

delay, as quantified by the AFUDC disallowance,.

caused an incremental increase in indirect

expenditures in proportion to the delay.”

DRA and City correctly intexpret this to mean that
imprudent delay and AFUDC are essentially one and the same, for
ratemaking purposes. SDG&E argues that such an interpretation is
illogical, and that the Commission used the AFUDC disallowance as
another name for delay cost disallowance quantified using the AFUDC
method, and did not mean that all delay cost disallowance should be
AFUDC. SDG&E’s position requires the assumptions that the
Commission used the terms ~“AFUDCY and “AFUDC method”
interchangeably, and “AFUDC disallowance” and “delay disallowance”
interchangeably. However, SDG&E witness Garrett acknowledged that
the Commission understood the distinctions and differences between
those terms.

The above quotes, especially the last one from
D.87-11-018, clearly indicate our intent that, absent a thorough
determination of allocation, delay-related disallowances should be L//
treated for ratemaking purposes entirely as AFUDC. ‘

We approve the ratemaking stipulation between SCE and DRA
regarding the allocation. This is consistent with Commission: '
policy as expressed in D.87-11-018.

, We do not approve SDG&E’s proposal to allocate pre=COD \//
delay-related disallowance 32% to AFUDC and 68% to non-AFUDC since
doing~¢o'is'¢ohtrary to Commission policy as indicated above.
Instead, we will adopt the same approach for SDG&E as SCE, ‘and:




A.87-05-031, A.87-07~044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

allocate SDG&E’s share of the pre-COD delay-related disallowance to
AFUDC for ratemaking purposes. ‘o

. The allocation of post~COD delay-reaelated unreasonable
investments is not in dispute. DRA, SCE, and SDG&E agree that the
overall allocation ratios for post-COD costs be used to allocate -
the reasonableness stipulation disallowance. The litigation and
consultant costs do not have AFUDC elements and should be
disallowed as recorded. No party opposed this.

Finally, we turn to a pending motion by SDG&E to strike
certain portions of the prepared testimony of O0’Donnell relating to
the indirects disallowance. O‘’Donnell recommended that, foxr
ratepayer equity reasons, the pre=COD indirects disallowance
finally decided in D.87-~11-018 should be increased if the
Commission decides to allocate the delay-related disallowance to
both AFUDC and non-AFUDC. SDG&E argues that the indirects
disallowance issue has been finally decided, and the period for
petitioning the Commission for rehearing or for filing a notice of
appeal with the California Supreme Court has ended. We agree with
SDG&E. We do not intend to reopen the indirects disallowance issue
in this proceeding. However, since we are allocating the delay-
related disallowance to AFUDC, the portions of O’Donnell’s

testimony under the motion to strike are moot. Therefore, there is.

no need to strike them.
D. Interest Applied to-nmac Balancing

This issue was raised by DRA, questioning why. interest
should be accumulated on MAAC balancing account debits for taxes,
since the utility(s) has no obligation to pay the tax on the-
undercollected amount until it is billed to the ratephyers. The
income tax undercollection is associated with a revenue

e

undercollection. The revenues billed and taxes owed are in1ba1;nce'




A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 ALY/WRS/3t * .

at all times. When the undercollected revenue is billed to the
ratepayers, the income tax associated with it becomes due. No
interest or penalty by the IRS applies. '

DRA believes that since there is no tax liability to the
" utility during the period of undercollection, thexe should be no .
accrual of interest on this item, only for undercollections.

DRA argues that interest accrual is appropriate on the
income tax portion of overcollected balance since the rxatepayer has
already paid the taxes early and does suffer the loss of the time
value of the nmoney.

‘ DRA does not allege that SDG&E has not complied with its
tariffs, but rather that the tariffs do not comply with CQmmmssaon
intent. The tariff rule should be changed and refunds made to
ratepayers on the ordexr of $6,000,000 for interest accrued on the
-income tax portion of the undexcollected MAAC balance. |

b. SDGEE '

SDG&E argues that DRA’s proposal to refund the accrued
interest on undercollected MAAC balance is probibited since it
implies retroactive ratemaking, especially since DRA’s proposal
would involve changing the tariff rule retroactively. SDG&E
further argues tbat it is appropriate to accrue interest on the
undercollected balance as an equity measure, since SDG&E is not
able to earn its authorized rate of return due to other factors.

In addition, SDG&E alleges that the ratepayers actually
received a net benefit of $10 million from the treatment of income
taxes in MAAC, as a result of the effect of deferred taxes on
reduced rate base. In establishing the MAAC revenue requirement,
rate base is reduced by the amount of deferxred taxes that are
assumed will be collected. However, when the MAAC balancing
account is undercollected, a portion of the undercollection is
-attridbutable to those deferred taxes. Therefore, the ratephyer
roceivea the benefit of the reduced rate base bafore paying the
undercollected balance.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/JL *

In order to understand the income tax consequences, a
brief explanation of the depreciation methods is appropriate here.
The Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERmA)'allowad utilities (and
. others) to use the accelerated cost recovery system for federal
income tax purposes. ERTA prohibited flow-through of the income

tax benefits to utility ratepayers, since doing so would negate the

benefit to the utility. Straight-line depreciation was required
for ratemaking purposes.

The result is that in the earlier years of depreciation
the utility pays less income taxes than the ratepayer is charged.
This is due to ERTA allowing greater depreciation expense in the
earlier years, wbich reduces income tax liability. The situation
reverses in later years as less depreciation expense is available
resulting in greater income tax liability. The income taxes are
not avoided, rather they are only deferred.

In order to compensate the ratepayers for advancing the
deferred taxes, the utility is required to reduce its rate base by
the amount of deferred taxes. In reducing rate base, the return
(on rate base) that the ratepayers are responsible for is reduced.

Deferred taxes are booked for ratemaking purposes only
when two conditions are met:

1. There is a tax savings associated with the
use of accelerated versus straight-line
depreciation, and

2. The taxes have been collected from
ratepayers. .

When the MAAC balancing account is undercollected, the
second requirement has not been met and the ratepayers have paid
less deferred taxes than were, used to reduce rate base by, the
amount of deferred taxes assumed to be collected in setting the
MAAC revenue requirement.

SDG&E believes that if the MAAC tariff is defective for:
the reason claimed by DRA, then it is also defective because SDGLE

v




A.87=05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt » _

compensates ratepayers, through reduced rate base and return, for
defarred taxes ratepayers have not yet paid to SDG&E.
C. city of san Diego \

. city agrees with DRA that the :i.nterest. accrued on the
unpaid income tax portion of the MAAC balancing account should- be
xetunded to the ratepayers.

2. Discussion _

We find, as a matter of equity, that ratepayers should
not pay interest on the income tax portion of the undercollected
MAAC balancing account, since SDGLE has no obligation to the IRS
for income tax on the undercollected amount until it is billed to
the ratepayers. At that time, SDG&E is not assessed any additional
taxes due to carrying costs or penalties.

The rate base adj'ustment due to deferred taxes is a
result of selection of depreciation method, and does not warxrant
consideration hexre. SDG&E uses accelerated depreciation for
federxal tax purposes and straight-line depreciation for ratemaking
purposes in Califormia, which results in a lower-than-straight-line
tax liability to the IRS. Flow=-through of this tax benefit to the
ratepayer is not allowed in the tax code. The ratepayer is
compensated for the extra tax payment, which is in effect an
advance -payment on SDG&E’s deferred taxes, by the rate base
adjustment which reduces. rate base by the amount of the deferred
taxes. _ 7

However, the question of the equity of allowing interest
to accumulate on the overcollected MAAC balancing account is |
somewhat different. Once the ratepayer is billed, SDG&E incurs the
obligation to pay the associated income tax to the IRS, and should
be componsated properly. The ratepayer in this: instance is not
loaning income tax funds to SDG&E, rather SDGLE is paying that.
:anomc tax amount promptly to the IRS. Since SDGAE has paid: the -

monay to m and. does not have the use. of it, thera is no time




A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

value of this money to SDGLE and we see no reason to require SDG&E
to compensate the ratepayer with interest on it. '

Regarding the issue of retroactivity, we believe that
adjusting the MAAC balancing account for this purpose is fully
pernissible within the bounds of proper ratemaking and does not .
represent impermissible retroactivity. This is not associated with
a general rate case. The MAAC balancing account was established by
D.83-09-007. In Findings 50 and 51 we stated:

#50. Balancing account treatment of investuent-—
related costs will provide adecuate protection

" to ratepayers by enabling adjustments to be
made for any disallowance on plant costs and
ig:estmant-relatedrcosts which may be made in '
Phase 2.

#5]1. Balancing account treatment of investor-
related costs will provide adequate protection
to investors as it constitutes a mechanism
through which they can be made whole on
investment-related costs determined by this
Commission to be prudent expenditures.”

Although the findings seem clear, we further point out
that regarding the issue of possible retroactivity, decisions by
the California Supreme Court have upheld our right to operate
balancing accounts of this type in the manner we are considering.
In Southern California Edison Company v Public Utilities Commission
(1978) 20 Cal. 3d 813, the Court held that the rule against
retroactive ratemaking did not apply to “extraordinary rates not
set by or in a general) rate proceeding.” (20 Cal. 34 at 816,
828-830 and n.25.) The Court stated “In Pacific Tel, & Tel. CO. V
Rublic Utilities Commission, 62 Cal. 2d 634 (44 Cal. Rptr. 1, 401
P. 24 353)..., the first decision of this Court on the question, we
construed Public.Utilities Code Section 728 to vest the commission
with powers to fix rates prospectively only. But we did not
require that each and every act of the commission operate solely in
futuro; our decision was limited to the act of promolgating.
’general rates.’” (20 Cal. 31 at 816.) Moreover, the California




A.87-05-031, A.87-07=-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt *

_ Supreme Court has recently confirmed that the prohibition against
retroactive ratemaking does not bar disallowances of MAAC balancing
account debits. (TURN. v P.U.C., 44 Cal. 31 at 870, 874,
footnote 1, March 21, 1988.)

" fThe MAAC account was set up as an accounting mechanism to -
allow utilities to record certain items each month, subject to a:
later determination of reasonableness. The act of recording such
items in MAAC does not constitute a determination of
reascna_bleness; and any subsequent disallowance merely carries out
the intent and function of MAAC. SDG4E should have no expectation :
of keeping this money through the MAAC.

' We will order SDG&E to refund by a credit adjustment to
the MAAC balancing account the actual amount of interest
accumilated on the income: tax portion of the MAAC. balancing:
account, estimated by SDG&E to be about $6 million. In addition,
we will order both SCE and SDG&E to revise their MAAC tariffs to
eliminate future accrual of interest on the income tax portion of
bcth under— and overcollected MAAC balancing accounts.

E- Rate Desian |
1. SCE ‘
a. Pogt-COD Issyes

SCE proposes rates based on both the reasonableness 'agnd'
the ratemaking _stipulat.ions. The resulting rates are caused by
changes to the following rate components:

- Increase base rates 0.075¢/kilowatt~hour

(xWh) to reflect post-COD investment

- Decrease MAABF by a net 0.017¢/kWh due to the
tollowing'




A.87-05-031, A.837-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

-

- Reduce post-COD Average 0wnership-Rate4
(AOR) from 0.081¢/XWh to zero.

- Increase post-COD balancing rate from zexo
to 0.064¢/kWh. . (This is based on a three-
year amortization of the $109.375 million
forecast balance beginning June 1, 1988.)

- Continue the pre-coD balancing rate
unchanged at 0.013¢/XWh. (See Table 4
below for derivation.)

. Table 4xsumnar;zes these rate changes.

4 The AOR is the California jurisdictional rate resultiné‘tfomf
allocating to MAAC sales the authorized annual revenue which
reflects the costs of owning specified major additions.

- 29 =




A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

-

TABLE 4

Southern California Edison Company
Major Additions Adjustment Account
——— Pre-Cod Invegstment _____

Forecast
: . Sales

Forecast May 31, 1988 Major |
Additions Adjustment Account '
Balance Plus Billing Lag C 822,146

Forecast Interest Expense
During 3-Year Amortization
Period of Stipulation 2,768

Forecast Total amount to be
Recovered .

Increased for Franchise Fees
and- Uncollectible Accounts 25,152

Forecast Amortization Period -
Sales* : ' 193,502

¥ajoxr Additions Adjustment
“Account Balancing Rate%+

* For ease of presentation, the forecast 1988 annuval
sales level adopted in SCE’s T.Y. 1988 GRC was
assumed for 1989 and 1990. The sales shown include a
reduction of 86.1 gigawatt-hour (gWh) (28.7 x 3 '
years) to reflect the impact of Rate Schedule No. DE
= Discount.

Per D.87-12-066 (SCE’s T.Y. 1938 GRC), the rate
adjustment was allocated on an equal cents-per-kWh
basis since the overall rate change is less than 1%.
b. Fhase 2 lssues
) The rates above axe based on the ratemaking stipulation,
allocating pre-—CoD delay-related disallowances totally :o?AFUDc, \’/’
and removing: interest on undercollected income tax. They are based '
on’ a three-year amortization period from June 1, 1988.. |




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/3t *

Table 5 summarizes these rate changes. We will authorize
" SCE to make the changes effective January 1, 1989, subjact to the
revisions discussed in Section V balow.

:cmxs
changes to Rate Levels
Rescription .

Increase to Average Base

Rate Levels to Reflect:

Post~COD Investment

' Decrease to the Majox

Additions adjustment.

Billing Factor., S

Post~COD Avcrage" S o
Ownership Rate - , , - - 0.00 - . (0.081)

Pre-cop Balancing Rate o. 013 0000
Post-COD Balancing Rate | 2064 0,064
Total MAABF Change 094 .07 (0.017)

SDG&E proposes the following rate changeé for'postACOD"
plant additions:
- Increase base rates by 0.029CIKWh.

= Dacrease MAABF by 0.029¢/KWh, the net effect
of:

- Increase in post-COD balancing rate of
' 0.084¢/kWh (to amortize the balance over
three yeaxs), and

- Decraase AOR by 0.113¢/XkWh.

The result is no net rate change for SDGSE’s ratepayers.
As with SCE, SDGLE’s rates are calculated for the period beginning:




B L S P S PR

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

June 1, 1988, rather than the likely rate change date of January 1,
1989, so both utilities’ rates will have to be redetermined.

SDG&E’s proposed rates are designed to avoid a net rate
increase that would result through normal rate design. In order to
avoid such an increase the proposal reduces the base rate increase,
setting it at the level of 0.029¢/kWh which exactly balances the
net MAABF decrease. The base rate would otherwise be 0.108¢/kWh.
SDG&E expects to eventually recover the shortfall in base rate
revenues through the normal operation of Electric Revenue
Adjustment Mechanism (ERAM). SDG&E also requests that if any
portion of ERAM is eliminated in the 3-Rs proceeding that it be
allowed to recover the base rate shortfall in the remaining ERAM
account. No party opposed SDGEE’s request for a no net rate
increase.

We will not set rates differently for SCE and SDG&E in
this case. We are particularly concerned that we will be sétting
rates knowing that a revenue shortfall would result which would
have to be collected later. Were we to adopt SDG&E’s approach, we
would be accepting the reality of this revenue shortfall at the
same time we will be issuing decisions in SDG&E'’S general‘:ate case
and ECAC proceedings, each of which calls for a revenue reduction.
We think it much better to set the base rate correctly at 0.108/kWh
now to recover the entire base rate increase since the increase
will be offset by decreases from other proceedings.

In addition, because actual rate changes will be deferred
to Jamuary 1, 1989, there is no need for offsetting rate changes.
SONGS 2&3 rate changes will be consolidated into changes ordered in
other proceedings, as discussed in Section V below.

Table 6 summarizes these rate changes. -




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/it ™.

TABLE 6 .

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 & 3
POST-COD PLANT ADDITIONS . -

.. Swmmary of Proposed Uniform Rate Changes

Present Proposed Change  Adopted .
(¢/kwhr) (¢/kwhr) (¢/kwhr). (¢/kwhr)
(A) (B) (C) (o

_ MAAC RATES
Pre~-COD Average Ownership Rate 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.060
Post-COD Average Owpership Rate 0.113° 1 0.000  €0.113) . (.000
Pre~COD Balancing Rate. (6.152) (0.152) | 0.000: (0.152) |
Post~COD Bal#ncing~§ate:‘ 0.000 0.084 0.054 - 0.084

Totalénajbr Additions Adjust- ‘ _ :
ment Billing Factor (MAABF) (0.039) . (0.068) (0.029) (0.068)

BASE RATES

Prbposed Equal Offsetting (1) o _ _é
Uniform Change to Base Rates - _ 0.029 0.108 ¢4

TOTAL RATES

Proposed‘vniform Chahge to ‘ - :
Total Rates.|[Line 5. + Line 6.~ Col.(C)] 0.000 0.079

(I)SDG&E proposes that the uniform change to base rates offset
the uniform change to the MAABF in orxder to effect no change
to total rate levels of its customers..

2) ot e L ' _— ‘
( )Thzs authorized base rate is not an equal uniform offsetting
change to base rates ‘ T

f
'\.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it *

b. Fhase 2 lsgucs
Since SDG&E opposed the ratemaking stipulation, no rate

effects were presented for allocation of delay-~related
disallowances to AFUDC and for crediting the accumulation’ of
interest for taxes on the undercollected MAAC balance. We will
order SDG&E to effect rates that handle these issues in the manner
we have discussed,'subject to the revisions discussed in Section Vv
below.

V. Coordination With Other Proceedings

It was originally anticipated that this proceeding would
be completed in mid-1988. However, the decision is now being
adopted near the end of 1988. It is reasonable to minimize the
number of rate changes confronting customers by coordinating the
revenue and ratd’impaéts authorized herein with other cases pending
for SCE and SDG&E. We will authorize all revenue and rate changes
to become effective January 1, 1989.

For SCE, the SONGS 2&3 changes will be consolidated w1th
revenues and rates authorized in SCE’s financial attrition
application, A.88-07-023, and its anticipated operational attrition
advice filing. In addition, it is likely that an ECAC revenue
reduction will be requested, ending the amortization period for the
uranium subaccount.

For SDG&E. the SONGS 2&3 changes will be consolidated
with revenues and rates authorized in SDG&E’Ss general rate case,
A.87-12-003, and its current ECAC case, A.88-07-003. The base rate
revenue requirement in A.87-12-003 is calculated without
consideration of'the reasonableness stipulation herein.

' Deferral of the adopted revenue and rate changes to
January 1, 1989 requires recalculation of revenue requirements to
include the ratemaking factors adopted by the Commission for 1989.
These factors include franchise fees and uncollectibles rates, rate




A.87=-05-031, A.87=-07=-044 ALJ/WRS/jJt * .

of return, and the jurisdictional factor. Adjustments for these
factors will not change the substance of the SONGS 2&3
stipulations. In'addition, we will update the balancing account
amortization rates to reflect recorded September, 1988 account
balancas .

VvI. Eligibility for compensation

A. Request ‘

On March 7, 1988, CCC requested a finding of eligibility
for compensation for its participation in this proceeding. The
request is made under Rule 76.54 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure.

Rule 76.54 (a) requires that a customer seeking an award
shall file a request for a finding of eligibility for compensation
within 30 days of the first prehearing conference or within 45 days
after the close of the evidentiary record. There was only one
prehearing conference in this proceeding, held on February 1,
1988. CCC’s “rRule 76.54 Recuest For Finding of Eligibility for
Compensation,” filed on March 7, 1988 is timely since it is within
30 days of the first prehearing conference.

Rule 76.54(a) (1) requires a party requesting compensation
to- show that participation in the hearing or proceeding would pose

a significant financial hardship.
B. Issues ,
A. gignificant Financial Hardship

Rule 76.52(f) defines “significant financial hardship” as
meaning both:

#(1) That, in the judgment of the Commission,
the customer has or represents an interest not
otharwise adequately represented, representation of
which is necessary for a fair determination or the
proceeding; and

#(2) Either that the customer cannot afford to
pay~th¢ costs of erfective paxticipation, includinq




A.87-05=031, A.87~07=044 ALJ/WRS/Jt *

advocate’s fees, expert witness fees, and other
reasonable costs of participation and the cost of
‘obtaining judicial review, or that, in’'the case of a
2§oup or organization, the economic interest of the

dividual members of the group or organization is
small in comparison to the costs of orroctivo
participation in the proceeding.”

Rule 76.52(f) (1) weighs the economic interests of the
organization’s individual members against the costs of effective
participation. CCC states that a large number of its members arxe
customers who reside in Southern California, subscribing to SCE’s
utility service. CCC does not indicate the size of its membership.
CCC alleges that it is the only entity actively seeking to enforce
the terms of Assembly Bill 3648, Public Utilities Code Sections
8281 through 8285, which deals with Women and Minority Business
Enterprises, although it presented no evidence in these proceedings
dealing with Women and Minority Business Enterprises.

~ No other party specifically represents this interest and
we conclude that CCC represents an interest that, although it
overlaps with parts of other parties’ interests, is not otherwise
adequately represented. We also conclude that representation of
this interest is necessary for a fair determination of this
proceeding. Thus CCC has met the first prong of the test of the
Rule 76.52(f) standard regarding significant financial hardship.

CCC states that it is impractical and not economically
feagible for individual ratepayers to adequately represent their
interests bo:oro the COmmissaon, and that the majority of these
individuals would be unrepresented due to the time and expense
involved, were it not for the CCC. CCC further states that any
benetit to the organization or individual ratepayers would not be.
signiticant compared to the cost of CCC representxng the ratepayers
at thosc hearings.

We agree that the individual economic benefit to ccc's
-enbcrt-is small in comparison to the costs of paxticipatlng in




A.87-05-031, A.87=-07-044 ALJI/WRS/jt *

~

this proceeding, and thus CCC meets the requirements of Rule
76.52(f£) (2), the second prong of the test. . .

'CCC states that it is presently working out of a home,
with all work done by volunteers, except for secretarial and (
consultant fees. CCC’s total resouxces consist of $2,700 in cash
and $36,000 in fees from participation in A.87-01-002, bhaving been
found to be eligible for intervenor funding by the Commission in
that proceedinq. CCC indicates no grant funds.

We conclude that CCC has met the requirements of Rule
76.54 (a) (1) and has shown that participation in this proceeding
would pose a significant financial hardship.

2. Statenent of lsoyes

Rule 76.54(a)(2) requires a statement of issues that the
customer intends to raise in a hearing or proceeding. CCC
indicates an intent to pursue general reasonableness issues dealing
with construction and nuclear power plant operation issue. <CCC
therefore satisfies this requirement.

3. Estimate of Compensation . : |

Rule 76.54(a) (3) requires an estimate of the compensation
that will be sought. CCC estimates that it will seek compensation
of $15,875. _ ' ‘ ‘

4. pudget

Rule 76.54(a) (4) requires a budget for the customer‘’s
presentation. CCC presents the following budget:

Intexvenor Fees

inia Jarrow (@ $100/houx) $ 1,250
Ke J. O’Brien (e $190/houx') 1,250
- ) _

Kevin J. O’Brien (@ $65/boux) 11,375

ynins ive/ ial

Essie Morrow . (@ $25/hour) ' 3oo. f'




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt * _

Expert Witness
Kevin J. O’Brien (3 days @ $400/day) 1,200

'J.‘él‘ephone , travel, postage, copying, etc. —300

Total $15,875

C. Common leqal Representative \

Rule 76.54 (b) allows other parties to comment on the
request, including a discussion of whether a common legal
representative is appropriate. Under Rule 76.55 our decision on
the request for eligibility may designate a common legal
representative. No party commented on the appropriateness of a
common legal representative, and we £ind no.current need to
designate such a representative in this proceeding.

D. conclusion

We have determined that CCC has shown that its
participation in this proceedlng would pose a significant f;nancxal
bhardship, as defined in Rule 76.52, and has submitted the summary
of finances required by Rule 76.54(a)(l). CCC has met the othex
three requirements of Rule 76.54(a),(2),(3), and (4). No party has
raised the apprbpri&teness of a common legal representative.
Therefore, we will find that CCC is.eligible to claim ccmpensat;on
for itS-participation innthzs proceeding.

VIXI. COMMENTS

Comments on the proposed decision were filed by SCE,
SDG&E, and DRA. SCE and DRA point out several typographical erxors
dealing with raténaking issues, and suggest editorial changes. The
typographical errors have been corrected. Some nonsubstantive
editorial changes bave been made. The SCE revenue increase has




A.87-05-031, A.87~07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt w~

been changed from $37.6 million to $38.8 million to xeflect. the
update furnished by SCE in compliance with Oxdering Paragraph 19.

SDG&E’s comments reargue positions taken at hearing and
briefed subsequently. We have considerxed them and believe that the
proposed decision need not be changed.

We have added Appendices C and D which include the
xesponses to Oxdering Paragraph 19 of the proposed decision by SCE
and SDG&E, respectively. Included are tables reflecting the 12.75%
return on common equity adopted in the proposed decision in the
consoladated financial attrition proceeding, A:88-07-023 and
A.87=- 12-003 for SCE and SDG&E, respectively. If the Commzssmon
addptsfa'different return on equity, the rate in the attached
tables must be adjusted accordingly by advice letter filed no latexr
than December 28, 1988 with the Commission Advisory and Compliance
Division. |
Findings of Fact .

1. ‘On May 18, 1987 SCE filed A.87-05-031 seeking Commission’
determination that its post-COD investment in SONGS 2&3 is '
reasonable, and requesting authority to recovex through base-ratés
the California jurlsdxctzonal porxtion of the associated revenue
requirements. -

2. On July 23, 1987 SDG&E filed A.87-07-044 seeking
Commission detexmination that its 20% ownexship share of the post-
COD investments is reasonable, and requesting authority to transfer
recovery of the investment to base xates.

3. D.83-09~007 authorized SCE and SDG&E to establish a MAAC,
and to implement a MAABF and AMAR.

4. D.86-08-060 adopted procedures for transferxing the
revenue requirements associated with SONGS 2&3 from MAAC to base
rates, including a reasonableness review of post-COD investment.

5. D.86-08-060 provides that investments in plaat additions
placed in sexvice after Decembexr 31, 1987 axe to be handled in
SCE’s 1988 T.Y. GRC application.

6. D. 86—08-060 provldes that SDG&E’sS investments in plant
additions placed in service aftexr Decembex 31, 1987 and before'
,January'l, 1989 axe to be included in SDGEE’s ARA.leLng, whale




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt » .

estimates of plant additions to be placed in service January 1,
1989 or later are to be in its 1989 T.¥Y. GRC application.
7. The total pre-COD cost for SONGS 2&3 was $4,509 million.
8. In D.87-11-018, the Commission determined that $265.0
million, including $17.0 million in indirect costs, of the total
- SONGS 2&3 pre—COD costs was imprudently incurred. This imprudence
level is 5.9% of the total plant costs.
9. Post-COD investment refers to investment in SONGS 2&3 in
. excess of the $4,509 million pre-COD cost, and incurred before
January 1, 1988.
10. D.87=-12-065 set post-COD interim rates using the same
5.9% ratio of imprudence as Phase 2, subject to a determination of
reasonableness by the Commission.

11. The total post-COD investment requested by the applicants

is $447.5 million including litigation costs and Commission
consultant costs.

12. On January 25, 1988 a stipulation between SCE, SDG&E, and

DRA on the reascnableness of post—-COD plant costs was filed,
agreeing to a disallowance of $41.2 million and the
reclassification of the $4.4 million of Commission consultant costs
as an expense item in the MAAC post-COD balancing account. The
reasonableness stipulation provides that the reasonable level of
post=COD investment for Califormia jurisdictional ratemaking
purposes is $294.8 million for SCE and $80.4 million for SDG&E.

13. The reasonableness stipulation includes a 2.86%
disallowance of costs based on the non-delay portion of the Phase 2
disallowance, resulting in disallowances of $8.7 million for SCE:
and $2.4 million for SDG&E.

14. The reasonableness stipulation provides an additional
disallowance related to indirect costs for ratemaking purposes ot
$0. 377 million for SCE and $0.103 million for SDG&E.

v




A.87-05=031, A.37-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

15. The reasonableness stipulation provides that SCE and
SDGSE will not recover their costs associated with their litigation. '/
for pre-CoOD and post-COD investment. '

16. The reasonableness stipulation provides that the costs of -
the Ccmmission’s consultants are to be paid by SCE and SDG&E by
- reclassifying them from post-COD investment to an expense item,
including accrued interest, in the MAAC post-COD balancing account \%
from the date such costs were paid to the Commission.

17. Before executing the settlement, DRA hired a consultant,

OKA, to perform a preliminary review of post-COD investment and
identify questionable activities, along with potential disallowance
recommendations, in order to gauge the reasonableness of the
settlement.

18. Based on OKA’s analysis, DRA concluded that if the
reasonableness of costs was litigated, the probable range of DRA
recommended disallowances in this proceeding would be $50.0 to
$97.5 million. |

19. Substantial time and effort would be required to carxy
out a complete review of post-COD costs. As a result of such.
review, the amount of post-COD costs which the Commission finds to
be reasonable could be more or less than the amount specified in
the proposed stipulation. The $41.2 million disallowance
represents 42.3% to 82.4% of the maximum amount DRA would propose
for disallowance, if the proceeding was fully litigated.

20. D.87-12-065 requires SCE and SDG&E to address two
ratemaking issues that apply to both pre=- and post-COD investment, \/
(1) the allocation of delay-related disallowances adopted in Phase
2 between AFUDC and non=- , and (2) whether interest for utility
expenses not yet paid should be applied to account debits in the.
MAAC bala.nci:ng account. '

21. On January 25, 1988 a ratemaking stipulation batween SCE
and DRA was filed dealing with the two ratmking :!.ssues from
D. 87-12—065 as they apply to- SCE. p




A.87-05~031, A.87=-07-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt *

22. The ratemaking stipulation provides that all pre-CoD
delay-related disallowances be allocated to AFUDC.

23. The ratemaking stipulation provides that no interest
accrue on the portion of the undercollected or overcollected income
tax expense in the MAAC balancing accounts.

24. The ratemaking stipulation provides that the interest
rate applicable to SCE’s MAAC balancing accounts be its then
current after tax gross AFUDC rate. |

25. AFUDC/non-AFUDC allocation of disallowances has income
tax and ratemaking consequences. -

26. SDG&E proposed a different recommendation on these
ratemaking issues. -

27. SDG&E proposes a 32% AFUDC, 68% non—-AFUDC allocat;on for:
pre=COD delay-related disallowances.

28. SCE, SDG&E, and DRA agree that post-COD disallowances
should be allocated based on the overall ratic of AFUDC to non-
AFUDC for post—=COD investments.

29. Litigation and Commission consultant costs do not contain
A¥YUDC elements.

30. SDG&E believes that DRA’S proposal to refund the accrued
interest on the undercollected or overcollected income tax expense
in the MAAC balancing account is prohibited singce it would involve
retroactive ratemaking.

31. SDG&E made a motion to strike certain portions of the
prepared testimony of O’/Donnell relating to reconsidering the issue
of pre-COD indirects disallowance decided in D.87-11-018.

‘ 1. The Stipulation between the Division of Ratepayexr
Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission, Southerm
California Edison Company, and San Diego‘Gas,&‘Eléctric‘COmpany ‘
Regarding the Reasonableness of Post-COD Investment in San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and-s\datgd-aanharrfzs,-
1988, is just and reasonable and should be adOptéda.




A.87-~05-031, A.87=-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

2. The Stipulation between the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission and
Southern California Edison Company for a Commission Order Regarding
the Ratemaking Treatment for Edison’s Share of the Post-COD
Investment in San Onofre Nuclear Genmerating Station Unit Nos. 2 and
3 dated January 25, 1988, is just and reasonable and should be
adopted. _

3. SDG&E’s propeosal for allocating the disallowance of pre-
COD delay-related disallowances between AFUDC and non-AFUDC is not
consistent with prior Commission policy as stated in D.8§7-11-018
and would result in unjust rates. _

4. SCE and SDG&E should be authorized to reflect in rates
the revenue requirement changes found reascnable in this order.

5. Pre—COD delay-related disallowances of investments should
be allocated to AFUDC. -

6. Post-COD disallowances of delay-related investments
should be allocated tovAFUDC/non-AFUDC based on the overall post=
COD ratic of AFUDC to non=-AFUDC.

7. It is not reasonable for SCE and SDG&E to accrue interest -
on the MAAC balance associated with income tax, whether the balance
is under- or overcollected. SCE and SDG&E should be ordered to
revise their tariffs to reflect this change.

8. Refunding the accumulated interest on the income tax
portion of the undercollected MAAC balance does not constitute
retroactive ratemaking.

9. SCE and SDG&E sbould be oxdered to refund the accrued
interest on tbe income tax portion of the undercollected MAAC
balancing accounts.

10. The disallowances and rates authorized should be subject
to verification audit by the Commission Advisory and Compliance
‘ Divinion, and: adjustment for ratemaking factors effective
January 1, 1989. |




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt **

‘ 11. SDG&E should be authorized to revise its Base Revenue
Amount and base rates to reflect SONGS 2&3 post-COD costs, by

incorporation of revenue and rate revisions into A.87-12-003,_

SDG&E’s Test Year 1989 general rate case.

' 12. CCC is eligible to file for compensation in this

proceeding. :

ROST—COD ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Stipulation between the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission, Soeuthern
California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas & Electric Company
Regafding the Reasonableness of Post-COD Investment in San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3 dated January 25,
1988, is adopted.

2. The Stipulation between the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission and
Southern California Edison Company for a Commission Order Regarding
the Ratemaking Treatment for Edison’s Share of the Post-COD
Investment in San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and
3 dated January 25, 1988, is adopted.

3. Southern California Edisen Company (SCE) is author;zed to
increase its Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue by $47,723,000,
which reflects Attrition Year 1989 ratemaking factors, to reflect
SONGS 2&3 post-commercial operation date (COD) costs.

4. SCE is authorized to increase its base rates to recover
an increased revenue requirement of $47,723,000, in order to
transfer recqvery'of post-COD investment from the Majox Additions
Adjustment Clause (MAAC) to base rates. These amounts have been
adjusted for 1989 ratemaking factors.

5.  SCE is authorized to reduce its MAAC Average Ownership
Rate (AOR) froon 080¢/kWh to\zero_tqr a revenue decrease of '




A.87-05-031, A.87=07=044 ALJ/WRS/Jt **

-

approximately $52.2 million to reflect removal of revenue
requirement recovery of post-COD investment from MAAC rates.

' 6. SCE is authorized to increase its MAAC post-COD balancing
rate from zero to 0.066¢/kWh for a revenue increase of $43.1
million to reflect amortization of the balance over three years
from January 1, 1989, adjusted for 1989 ratemaking factors.

- 7- SCE is authorized to reduce its MAAC pre~COD balancing
rate of 0.013¢/kWh to 0.012¢/kWh to reflect amortization of the
balance, after removmng interest on undercollected income tax, over
three years from January 1, 1989, for an annualized revenue
decrease of approximately $0.7 million.

8. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) is authorized to
revise its Authorized Base Rate Revenue and base rates to reflect
SONGS 2&3 post-COD. costs, by incorporation of revenue and rates
revisions into A.87-12-003, SDG&E’s Test Year 1989 general rate
case. ’ |

9. SDGLE is authorized’to reduce its MAAC AOR from
0. 113¢/kWh to zero for a revenmie decrease of $14. 6 million to
reflect removal of revenue requirement recovery of post-COD
investment from MAAC rates. \

10. SDG&E is authorized to increase its MAAC post-COD ‘
balancing rate from zero to 0.089¢/kWh for a revenue increase of
$11.5 2illion to reflect amortization of the balance over three
years from January 1, 1989, adjusted for 1989 ratemaking factors.

1l. SDG&E is authorized to reduce its MAAC pre—COD balancing
rate from (0.152)¢/kWh to (0.204)¢/kWh to reflect amortization of
the balance, after removing interest on undercollected income tax,
over three years from January 1, 1988, adjusted for 1989 ratemaking
ractora. ‘

12. SDG&E shall adjust its rates to reflect allocation of
pre—COD delay—related disallowances to AFUDC. *




A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t **

13. SDG&E shall adjust its rates to reflect xemoval of the
accunulated interest on the income tax portion of its
undercollected MAAC balance.

14. SCE and SDG&E are ordered to revige their MAAC tariffs to
remove accrual of intexest on the income tax portion of the MAAC.
balance and to adjust the December 31, 1988 MAAC account balances
to remove those charges retxoactively from the plant units COD.

15. SCE is authorized to revise its MAAC tariffs such that
the intexest rate applicable to SCE’s MAAC account balances shall
be SCE’s after tax gross Allowance for Funds Used During
Construction (AFUDC) xate.

16. The rates authorized herein are subject to verification
audit by the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division, which
shall be performed before June 30, 1989.

17. If the post-COD investments recorded through December 31,
1987 exceed the $414.2 million (not including litigation and
Commission consultant costs) considered in this opinion, SCE and
SDG&E may request recovery in their next base rate—proceed;ngs
filed after Janvary 1, 198S. -

18. The Consumers Coalition of Callfornma is eligible to
claim compensation for its participation xn_thxs proceeding.

19. If the Commission adopts 1989 ratemaking factoxs other
than those used to make the above adjustments, SCE and SDGSE shall
update their calculations in their December 28, 1988 advice 1etter ‘
filings which 1mplement rates authorized in the nOW'pendlng general‘
rate, ECAC, and artrition proceed;ngs.




A.87=05=031, A.87=07=044 ALJ/WRS/JT w*ww

20. The tariff revisions authorized by this decision shall
conform to General Order $96-A, shall be marked to‘show'that'they
were authorized by this decision, and become effective four | ‘ :
(4) days after the date filed, but no sooner than January 1, 1989. y/,/'
' This oxder is effective today- C
Dated Decembex 9, 1988, at San Francisco, Cal;forn;a.

STANLEY W. EULETT
' President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA
G. MITCHELL WILK
JOEN B. OHANIAN
Commissioners

e e xf C

« C"'\‘TIW THAT Tz-ns orc;
: \\’ \.,APPQOV"D DV ;.'Ugf‘ Q{ov,.
C°~"~'3‘v’\?55€’*\‘ ."JS *O.M\Y“ o

_, " _. ’..

/-(l "’r\ /; ¥ ."‘.
."”A_/"r“,‘ A

' v'w,,\lnﬂvt VVU‘-MI :I\ v VN‘




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/Jt

APPENDIX A
Page 1

ATTACHMENT 1

STIPULATION BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF RATERPAVER ADVQCATES

OF THE CALIFORNIA_PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION.
REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS OF POST-COD_INVESTMENT TN

c
B ol halbl ek A2 o as g




A.87-05=-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX A
‘ rage 2

BEFORE‘TEE.PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter. of the Application of )
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, )
(U 338-E) for (i) authority to )
transfer recovery of San Onofre )
Nuclear Generating Station Unit )
Nos. 2 and 3 post-COD investment-- )
related costs to base rates pursuant )
to previously adopted procedures, )
)
)}
)
)
)
)

Application No. 875054031

and (ii) related substantive aad
»p:ocedural relief. ~

Related Matter Application_No. 87-07-044

Dated:laanuary 25,’1988




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/3jt

APPENDIX 3
Page 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title

ImoDUcrIoN 'll...lil......l.‘-.....'
A. Procedural Background tbeesesvesmasemenenavars
B. Summary Of The Stipulation
STIPULATION cvcovccnvoncnccs
A. Determination Of The Reasonable Level
Of Post-COD Investment Based On The
Results Of The Phase 2 Reasonableness

ReVieW cas mne e 4 m e 0arEesem

1. Disallowance Of 2.86 Percent Of
Post-COD Investment ...ce.eecce-

2. Additional Disallowance Related
To Indirect Costs ceecuss

Disallowance Of The Utilities' Legal
Fees, Consultant And Expert Witness
rees, And Othexr Costs Associated

With Their Participation In The Phase 2
And Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews

Recovery Of The Amounts Paid By Edisen

And SDGS&E To Fund the DRA'S Consultants
for the Phase 2 and Post=-COD Reasonable-
NESS REVIEWS .covevsvovscrensorsnnavosveness

The Overall Disallowance Of Post-COD
Investment And The Reasonable Level Of

Post-COD Investment For California

Jurisdictional Ratemaking Purposes PR £

III CONCLUSION.m.'-vl.-fr't.--.---t'l.u.b.-t.optbo-nn.;. 16

';Appendiva”‘Stipulated Reasonable Level Of.
' SONGS. 2 And 3 Post-COD Investment




A.8-7-QS-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/Jt APPENDIX A
L Page 4
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,
(U 338-E) for (i) authority to
transfer recovery of San Onofre
"Nuclear Generating Station Unit

Nos. 2-and 3. post-COD investment-
related costs to base rates pursuant
to previously adopted procedures,
and (ii) related substantive and
'procedu:al relzef.‘v

Application No. 87-05-031

Related Matter

Application No. 87-07-044

The D:v:szon of Ratepayer Advocates ("DRA") of the Calzfornza
Publ;c Ttilities Commission ('Commmss;on )y, Southern Cal;forn:a
deson Company (*Edison"), and San Diego Gas and. Electric Company

('SDG&E")l/ hereby stipulate to and recommend that the COmmlssxon

pu4 The DRA, Edison and SDGSE are collectively referred to
herein as the "Parties.” Edison and SDG&E are collect;vely
referred to herezn as the 'Utzl;txes.

Attachment 1




A.87-05-03L1, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt AP};ENDIX A
. age 5
adopt for California jurisdictional ratemaking purposes the
proposed level of San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit
Nos. 2 and 3 ("SONGS 2 and 3") Post-COD Investmentd/ of $401.8
million which reflects:
. An'investment disallowance of $41.3
million (on a total plant basis) proposed
herein; and
The reclassification of $4.4 million of
Commission Consultant Costs as an expense
item in the Utilities® Major Additions
Adjustment Accounts. '
In‘addition, the Parties recommend that the Commission adopt the
p:opoSed recovery of all amounts paid by Edison and SDGSE to the
Commission for the Commission Consultant Costs, plus aécrued
interest. App:oxiﬁately $4.4 million of Commission Consultant

Costs have been recorded as of November, 1387.

The term "Post-COD Investment" refers to the SONGS 2 and 3
investment in excess of the $4,509 million reviewed in

Phase 2 of Application Nos. 82-02~40 and related matters, and
expected to be recorded by Edison prior to January 1, 1988.
SDGSE's share of Post-COD Investment is recorded approximately
two months after it is recorded by Edison due to 2-lag in
billing between Edison and SDG&E. In Phase 2 of Application
Nos. 82-02-40, ef 2l., the Commission conducted an extensive
review of $4,509 million of SONGS 2 and 3 investment. In
Application Nos. 87-05-031 and 87-07-044 the DRA conducted an
extensive review of the Post~COD Investment. These reviews
are referred to herein as the "Phase 2 Reasonableness Review"
and “Post-COD Reasonableness Review,” respectively. The term
~cOD” refers to Commercial Operationm Date. Post-COD
Investment includes plant expenditures; legal fees,
consultant and expert witness fees, and other costs:
associated with the Utilities® participation in the Phase 2
and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews ("Litigation Costs™): and
the amounts paid by Edison and SDG&E to the Commission for
the purpose of funding the DRA’S consultants in the Phase 2
and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews ("Commission Consultant
Costs®). Unless otherwise noted, all investment and ‘
disallowance amounts set forth herein are on a total plant
and unjurisdictionalized basis. e o

-2=- ' Aﬁtachmeht 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX A
' T.- Page 6

INTRORUCTION

A. Procedural Background
On February 18, 1982, Edison £iled Application No. 82-02-40

requesting authority to reflect Edison’s share of SONGS 2 .in
rates through a Major Additions Adjustment Clause (~ MAAC')
procedure. On October 21, 1983, Edison filed Appl;cat:on

No. 83 10-36 reguesting authority to reflect Edzson s share of

SONGS 3 in rates throuqh the MAAC procedure. SDGSE filed similar
applications to reflect their 20 percent share 6£ SONGS 2 and 3.
in rates through the MAAC procedure.if Proceedings initiated by
the various;MAACrapplicaticns filed by Edison and SDG&E were
consolidated for hearing and decision.d/ The Commission adopted
palancing account treatment for SONGS 2 and 3 investment-related
costs,2/ and conducted-an extensive reasonableness réview.oflthe
underlying znvestment. In Decision Nos. 86- 10-069, 87-07-097;
and 87-11-018 (~ -Phase 2 Decisions"), the Commass;on d;sallowed
$265.0 million of the $4,509 million of SONGS 2 and 3 investment
reviewed in the Phase 2 Reasonableness Revxew.

In Decision No. 86-08-060 the Commission adopted transztzon
procedures that, among other things, provide for a reasonableness‘

review 0of the: Post-COD Investment (Post-COD Reasonableness

Application Nos. 82-03-63 and 83-10-12 (SONGS 2),.and
83~11-19 (SONGS 3). :

Decision No. 84-01-038, Japuary S. 1984.
Decision No. 83-09-007, September 7, 1983,

Attachment 1




A.87-05~03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/9t APPENDIX A
Page 7
Review). On May 18, 1987, Edison- filed Application No. 87~ 05-031,

and on July 23, 1987, SDG&E filed Application No. 8§7-07-044,
wherein Edison and SDGSE requested authority to transfer recovery
of Post-COD Investment from the MAAC to base rates. These
applications (collectively, the "Post-COD App;ications‘) were
filed in.contemplation of the Post-COD Reasonableness Review
established by the transition procedures.

Ia July, 1986 DRA commenced its initial review of the

Post-COD Investment. The initial review spanned approximately
six months and encompassed a review of approxzmately 7.000 pages
of data and analysis supplied by Edison in response to the
znztzal data requests. Shortly after the DRA commenced its

- review, Edison approached DRA and proposed‘discessions for the.

purpose of determining whether the Parxties could. reach.a

stipulated settlement of issues related to the Post-COD
Investment. These dlscussxons ultimately resulted in a tentative
settlement. However, the DRA made final acceptance of the
tentative settlement dependent upon the outcome of a more
detailed and complete review of the Post-COD Investment.

On March 24, 1987 DRA authorized 0O Br;en, K:zetzberg &
Associates and Technical Analysis Corporation to conduct such‘a
review. The more detailed‘revie#-was.conductec over nine months
and reviewed in excess. of 44,000 pages of data and analysis

supplied by Ed;son. In the DRA'S opinion, the'result'of-this

extenszve revzew supports the tentative settlement reached by the :

Attachment 1




T e

T T T e T ) et Som

A.87=05-031, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX A
- Page 8

parties.f/ Thereafter, in December, 1987 =and January,. 1988 the

parties engaged in further negotiations to finalize this

Stipuiatioh;
B. Summary Of The _S;innl,aj:m’ D

This Stipulation propdses theffollowinq'settlement of

reasdnaﬁleness issues related to the Post-COD Investmént for
California jurisdictional ratemakinq-purpdses:

. A disallowance based, in part, on the results of the
Phase 2 Reasonableness Review of $11.9 millionl/ of
Post-COD Inve#tment, or 2.86 percent of the
$414.2 million of the Post-COD Investment excluding
Litigation Costs and Commission Consultant Costs:

A disallowance related to~indirect«costs.o£ an
additional $0.5 million of Post-COD Investment’
pisallowance of all of the Utilities® Litigat?on Costs
of $28.9 million recorded through November, 157,87 and
no rate recovefy of Litigation Costs tecorded'afte:'that'
date; and

Recoyery through the Utilities’ Major Additions

Adjustment Accounts ("MAAC Balancing Accounts®) of all

The DRA has not disclosed the results of its reviewlto
Edison or SDGLE prior to the £iling of this Stipulation.

pDisallowance amounts set forth in this Stipulation are on a
total plant and unjurisdictionalized pasis unless otherwise
noted. Calculation of the disallowances for each utility
are set forth in Appendix A.

Amounts referred to herein as ~recorded through November,

1987 are recorded by Edison as of that date. SDG&E's share

due to a lag in billing between Edison and SDGSE-

of such amounts are recorded appxoximately—twOfmonths later

Attachment 1




P B P Ur PO U R NP S

A.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt Apgggnxx A
of the Comm;ssmon Consultant Costs ($4.4 million
reco:ded through November, 1987) plus interest and full
recovexry of Commission COnSultant Costs, plus 1nterest,
recorded after that date.
. oxI.
STIRULATION
' The DRA, Edison, and SDG&E have éptered this Stipulaticn-cn'

the basis that the elements of the agreement are not severable.,

and that all elements of the agreement be adopted in their

entirety without modification. In addition, since the agreement.
reached by the Parties represents 2 compromise, the Parties
entered-into-this.Stipulation on the basis that the Commission's

adoption of this Stipulation not be construed as auprece&éat or.

policy statement-oﬁ'any xind for or against the Parties in any
current or future proceedzng. ‘

The Part:es have st;pulated to an 1nvestment d;sallowance
'based on the Phase 2 Reasonableness Revzew that is applzcable to ,
the $414. 2 mxll;on of Post~COD Investment excluding Lmtzgatzon
Costs and Commission Consultant Costs. In addition, the Part;esf
have agreed and stipulated to a disallowance of the Utilities®
Litigation Costs of $28.% million recorded througn November,
1987, and no rate recove*y of Litigation Costs recorded on and
after Decembe: 1, 1987. The~Parties have also agreed‘and
st;pulated that the total ‘amount of Commzss:on Consultant Costs
($4 4 million has been recorded through November, 1987) plus
1nterest shall be fully recoverable in rates throuqh the

Utxlltles respect;ve MAAC Balancing Accounts.

‘Attachment 1




.

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/t  APRENDIX.A

Page 10
Y

Based_Op_The Results Of The Phase 2 Reasonableness Review

when the Parties entered the tentative settlement ngteement
in February 1987, the proposed reasonable level of Post-COD
Investment for Calzfornxa jurisdictional :atemakznq PUrpoOSes was
ased xn part on an application of the results of the
Commlssxonns 1n1txal decision in the Phase 2 Reasonableness
Review, issued on 0ctobe: 29, 1986. The Parties note that the -
Phase 2 Reasonableness Revzew'was extensive and thozough- The
Parties recognize that lxtxqatzon £ollowing sucn reviews is
difficult., costly and time comsuming. Edison and SDG&E bel;eve
that all of the Post-COD Investment was prudently incurred. Tne-
DRA . believes that 2 dlsallowance is warranted.2/ |

In order to avozd dszlcult, costly and tmme-consum;ng
lztzqat;on of the reasonableness of the Post-COD Investment, the
Parties have aqreed and stzpulated that the reasonable level of
Post-COD Investment £or California jurxsdlctmonal ratemakzng
purposes should be determined, in part, by refe:ence to the
:esults of the Phase Z'Reasonableness Review. The DRA has
determ;ned that the results of its extensmve analysis of the

Post-COD Investment supports the agreement- Tnerefore, the

'Partxes propose that the stipulated reasonable level of Post-COD

Investment for California Jurzsdzctlonal ratemakzng purposes be

determined.by_:eduomno the $414.2 m;ll;on of Post-COD Investment

9/  The DRA's conclusions reqard;nq the Post-COD Investment'are
set forth in its testimony. The results of DRA's analysis
have not been disclosed to the Utzlzt;es,przor to the
£lenq of . thzs Stlpulatzon.

'Attachmentul.‘




J

A.87«05~031, A.87~-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt  APPENDIX A .
Page 1
excluding Litigation Costs and Commission Consultant Costs by
2.86 percent, and by an additional disallowance related to-
indirect costs. The formulas o which the Parties initially
agreed are specifically set forth in the following sectieons, and
the Parties agreéd‘and-stipulated that the formulas should remain
unchanged regardless of subsequent events.
1. i, ow 8 - v
The d;sallowance o£ 2.86 percent was znxtzally de:zved
1n the fallowmnq mapner. In the initial Phase 2 Deczszon,lﬂf
the Commission d;sallowed $344.6 million of the $4, 509 mzllzon
SONGS 2 and 3 investment :ev;ewed in the Phase 2 Reascnable-‘
ness Revxewl‘ The dzsallowance was composed of the followzng
elements:hd/ '
($-millions)
Issues related to delays in o
achieving commercial operation $215.7
Quality Assurances/Quality. ‘
Control ("QA/QC™) - ‘ 20.3
Productivity. ‘ ‘ 0.0
Indirect Costs - : ‘ —38.8

om s2605

This d;sallowance represents 7.64 percent of the

$4,509 m;llxon revzewed in the Phase 2 Reasonableness Revzew-”

10/ pecision No. 86-10-069, prior to modification vy Decision
‘Nos. 87-07—097 and 87-11-018. T

11/ Dpecision No. 86-10r069, Appendix B.

" Attachment 1




A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt  APPENDIX A
Page 12
With respect to the Post-COD Investment (excluding

. Litigation Costs and Commission Consultant Costs)., the
Parties note that since the xnvestment was incurred for plant
additions placed in service after commercial operatxon, the
Utilities® act;vities with respect to these plant additions
did-ﬁot'contribute to delay in‘achieving commerciel; |
operatien. Therefo.e, for purposes of settlement, the
Parties have agreed that it is reasonable to calculate a
dmsallowance based upon the relat;onshxp of the non-delay
dzsallowance to the $4.509 mzll;on of investment reviewed in
the Phase 2 Reasonahleness Review. The agreed-upon:
disallowance percentage of 2.86 was derived as follows:
Issue Risallowance
' (s-millions)
QA/QC - ' $20.3
Productivity 10.0
Indirects 28.6
TOTAL  128.9/4509 = .0286
or;2L863
The percentage disallowance derived above is utiliied-in
the following manner fof each utility. For California

jurisdictional ratemaking purposes, £he Post-COD Investment

shall be reduced by the SONGS Disallowance ("SONGSD™) and

shall‘betcalculated-for each utility by using the following

|£6rmula:

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/Jt APPENDIX A
Page 13
SONGSD = PCODI X OS-X .0286 X JAF

where:

PCODT = $414.2 million of Post-COD- Investment
on a total plant basis (excluding the Litigation
Costs and the Commission Consultant Costs)’

QS = Ownership share in San Onofre Nuclear
Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3; and

JAF = The retail jurisdictional demand allocation
factors for Edison or SDGHE adopted by the
Commission as of January 1986. .

The calcﬁlation'of the SONGS Disallowance for each utility is

set £orth,in Appendix A.

Should the Post-COD Investment (exoludiog Litioation f
Costs and;commission Consultant Costs)'recorded th:ough
December 31, 1987 exceed $414.2 million, the Utiiities may
apply for rate relief reflecting any investment in excess of
that amount in their'respective next base rate proceeding
f£iled after January 1, 1988.2a/ Edison and SDGSE. |
acknowledge that in.oxder to recover through rates the costs
associated with any Post-COD Investmeﬁt in excess of $414.2
million (excluding Litigation Costs and CommissionfConsoltant_
Costs) they Qiil bave the burden of showing such investment
was reasonaolea The Parties agree that this Stipulation

should not be construed as having any precedential effect as

The earliest these f£filings could be made would be the
Attrition Rate Adjustment (“ARA™) £iling for attrition year
1989 for Edison and for attrition year 1950 for SDG&E. In
OIR No. 86-10-001 (the 3-R’'s proceeding), the Commission 'is
considering medifications to the ARA mechanism.  Should the
Commission modify the ARA mechanism or the times for £iling
for attrition adjustments, such modifications would: be
applicable to the filings discussed above.

Attachment 1




A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX A
Page 14
to either the ratemaking treatment, to be afforded any
Post-COD Investment (excluding Litigation Costs and
Commission Consultant Costs) in excess of $414.2 million or
the reasonableness of such amounts for California
jurisdictional ratemaking puxposes.
2. ition i W,
The_additional disallowance related to indirect costs

_was initially derived in the following manner. In the

initial Phase 2 Decision,4i’/ the Commission disallowed

$98.6 million of indirect costs.ld/ Edison and SDGSE filed |

applications.for :éhearinq of the Phase 2 Decision assertinq 
legal ertor and contesting the basis for the Commission:s
decision on this issue. The DRA filed a response td the’
Utilities' applications for rehearing supporting the
Commission's decision and arguing that, if anything, the
indirect costs disallowance should be increased. o

with respect to the Post-COD Investment, the DRA
pelieves that an additiomal disallowance beyond the SONGS
Disallowance discussed in the preceding section is necessary
to reflect an additional indirect costs disallowance. Edison
and SDGSE disagree. However, as a compromise, the Parties
agreed and stipulated to 2an additional disallowance amount of,
$3 million assuming that Decision No. 86-10-069 remained

unchanged with respect to the indirect cost-issuef(i-e.,“tne

13/ Dpecision No. 86-10-069, prior to modification by“Decision' 
Nos. 87-07-097 and 87-11-018. '

. 14/ D. 86-10-069, pp. 268-276-

Attachment 1




Wi iings st b a0 n ol b ot

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt  APPENDIX A
Page 15

indirect costs disallowance :émainéd £98.6 million).
However, the additional disallowance was made subject to
adjusﬁment as set forth below to reflect the final decision
on rehearing of the indirect costs issue. |
The Add;tzonal Disallowance (“AD“) shall be calculated
for each ut;lxty by using the following formula:
AD = %g%%f%lé%§§§3%> x ID x 0S x JAY
Where:
ID = The ultimately adopted Indirect Costs.
Disallowance for SONGS 2 and 3 on rehea:;ng

of Decision No. 86-10~069:

'0S = OQwnership share in San Onofre Nuclear
Gene:atzng Station Unit= Nos. 2 and 3; and

JAF = The retail jurisdictional demand allocation
factors for Edison or SDG&E adopted” by the
Commission as of Januazy 1986.

Under the foregoing formula, it was intended that if

rehearing of the indirect costs issues was‘deniedf of if it
was granted and no change from the $58.6 million indire;t
cost disallowance was made on rehearing, the Additional
Dzsallowance (on a total plant basis) would be $3 million.
If the $98 6 million indirect cost disallowance was changed
on rehearing, the Additional Disallowance (on a to:al plant
basis) would be increased or décreased from the $3 million
.level by the ratio of the ultimately adopted iﬁdirect cost
disalléwance to $98.6«million. However, the Parties agreed
that the Additional Disallowance calc"' ted by the'fd:égoing

formula should not exceed $6 million on a total plant baszs,

Attachmenﬁ 1




J A O L R o T Rl Y]

B!
h|
-

: A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/jt  MEPENDIX A
e ~ Decision Nos. 87-07-097 and 87-11-018 reduced the
o disallowance of indirect ¢osts from $98.6 million to
$17 milliot. As a result of these decisiens and the
application of the agreed upon foxmula;lthe‘Additional ‘
" pisallowance is $0.5 million oa a tetal plant basis. Ihei
‘caleculation of the Additional pisallowance for'eacﬁ‘utility

- is set forth in Appendifo.

Edzson and SDG&E have incurred wvarious Costs in presentznq
and defendan their showings in the Phase 2 and Pcst-COD
Reasonableness Revzews. These costs mnclude legal fees,
consultant and expert witness fees, and other costs assocxated
with their pa:t;cxpat:on in the Phase 245/ and Post-COD
Reasonableness Rev:ewslﬁ/ (Litigation cOsts). In order . te
‘compromise and a:rzve at a settlement, Edison and SDG&E have
agreed to a dxsallowance of the L;txgat;on Costs. deson and
SDG&E have agreed to this disallowance exp:essly and solely for

tbe'purpose of compromising and arriving at the aqreement

reflected in this Stipulation.

15/ The Litigation Costs for the Phase 2 Reasonableness Review
" are those recorded in Edison’ s Work Order No. 1809-0313 1n
the 184.xxx series of accounts (excludxng 184.110) .

The L;tmgatxon.Costs for the Post-COD Reasonableness Review

are those recorded in Eduson s Work Order No. 1809 0313,°
Account- 184.110.

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX A
Page 17
Because the Parties have agreed and stipulated to a
disallowance of the Litigation Costs, such costs should be
removed from the Post-coo Investment. The Utilities have
recorded $28. 9 m;llxon of Litigation Costs through November.

1987.127/ The Parties have also agreed and stipulated that any

‘additional Litigation Costs recorded on and after December 1.,

1987 should not be reflected in future rates.

' prior to the initiation of the Phase 2 and Post-COD
Reasonableness Reviews, Edison and SDG&E agreed to pay forythe
consultants h:red by the Commission to assist the DRA in these
revxews-(Comm;ssmon Consultant Costs). Edisen and SDG&E have

paid $4.4 million through November, 1987. Ihe_Part;es have

agreed that it is'reasonable to allow Edison and SDGSE to recover

all Comm;sszon COnsultant Costs plus accrued interest in rates:
through thexr respective MAAC Balancing Accounts. Therefore, the
Parties have aqreed and stipulated that the Commissicn Consultant 
Costs should be removed from the Post~COD Investment and’ recorded
as an expense in the Utilities' respective MAAC Balanc;ng
Accounts in the months in which they were pald to the:

Commission. In addition, Edison and SDG&E should be’ authorxzed
to 'ecover the full amount ¢f their respective shares of the

Commission Consultant Costs through the conclus;on o£ the Phase 2”

iz7 The Utilities‘,rESPective shares of the Litigation: Costs -
" apd Commission Consultant Costs are: Edison = 80« ‘percent
: A e : ‘ SDG&E - 20 percent.

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX A

Page 18 '
and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews in the MAAC Balancing Account
with interest and subsequently recover them in rates.

D. The Overall Disallowance Of Post-COD Investment And _The

The Parties have agreed and stipulated that the total
disallowance of Post-COD Investment for each atility for
Caleornza jurisdictional ratemaking purposes should be the sum
of the SONGS Disallowance, the Additional Disallowance. and each
utzlzty g3 resPect;ve share of the Litigation Costs. 1In addition,
the Commission Consultant Costs should be removed from the
Post~COD Investment and reco:ded as an expense in the Utzl;ties‘
respective MAAC Balancing Accounts. For California‘ N
jurlsdzctlonal ratemaklnq purposes, the :easonable level of
Post-COD Investment for each utility shall be its respectzve
share of the Post-COD Investment reduced by their respective
share of the total disallowasce of that investment. The
stipulated reasonable level of Post-COD Investment £oI california
jurisgictional ratemakznq purposes is $254.8 million for Edison
and $80.4 million for SDG&E. The development of these amounts is
set forth in Appendix A.

The preceding sections presented the derivation of the

formulas the Parties used in arriving at this Stipulation. While

the Part;es have p:esented the formulas by whzchAthe~stipulated

d:sallowance was de:;ved for purposes of expla;nzng the
derivation of the stipulated disallowance, the Parties aqreed
that subsequent events which may impact the £ormu1as or-the

derivation of the dlsallowances should not change the stzpulated _

-15- Attachment. 1




A.87-05~031, A.87-07~044 /ALIJ/WRS/5¢ APPENDIX A
' Page 19

disallowance amounts. The Parties agree that the stipulated
reasonable level of Post-COD Investment for each uéility, as set
forth in Appendix A, reflecting the stipulated disallowance
amounts is reasonable for California jurxisdictional ratemaking
purposes.

The Parties agree and stipulate that the reasonable‘lével of
Post-COD Investment as set forth above should bé :eflected‘in the
Utilities® base rates. At the same time as the reasonable level
of Post-COD Investment is reflected in base rates, the Utiliﬁies’
respective MAAC Average Ownership Rates attributable to the
Post-COD Investment should be reduced to 0.000£/kWh t6 remove
current ;ecoverf of the Post-COD Investment from thg'MAAC. In
addition, thé balance in the.Utilitiesf-MAAC‘Balancing‘Acéounts_
attributable to the reasonable level of Post-COD'InQestment\set'_v
forth above and the Commission Consultant Costs, toéethgr-with~
interest accrued through the amortization period, should be
reflected in the Utilities*® respective MAAC Baiancing]RéteS;

I;I.
CONCLUSION

The foregoing Stipulation, tdgethgr'with Appgndix A, whieh is.
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this referénce, is‘the:
complete agteement between the'Pa:ties as to thé reasonableness
of the Post-COD Investment. The specific disallqwaﬁées.éf_
investment ﬁet forth herein shall be subjéct.to a vérificationj

audiﬁ'tc be performed by the Commi;sion, an¢ completed prior to;

December 31, 1988. The Parties believe the Stipula;ionhpfdduces

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/jt Apggrgn XA

a result which is in the 1nterests of ratepayers, shareholders,
and the public, and urge that it be adopted by the Commzssxon._"
Respectfully submitted,

pivision of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utllztzes Commzssxon

__s/william R. ABexn.
by: William R. Ahern
Director

Southern California Edison Company

el R, Peevey
by: Michael R. Peevey :
Executive Vice President

San Diego Gas and Electric Qompany:

=/Srephen L, Baum
by: Stephen L. Baum o
Senior Vice Pres:dent and
General Counsel

. Dated: .January 25, 1588

Attachment 1




-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07~-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX A
Page 21




N P D T N T B L I
L]

A.87-05-031, A.87-07=044 /ALI/MRS/jt . . APPENDIX A

Page 22
STIPULATED REASONABLE LEVEL QF
SONGS 2 AND 3 PUST=CO0 INVESTMENT

SONGS DISALLOWANCE

(Thousands of Dollars)

Formula:
SONGSD = PCODI ™ 0S * .0286 * JAF
Where:

SONGSD. = SONGS Disallowance

PCODI = $414.2 mi1lion of Post-COD Investment (excluding the
Litigation Costs and the Commission Consultant Costs).

0s = Ownership share in SONGS Unit Nos. 2'and 3. For the

derfvation on a total plant basis, the ownership. share has
been set at 100 percent.

= 75.569 percent for Edisen 1/

= 20.014 percent for SDGLE 2/
The retad] jurisdictional demand allocation facters for
Edison and SDGLE adepted by the Commission as of January
1986. For the derivation on a total plant basis. the JAF
has been set at 100 percent. '
97.05 percent for Edison

= 100.00 percent for SDGAE

SONGSD (Total Plant) = 11,846 = 414,206 = 100% * .0286 * 00%
SONGSD (Edison) = 8,688 = 414,206 * 75.569% * 0.0286 * 97.05%
SONGSD (SDGE) = 2,371 = 414,206 * 20.014% * 0.0286 * 100.00%

: +
i
b
. . [
v
- "
o L
. |
S »
. "
o r
: 1
. -
L 1}
+
. |
i
-
o !
’
\
v
N

1/ For this calculation, an ownership share of 75.569 percent was utilized to-
reflect Edfson's actual share of the recorded Post-CO0 Investment. Edison's
share of the Post=CO0 Investment is slightly higher than 1ts 75.05 percent
ownership share, since there are some recorded administrative and general
costs capitalized to the work orders which are not shared by the other
partners.

2/ For this calculati{on, an ownership share of 20.014 percent was utiifzed to
T refTect SDGXE's actual share of the recorded Post=COD Investment. SOGAE's
- . share of the Post=COD Investment varies slightly due to a lag in Edison's

bi11fng to SDGLE, Edison non-billables, Edison and SOGLE adm1nistnat1ve
and general costs, and different AFUOC rates.

Appendix A =1=




A.87-05-03L, A-87-07-044 /ALI/MWRS/3t  TABLE A-2 Al;igzng}; A

STTPULATED REASCNABLE LEVEL OF
SENGS 2 AND 3 POS T=C0D INVESTMENT

AQDITIONAL DISALLOWANCE

(Thousands of Collars)

= ($3.000) * ID * 0S * JAF
(335 .800) :

x Add{tignal Disa11owance

= The ultimately adopted Ind1rect Cost Disa11owance of
$17 mi1l9on in Decison Nos. 87-07-087 and 87-11-C18..

= Ownership share in SONGS Unit Nes. 2 and 3. For the
dertvation on a total plant basis, the ownershfp share has
been set at 100 percent.
75.05-percent.for Edison
20.0C percent for SOG&E

= The retaf]l Jurisdiction cdemand allocatien factors for
Edison and SOGAE adepted by the Cammission as of January

1986. For the derfvation on a total plant basis. whe JAF
has been set at 100 percent.

97.05 percent for Edison
100.00 ‘percent for SIGAE
Resule:

SONGSD (Total Plant) = $517 = ES3 000 )' 517,000 *1100% * 100%
598, ,

SONGSD (Edisen) = $377 = ($3,000) * $17,000 ~ 75.05% *-97.05%
(s : .

$58.600)

SONGSD\(SDG&E).=.5103 s §17,000 ~ Z0.0qzi'flﬂﬁ.OO%f

e o)

Abpéndfx.Af4é-




a *

A.87-05-03L, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX A °
Page 24
TABLE A=3
(Revised)

STIPULATED REASONABLE LEVEL OF
SONGS 2 AND 3 POST=-COD INVESTMENT

OVERALL DISALLOWANCE OF POST=COD INVESTMENT

(Thousands of Dollars)

Edison Share
Description CPUC Jurisdictional

(2)

Total Posc-COD Investment 329,490
Lgss:'
SONGS Disallowance 11,846 8,688

Additional Disallowance 517 377

Litigation Costs 28,874 22,425

Commiss;qn Consultant Costs 4,375 ‘ 3,187

.Stipulated Reasonable
" Level of Post—COD : .
Investment . . 401,842 294,813

(END OF APPENDIX A) Appendix A -3~




P TP -

12 @ e ane ncas

A B = a8 ke A I

-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX B
» Page 1

ATIACHMENT 1

STIPUTATION BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER'ADVOCATES

OF THE CALIFORNIA PWBLIC SIRILITIES COMMISSIQON AND

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDRISON COMPANY

FOR A COMMISSION ORDER REGARRING THE RATEMAKING TREATMENT

FTOR_EDISON"S SHARE QF THE POST-COD INVESTMENT IN

SAN_QNOFRE_NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION

UNIT NOS. 2 AND 2




. ' . P
[T T A S I YOI ST Gt e b - s e s .

A.87=-05-03), A.87=-07=044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
Page 2

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIZITIES—COMMISSIQN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA:

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,
(U 338~E) for (i). authority to
transfer recovery of San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit
Nos. 2 and 3 post-COD investment~- -
related costs to base rates pursuant
to previously adopted p:ocedures,
and (ii) related substantzve and
procedural relief. :

~

Application No;137-ds—031

trrrres -eov e
baad N S N N NP NS NP NN

i
¥
>
c .
:

~ Dated: January 25, 1988




A.87=05-031, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
Page 3

TABLE OF CONTENIS
Section’ - Title
b3 INTRODUCTION oovvenvacanens

II STIPWION..--..-.-o.-......o........o-t-to-bbl-s.. 6

A. Resolution Of Issues Held Over From
The Phase 2 Compliance FilingS..eeoessececcceess 12

1. The Allocation Of Delay-
Related Disallowances Between
Plant Expenditures And AFUDC

Ratemaking Treatment Of Interest

On The Overcollected Or Undercollected
Income Tax Expense Recorded In The

MAAC Balancing ACCOUNE ..cscersveoncconscncne

Adjustments To The Balance In
The MAAC Balancing AcCOUNt .....sceveccnees

Amortization Of The Balance In The
MAAC Balancing Account ..ccceevcesccccccrcncccsces

Transfer Of The Revenue Requirement

Associated With The Stipulated Reasonable

Level Of Post-COD Investment From The

MAAC To Base Rate RECOVEIY .cvcevveccccss recaven
1. Proposed Base Rate Increase ....

2. Proposed MAAC Rate DecCrease ...eeccececocsss

3. Adjustment To The Major Additions
Adjustment Billing Factor ceesceess

E. Modification To The ERAM And MAAC
Tariffs ......-........-'...'...I.’.I......l‘..-.

F. Subject-To-Adjustment Provisions .... ‘
I~II CONQUSION S B AN NN O N A .-..--..0...-..:.-‘-;.- t

Appendix A Stipulated Adjustments To The MAAC
' Pre~COD and Post~COD Balancing Accounts

Appendix B Stipulated Major Additions Adjust-
ment Clause Revenue Requirements And
Resultant MAAC Balancing Rate Levels

Appendix C Stipulated Base Rate Revenue Require-
ment For SONGS 2 And 3 Post-COD
Investment And Associated Average Base
Rate lLevel Increase

Appendix D Proposed ERAM And MAAC Tariffs




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/jt  APPENDIX B
Page
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,
(U 338-E) for (i) authority to
transfer recovery of San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit
Nos. 2 and 3 post-COD investment-
related costs to base rates pursuant
tq-previously‘adopted-procedures,-
and (ii) related substantive and
procedural relief.

Application No. 87505-031

[P R WL NS L g Wl

The Division of Ratepayer Advocates (*DRA") of the California
Publié Utilit;es Commission ("Commission") and Southern
California Edison Company (“Edison”) hereby stipulate to and.
récommend that the Commission adopt for California~iurisdi:tidnal

ratemaking purposes the ratemaking treatment set forth herein for

Edison's share of the reasonable level of San Onofre Nuclear -

Attachment 1 -




A.87=05-031, A.87=-07=044 /ALJ/WRS/jt AP;ENDI§ B
S age
Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3 {"SONGS 2 and 3~) Post-COD

Investment, and related mattexs.d/

I.
JINTRODUCTION
On February 18, 1982, Edison filed Applicatidn‘NOu 82-02-40

requesting autbority to reflect Edison’'s share of SONGS 2 in
rates.throuqhva Major Additions Adjustment Clause ("MAAC'}
procedure. On October 21, 1983, Edisoh,filedlApplicaiion
No. 83-10-36 requesting authority to reflect Edison's share of
SONGS 3 in rates through the MAAC procedure. Sam Diego Gas and
Electric Company ("SDGSE") filed similar applications t§~re£1ectg

their share of SONGS 2 and. 3 in rates th:ouqh,thé MAAC

1/ The term "Post-COD Investment” refers to the SONGS 2 and 3
jnvestment in excess of the $4,509 million reviewed in
Phase 2 of Application Nos. 82-02-40 and related matters, and
expected to be recorded prior to January 1, 1988. In Phase 2
of Application Nos. 82-02-40, ef al., the Commission
conducted an extensive review of $4,509 million of SONGS 2
and 3 investment. In Application Nos. 87-05-031 and
87-07-044 the DRA conducted an extensive review of the
Post-COD Investment. These reviews are referred to herein as
the "Phase 2 Reasonableness Review” and "Post-COD
Reasonableness Review,“ respectively. The term “COD" refers
to Commercial Operation Date. The $4,509 million of SONGS 2
and 3 investment reviewed in the Phase 2 Reasonableness
Review is referred to herein as the “Pre~COD Investment™.
Post-COD Investment includes plant expenditures; legal fees,
consultant and expert witness fees, and other Costs
associated with the participation of Edison and SDG&E in the
Phase 2 and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews {("Litigation
Costs"); and the amounts paid by Edison and SDG&E to the
Commission for the purpose of funding the DRA'S consultants
in the Phase 2 and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews
("Commission Consultant Costs™). The reasonable level of
Post COD-Investment has been proposed to be determined
pursuant to the Stipulation and Joint Motion For A Commission
Order Regarding The Reasonableness Of Post COD-Investment in
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3,
January 25, 1987 (Reasonableness Stipulation). '

-2- Attachment L -




A.87-05-03L, A.87~07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt Apgznnxg B

procedure.s/ Proceedings initiated by the :f:;ous MAAC
applications filed by Edison and SDG&E were consolidated for
hearing and decision.i/ The Commission adopted balancing
account treatment for SONGS 2 and 3 investment-related éosts,i/
and'conducted'iﬁ extensive reasonableness review of the
underlying investment. In Decision Nos. 86-10-069, 87-07-097,
and 87- 11-018 ('Phase 2 Decisions™), the Commission disallowed
$265.0 million of the $4,.509 million of SONGS 2 and 3 xnvestment
reviewed in the Phase 2 Reasonableness Review. |

On October 3, 1985, Edison filed a motion in Application No.
82~02~40, et al-. requésting that procedures be established to
transfer recovery of its share of SONGS 2 and 3 investment-
related costs from the MAAC to base rates. The Commission
- adopted rransition p:ocedures in Decision No. 86-08~060, and the
Phase 2 Decisions ordered that those transition procedures be
implemented with respect to the Pre-COD Investment .5/

The transition‘procedures adopted in Decison No. 86-~08-060
provided, among othexr things, that upon completion of the Phase 2
Reasonableness-neview recovery of the‘revenué requirement
associated with'that portion of the Pre-COD rn§estment found-
reasonable be traﬁsferred to base rates, and‘tha: MAAC‘rétés be

established to reflect a percentage of the reVenue*:equi:ement'”

2 . Applxcatxon Nos. 82~03-63 and 83-10-12 (SONGS 2), and
83-11-19 (SONGS 3).

Decision No. 4-01—038, January 5, 1984.

74
&/ Decision No. .83-09-007, September 7. 1583.
s

Decxsion.No. 86-10-069, Otderznq Pa:agraphs 1 and 2, p. 305.

Attachment 1 -




A.87-05~03L, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/jt Apg§§31§ B
associated with the Post-COD Investment based upon the Phase 2
Decisions.8/ |

Accordingly, on September 17, 1987 Edison filed a moticn
requesting authorization to'establish rates in compliance with .
the Phase 2 Décisions. On October 1, 1987, SDG&E filed a similar
motion. (The motion of Edison is referred to'herein'as the
“Phase 2 Comﬁliance Filing™.) On December 22, 1987, the

Commission granted the requested autho:ity; providing., hqweve:;

that the rates be set subject to 3djustment pending later

resolution of two issues.l/

The transition procedures adopted in Decision No. 86~-08~-060
also provided for a reasonableness :éview of the Post-COD
Tavestment. On May 18, 1987, Edison filed Application
No. 87-05-031, and on July 23, 1987, SDG&E.fiied Applicétion.
No. 87-07-044, wherein Edison and SDGSE requested authority to
transfer :écpvery of Post-COD Investment from the MAAC'&@ base

rates. Edison‘*s application (the 'Post-COD'App&icatioﬁ‘)-was

&/ Decision No. 86-08-060, Ordering Paragraph 24, p- 20.

i Decision No. 87-12-065, December 22, 1987. The remaining
issues to be resolved are (1) allocating the delay-related
disallowances adopted in the Phase 2 Decisions between
plant expenditures and AFUDC, and (2) the appropriate
ratemaking treatment of interest on undercollected or
overcollected income tax expense recorded in the MAAC
Balancing Account. The Commission indicated that these
jssues were to be resolved after furthber testimony and
consideration in proceedings on the Post-COD Applications.
Decision No. 87-12-065, p. 7, Conclusions of Law No¢s. 2 and
3, p. 18, Ordering Paragraph Nos. 10 and 11, p. 20. The
resolution of the first issue applies only to the Pre-COD
Investment. Resolution of the second issue applies to all
of Edison‘'s MAAC Balancing Accounts including- those for
both the Pre-COD and Post-COD Investments. ' :

Attachment 1




A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/jt Apggggx:éc B
filed in contemplation of the Post-COP Reasonableness Review
established by the tramsition procedures.

The DRA, tdison and SDG&E have stipulated‘to a proposed
settlement of rehsonab&eness.issues,rgqardinq the Post-COD
Investment (“Reasonableness Stipulation”).f/ The Reasonableness

Stipulation proposes: B

L A disallowance of Post-COD Investment based upon the
results of the Phase 2 Reasonableness Review;

A disallowance of the Litigation Costs> and
Reclassification of the Commission Consultant Costs
reflected in the MAAC Post-COD Balancing Account as an
expense item and recovery of such expenses plus interest
through the MAAC Post-COD Balancing Acgount. ‘
For Edison, the stipulated reasonable level of Post-COD
Investment on a CPUC jurisdictional basis is $294.8 million for
California jurisdictional ratemaking purposes.ﬂf
' In light of the Reasonableness Stipulation, and in ordér to
avoid furthe£ litigation of the ratemAking issues with reﬁpect to
the Post-COD Investment, the DRA and Edison engaged in
discussions regafding‘the ratemaking issues. The DRA and Edison
also discussed the two issues the‘cOmmission tranéfe;red to this
proceeding in Decision No. 87-12-065.20/ Those discussioas,led

to the settlement of ratemaking issueS'proposcd herein,

Stipulation and ﬁoint Motion For A Commission Oxder
Regarding Post-COD: Investment In San Onofre Nuclear
Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and-3, January 25, 1987.

Reasonableness Stipulation, Attachment 1, p. 15.

' See footnote 7, supra, p- 4.

Attachment 1




PR LT T T R Y YT TR T T Y n_.r—‘.' rrFet ot

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
II. Page 9

STIRULATION
The DRA and Edison bave entered this Stipuletion on the basis
that the elements of the agreement are not severable, and that
all elements of the agreement be adopted in thelr entzrety
w:thout modification. In addition, since the agreement
represents a compromxse, the DRA and Ed;son entered xnto thls
Stipulation‘on‘the pasis that the Commission's adoptlon of this

Stipulation not be construed as a precedent or policy statement’

of‘anyvkind for or against the DRA and Edison in any current or

future'proceeding;
Tn the Reasonableness Stipulation, the DRA, Edison and.SDG&E‘t
agreed and stipulated thet the reasonable level of Post-COD
Investment should be reflected in the utilities® base rates. At
the ‘same t;me as the reasonable level of Post-COD Investment is
reflected in base rates, the ut;l;txes respective MAAC Average
Ownersth Rates attributable to the Post-COD Investment should be
reduced to 0.000 ¢/7kWh to remove current recovery of the Post-CODf
Iavestment from the MAAC. In addition, the balance in the
utilities® MAAC Balancing Accounts attributable to the reasonable
level of Post-COD Investmeat and the Commission Consultant Costs,
together with interest through the amortization per;od, should*be'
reflected in the ut;lltles respective MAAC Balancinq Rates. o
Thzs Ratemaking Stipulation implements the. forego;ng
ratemnknng treatment for Edison. In addition torthe foregozng,'

thzs Ratemaking Stzpnlatzon propose5~a settlement o£ the two

Attecnmentfl"




A.87=05~031, A.87=07=-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
' Page 10"
ratemaking issues transferred to these proceedings by Decision

No. 87-12-065.

The DRA and Edison have agreed and stipulated'to~the
following ratemaking treatment for Edison's share of the
reasonable level of Post~COD Investment, and related matters:

L] The balances in all of Edison*s MAAC Balancinq Accounts‘
should be adjusted to reflect non-recovery of all
interest'oﬁ undercollected or overcollected income tax
expense accrued from the inception of ali of the MAAC
Balancinq Accounts through the effeétivg date of a
Commission decision a&opting this Ratemaking
Stipulation. The MAAC Pre-COD and Post-COD Balancing

Accoﬁnt»balances should be reduced by $2.5 miliionvind

$12.4 miilion, respectively, to reflect such amounts

recorded through December 31, 1987, and estimated to be

recorded f£rom Jamuary 1, 1988 through May 31, 1988;
Edison’'s MAAC tariff should be modified to exclude the
accrual of interest on undercollected-of‘overcolleéted
income tax expenses; | o
The balance in Edzson s MAAC Post-COD Balancing: Accaunti
should be reduced to reflect the accumulated revenue
requirement plus accrued interest associated wiﬁh the
SONGS Disallowance and Additional Disallowance, as set
forth in the Reasonableness Stipulation, froﬁ.aanuaff
1986 through the effective date of the tariffs
authorized by the Commission's decision on this

Ratemaking Stipulation;

Attaéhment‘l '




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 7/ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B

Page 1l
The balance in Edison’s”MAAC-Post-COD Balancing Account

should be reduced to reflect exclusion of the revenue
requi:eﬁent plus accrued interest associated with'
Edison's shafe of the Litigation Costs, commencing on
the date the revenue requirement associated with the
Litigation Costs was recoxded, and cant;nu;ng throuqh
the effective date of the Commission’s decision on this
Ratemaking Stipulation, as provided in the
Reasonablenesé Sti.pulétion;

The balancé in Edison‘'s MAAC Post-COD Balancing Aécoﬁnt
should be adjusted to reflect the reclassification of
Edison’s shdre‘of the Commission Consultant Costs-aﬁ'an
expense item, effective as of the dates the paﬁenﬁs
were recorded, including interest, as provided in the

Reasonableness Stipulation;

The adjusted balance in Edison's MAAC Post-COD Balancing

Account associated with the revenue requirement
attributable to Edison's share of the stipulated
reasonable level of Post-COD Investment and Commission
Consultant Costs, plus accrued interest throuqh the
amortization period should be amortized over a
three-year period commencing on the date Edison’'s
tariffs implementing the stipulatedfratemakinq treatment
are made'efféctiée as provided in a Commission decision
adopting this Ratemaking-Stipulation. The DRA and
Edison propose a MAAC Post-COD Balancing. Rate of

0. 064¢/kWh,£or such amortlzatzon, and that such rate

remain unchanged for the. amortzzatxon per;odr

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B

Page 12
The adjusted balance in the MAAC Pre-COD Balancing

Account reflecting the removal of the interest expense
assoc;ated with undercollected or overcollected income
tax expense should Dbe amortized over a three-year‘
period. This results in no change to the Pre-~COD
Balancing Rate of 0.013£/kWh which should :emein,
unchanged for the amortization period; )
The recovery of the revenue requirement»essociated with
Edison’s share of the stipulated reasonable level of
Post-COD Investment should be transferred from the_MAAC.e
to base rates effective £o£ service rendered on‘andv
after the date Edison's tariffs implemedtinguthe
stipulated ratemaki#g treatment are made'efﬁectivelasf
piovided iﬁ a Commissien‘decisioh adopting this
ratemaking Stipulation. This ratemaking~treetment
involves: | |
- An_iﬁcrease in Edison‘'s average base rate Ievels of.
0.075¢/kxWh and an increase in its Authorize&ineve1 
of Base Rate Revenue under the Electr;c Revenue
Ad:ustment Mechan:sm.("ERAM”) of $48 6 m;llzon to
transfer recovery of the st;pulated reasonable level -
of Post-COD Investment from the MAAC to base rates,
and |
- A.reductien of Edison:$ MAAC Awerageanne:ship-Reﬁev
associated with the Post-COD Investment to
0.000¢/kWh to reflect removal of the‘current

recovery of the revenue requi:ement<associated'with‘.

posthOD‘Investment from the MAAC:

‘Attachment -




A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/}t APPENDIX B
. Page 13

. Appropriate modifications to Edison’'s ERAM and MAAC
tariffs should be'made to reflect the stipulated
ratemaking-treatment;
The revenue requx:ements and associated rate levels‘
adopted pursuant to this Stipulatxon should be made
subject to adjustment to reﬁlect the final dec;sxons
in OIT No. 86-11-019 and OIR No. 86-~10-001;Al/ and
Implementatxon of the above-descrlbed ratemaking
treatment should be made subject to adjustment pend;nq‘
a verxfzcatzon audit by'the Commission to be completedw

by Decembe: 31, 19881

The following table summarizes the rate 1eve1~changés

stipulated to herein:
V74
rrr
V74
rrs
Vore
e
V44
17/

In OII No. 86-11-019 ("the Tax OII*), the Commission is
considering the ratemaking impacts of recent changes in-
state and federal tax law. In OIR No. 86-10-001 ("the -
3-R's proceeding”), the Commission is considering - '
mod:fzcat;on of various ratemaking mechanisms. '

Attachment 1 .




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt A APPENDIX B
CHANGES_ TO_RATE LEWELS ~ o0° **

' L

»
-

. Present Proposed Change
Description s (e/kWh) ¢ (eskWn) : (C/hwn)
($9) (<) - (3

INCREASE TO AVERAGE BASE RATE :
LEVELS TO REFLECT POST=-CQO '
INVESTMENT _ 0.000 0.075" 0.075

DECREASE TO THE MAJCR ADDITICNS:
ADJUSTMENT BILLING FACTOR:

Post=COD Average Ownership Rate (0.081) -
Pra=C00 Balancing Rate . 0.02%0

Post=COD Balancing Rate 0.064.
Total MAMBF Change (0.017)

The foregoing ratemaking treatment results in the following
changes in forecasted annualized revenue: '

(Twelve-Month Perfcd Commencing June 1, 1988)

Change From Present Ratey
Sales “Hase nates : MAABF : Total :
Customer Group. = (GWh) - (sM2) . (SM2) » (SM2) : - (%)
w @ B ® (%)

Domc;ﬁc 19,832.0 14.8 (3.4) 1ll.4 0.7 -

Lighting = Small : ,
& Med. Power 21,798.2 6.3  (3.7) 1.6 0.6

Large Power 20,351.0 15.3 (3.5) 1.8 0.8

Agri cultural & o
Pumping - 2,077.0 1.6 (9.3) 1.3 0.8

Stv:ut & Area: B
Lighting 471.0 0.3 (0.1) 0.2

Total S Major - :
Customer Groups 64,529.2 48.3  (11.0).

Attachment 1




B AT

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
Page 15

In its decision on the Phase 2 Compliance Filings, the
Commission transferred further consideration of two issues to
this proceeding regarding‘Post-COD Investment.4a’ The two.
issues are:

L] The allocation of delay-related disallowances
adopted in the Phase 2 Decisions between plant
expenditures and AFUDC;4d/ and
The ratemaking treatment of interest accrued on
undercollected or overcollected income tax
expense recorded in the MAAC Balanc:ng
Account.
As noted in éhe Reasonableness Stipulation, Edison's and
SDGSE's activities in incurring the Post-COD Investment did not

contribute to delay in achieving commercial operation.

Trerefore, resolution of the first issue impacts the ratemaking
treatment for the Pre-COD Investment only. Resolution of the
second-issuc impacts the ratemakinq-treatment.for both the
Pre-COD and Post-COD Investment.
L. ] i -
Plant Expenditures And AFUDC
In 1ts Phase 2 Compliance Filing Edison allocated all
of the delay-related disallowance adopted in the Phase 2

Decisions to AFUDC in accordance w:th‘Decmsion Nos. 87-07=0597

Deciszon No. &7-12-065, p. 7, and Ordering- Paraqraphs 10
and 11, P- 20. _ ‘

Decxsmon No.. 87-12-065u P.7.
Dccnsion No. 87-12-065, pp- 8-9.

Attachment 1|




9
h

[ I T WY N TR

A.87=05=031, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B

Page 16
and 87-11-018.153/ In its response to the Phase 2

Compl;ance Filings, the DRA noted that there is an apparent
inconsistency'between the Comm;ss;on-s 1n1t1aerhase 2
decision, and its decisions on xehearing. lﬁ/ The DRA
urged the Commission to resolve the apparent incons;stency,
but also noted that "[t]he Edison approach does appear to -
:eflect the most recent Commission discussion on the
topmc.”llf |

In discussions between the DRA and Edison on this
issue, the;DRA.noted that resolviné the apﬁarent
inconsistency in the Commission's £indings on this issue

could'involve a very complex reanalysis of the entire

methodology used to calculate the disallowances adopted in

the Phase 2 Decisions. Edison noted that its method of
allocatznq all delay-related disallowances to AFUDC .
provided the maximum benefit of these dlsallowances to
ratepayers. In order to avoid further-lit;qatzon~o£ thzs
complex issue, the DRA and Edison have agreed'and

stxpulated to the use of Edison’s method £or purposes of

'the ratemakznq treatment applicable to Ed;son s share of

the,Pxe-COD Investment.

These decisions were issued on rehearzng of Decision No.
86-10-089 (the initial Phase 2 decision), modifying that
decision, in part, as to the calculation of the
dxsallowances adopted in Phase 2.

DRA's “Response To Motions For Comm;sszon Ordezrs.
Authorizing Rates In Compliance With The Commzsszon s
Phase 2 Decision,” December 10, 1987, Pp- 3—4.

Attachment. 1




T T S L L . I T L SR T S L P PR .
Y S W

A.87=05=031, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/W§S/jt APPENDIX B
. Page 17

2. ] v

Or Undercollected Income Tax Expense Recorded In The.

MAAC_Balancing Account

Since the inception of the MAAC Balancing Account,
Edison has been authorized to reflect therein the
investmenthelated costs attributable to specified major
additions authorized for inclusion in the MAAC.1E/
Invesfment-related cosﬁs are defined to be depreciation,
Aﬁ valorem taxes, iacome taxes, and return.22/ 1In
addition, Edison has been authorized to>record-inte:e3t on
amounts under- or overcollected in the MAAC Balanciﬁg
Account.29/ The interest rate currently applicable to the
MAAC Balancing Account is the three month prime'comﬁércial

 paper rate as defined in the MAAC tariff.al/ |

In their response to the Phase 2 Compliance Filing,
the DRA stated that it believed Edison's calculation of
jnterest on the undercollections in its MAAC Balancing
Accounts is in erro:.because‘it included interest on the
income tax component. The DRA noted that Ediﬁon will not
pay income taies‘on the amount of undercollected income tax

expense until it is recovered through :ates, and therefo:e

Decision No. 83-09~007, September 7, 1983, p.3.

'1d.., Appendix D, p.4.

I4., Appendix D, pp.2 and 4.

See Edison's currently effective MAAC tariff\(?art K.3.e.
to the Preliminary Statement of Edison’s Tariffs).

Attachment 1




A.87-05~03), A.87~07-044 /ALJ/WRS/3t APPENDIX B .
_ Page 18

it will not have an interest-compensable shortfall in .
revenue until that time.22/

In ordér to compromise and arrive at a settlement of
this issue, the DRA and Edison have agreed and stipulated
that the interest accrued on undercollected or over- |
collected income tax expense recorded in the MAAC Balancin§~
Account shcu1d hot-be recovered. Specifically, the DRA and
Edison propose that:

. The balance in all of Edison's MAAC Balancing
Accounts should be adjusted to reflect
non-recovery of all interest on undercollected or
overcollected income tax expense accrued from the
inception of each of the MAAC Balancing Accounts 
through,the effective date of the tariffs made
effectiée by the Commission decision adopting
this Ratemaking Stipulation. The MAAC Pre-COD
and Post-COD Balancing Acéount balances.should be’
reduced by $2.5 million and $l2-4-millionf
respectively, to reflect such amounts-recoidedu
through December 31, 1987, and estimated from
January 1, 1988 through May 31, 1588, and all
additional amounts should not be recovered: and

The MAAC Balancing Account procedure- should be

modified to exclude the accrual of‘any-carrying'

DRA’s "Response To Motions For Commission Orders
Authorizing Rates In Compliance with The Commission's :
Phase 2 Decision,” December 10, 1987, p.3, and Attachment

Attachment‘l




A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 /ALS/WRS/5jt APPENDIX B
‘ - Page 19

o cost on undercollected or overcollected income
tax expenses. | |
To properly compensate the Company for future
undercollections or overcollections in the MAACVBaléncing
Accounts, the DRA and Edison have agreed and stipulated
that thé intérest rate applicable to Edison's MAAC
Balancin§ Accounts should be the Company'sfthen—current
after tax gross AFUDC rate, and that the MAAC procedure |
should be revised to reflect this change effective as of
the date Edison’s tariffs implementing the Coﬁmission’&.
decxszon on,thxs Stxpulatxon become effectxve.za/ |
However, the interest rate (defined as the 'CAIIYan Cost
Rate” in the MAAC tariff) set forth in the MAAC tarlff
shall not be applzed to undercollected or. overcollected
'zncome tax expense reflected in 2all of desan s MAAC
Balancing Accounts.‘ _
‘ : et A inbe
The DRA. and Edison have agreed.ahd'stipulated‘thaﬁ the -
balances in Edison’s MAAC Pre-COD and Post-COD Balancihg Accounts
éhould be adjusted tb-fully reflect the disallowances proposed in
the Reasonableness Stipulation in the MAAC Post-Cob B;lancing ’
Account, 1nc1ud1nq the associated interest.. The Adﬁustments also
reflect the removal of interest on all undercollected or | |
overcollected income tax expense in the MAAC Pre-COD and Post—CODf

Balancing Accounts.

21/  The proposed change to the interest rate is 1nc1uded in the
: MAAC taxifes set £orth 1n Appendmx D. ‘

Attachméné.l'




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
‘ Page 20

The DRA and Edison have aqree& that the balance in Edison's
Post=-COD Balaancing Account should be reduced to reflect the
accumulated revenue requirement plus interest associated with the
SONGS Disallowance and Additional Disallowance from January 1986
through the effective date of the tariffs made effective by a
Commission decision on this Ratemaking Stipulation. January,
1986 is the approximate date when one-~half of the éost-COD
Investment (exclﬁdinq Litiqation_Costs and Commission Coniultant
Costs)}had beén;recorded- The mid-point was selected because it
willlhave'the effect of spreading3the‘disallowances proposed in
the ﬁeasonableness-Stipulation uﬁiformly over the-period_the;'
Post~COD Investment was,iﬁcurred. H

The adjuStments to the balances in the MAA;‘Post-Cob
Balanci#g Account set forth in Appendix A also reflect removal de
the revenue requirement plus accrued interest associated with
Edison’s share of the Litigation Costs. These adjustments were
m$de'in the month such costs were originally reflected in the.
MAAC Post-coD.Balancing Account as provided in the‘Reasonableness‘
Stipulation.

The adjustmentsvto:the balance in the MAAC Balancing Account
set forth in Appendix A alsﬁ-reflect‘zdison's share of the |
Commission Consultant Costs recorded thrqugh November 30, 1987.
The DRA and Edison recogmize that the DRA's consultants have not
yet submittea their final billings, and th&t the DRA may require
turthef support from its consultants in any hearings that may be
held'on the Reasonableness Stipulation. Therefore, the DRA and:
Edisoh.have'agreed and stipulated that Edison should record any

future billings from.fhefcbmmission for DRA's consultants for the

-17- Attachment 1




o ek 4w A Tt

r". e o rtss v o
.

A.87=05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/W

Balancing Account, and that suc.

should be recoverable through o
Baiancinq Rate.

The DRA and Edison have ag:
sﬁould be authbrized ﬁo set is:
level which will amortize ove:
balance in the MAAC Post-COD 3=
Edison's share of the stipula:*
Investment and the Commission v
the interest on undercollectad
prense‘issue transferred to =.
No. 87-12-065, plus accrued ic
period. The propbsed MAAC Pos
0.064¢/kWh. The DRA and Editc
that Edison should be authori:z
Balancing Rate at a levél whic
under collected income ﬁaz exz

of the adjusted May 31, 1588 =

-

'phase 2 and Post-COD Reasonabler

L4

< APPENDIX B
Page 21

- Reviews in the MAAC Post-COD
‘sunts, plus accrued ihterestf

-ation of the MAAC Post-COD

_The MAAC Balancing ACOUBES
and stipulated that Edison

.0 Post-COD Balancing Rate at a
-zee-year periocd the adjuSted
sing Account associated with«
:asonable level of Post-COD
:l1tant Costs, and resolution of
svercollected income tax

sroceeding by Decision

st through the amortization

"5 Balancing Rate is

ve alse aqreed‘and‘stipuiated
:5 set its MAAC Pre-CCOD

flects removal of interest on
: and a three-year amortization

~a in the MAAC Pre~COD

Balancing Account. This resul ‘s a MAAC Pre-COD Balancing Rate

of 0.013£/%Wh which is unchan:  [zom its present level. The
development of the MAAC Pre-Co -4 post-COD Balancing Rates is

set:forth‘in,Appendiz B.

Attachment 1




~ CORRECTION

 THIS DOCUMENT HAS

BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

T0 ASSURE

© LEGBILITY




b,

N e ST

W] A it
L

e o .

DA . *

¥ -t
A’

- | '; ’ ‘. v |
| ) ‘ ) I . B . -
. ’ | | '
L B . : 1. " . ‘ | | |
R ‘ .."‘ . . - .
oo it W "I:"- . . ) .'
o ey . .o - |
" ‘ l
A e~ ’ | I ‘ ‘ -
A . . . ‘ '. ‘ h - |
wr, s . v ‘
. ! . :
el - B . v
k3 - * - -’ | |
- ' - ‘I v ‘ l ’ . v
- . ’ ‘ ‘
LT Lo k ‘ ‘ l v ‘
B . - ' . ‘
et e ‘ v
e - | ‘ . .
* N | |
N ‘
s - 7 ' ‘ .
- ' .. | ’ ‘
P * |
» ' ’ | .
.
;
.

ARE POOR

- MICROFILMING SERVICES
. WILL NOT ASSUME
. RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE =~
- IMAGE QUALITY

Ly [

W ! e

(P P e T e g o
e Rttt N

. AR
1 -
. gt



e e B2 b e B

r—; R e e R
-

) 'Phése'Z‘and Post-COD Reasonable:

Balancing Account, and that suc.

should be recoverable througk &

Balancing Rate.

Amortization Of The Palancc

fﬁe DRA and Edison have ag:
sﬁould be authorized to set itc
level which will amortize ove:
balance in the MAAC Post-COD 3:
Edison’s Share‘of the stipulat-
Investment and the Commission «
the interest on undercollectec
éxpensé issue transférred Lo
No. 87-12-065, plus accrued in’
pericd. The proposed MAAC Pco
0.064¢£/kWh.
that Edison should be authoriz

The DRA and‘EdiSC"

Balancing Raté at a level whic
under collected income tax eIz
of the adjusted May 31, 1583 &
Balancing Account. This resur
of 0.013¢/kWh which is unchazt

devgloﬁment of the MAAC Pre-C’

set;forth in Appendix B.

T APPENDIX B
Page 21

+ - Reviews in the MAAC Post-COD

‘sunts, plus accrued interest,

=~ation of the MAAC Post-COD

_The MAAG_Balancing ACCOMONS
and stipulated that Edison

el Post-COD‘Balancihg Rate ét a
.zee-year period the adjusted
:ing Account associated with
:asonable level of Pos£~COD
.ltant Costs, and resolution of
svercollected income tax |
;:6ceeding by Decision

:st thiough the'amor:ization

fio Balancing-Rate is

we also agreed and stipuiated

. set its MAAClP:e-COD

:£lects removal of interest oﬁ

: and a three-year amortization

ce in the MAAC Pre-COD

"+ a MAAC Pre-COD Balancing Rate

lzom its present‘level. The

.4 Post-COD Balancing Rates is

Attachment 1 -




P S TSP L ST A S PP SR SO S DY P SO D O SOV RV P

[

' A.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/jt APPENDIX B .
Page 22

In order togtransfer recovery of the revenue requirement
associated with Edison's share of thetstipulated reasonable level
of Post-COD Investment from the MAAC to base rates, the DRA‘an¢ o
Edison have agreed and stipulated that:

L] The level of base rates should be increased to reflect

the revenue requirement associated with Edison‘®s share

of the stipulated reasonable level of'Post—COD‘Investment:
The MAAC Average Ownership Rate ("AOR"™) should be
decreased to remove the revenue requirement associated
with the Post-COD Investment from the MAAC: and

The Major Add;t;ons Adjustment Billing Facter ("MAABF™)

should be adjusted to reflect the changes to the MAAC
AOR and MAAC Balancing Rates.

2IQ2Qiﬂd.ﬂiﬁﬂ.Rﬂtﬁ;Inﬂxﬁiiﬁi
The DRA and Edisonihave agreed and stipulated that

Edisen should’be authorized to increase its avetage‘base rate
levels by:0‘075¢IKWh and to increase its Authorized Level of
Base Rate Revenue under the ERAM by $48, 597 thousand,
effectsve for service rendered on and after the date Ed;son 'S
tariffs implementing the Commission decision adoptinq this
themaking-Stipulstion are made effective. These changes
will reflect the forecast annualized revenue requirement
assoeisted:with~zdison‘s share of the stipulated reascnable
level of PoSt-COD Investment. Edison’s annﬁalized.:e#enue
~tequirement assoc;ated with the stipulated'reaSOnabletIevel

of Post-COD Investment is set forth in Appendix C, and is

based on the revenue requirement factors adopted in its Test

Year 1988 Gene:al Rate Case, Deczsxon No. 87 12-066.

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
, . Page 23
2.
The DRA and Edison have agreed and stipulated that
Edison Should be authorized to decrease its MAAC ACR
associated with the Post-COD Investment t0v0;000¢7kWh
effective for service rendered on and after :he‘déte‘xdison's
tariffs impleméntingvthis Ratemaking Stipulation are made
effective pﬁrsuant;to a Commission decision adopting this
Ratemaking Stipulation. This change will t:ansfér current

recovery of the revenue requirement attributable to the

-Pos:-COD.Investment from MAAC to Base Rates.

3.._ *. . ) » ., » ' -

The DRA and Edison have agreed and stipulated that

Edison should be authorized to adjust ifs-then—efﬁectivg

MAABF to reflect the stipulated changes to the MAAC AOR and

MAAC Balancing Rates set forth berein. (The MAABF is the sum

of the MAAC AOR®sS and MAAC Balancing Rates.) The change to

the MAABF as a result of this Ratemaking Stipulatiqn is*
~0.017¢/kWh.

The bRA and Edison have agreéd-and stipulated that Edison’s
ERAM and MAAC tariffs should be modified to reflect and 1mplement
the stipulated ratemak:nq treatment as. set £ozth here;n. Tne
modified ERAM and MAAC tariffs are set forth in Appendix’ D.

F. Subiect-To-Adiustment Provisions
The DRA and Edison have aqreed and stzpulated that the

revenue requxtements and rate levels set forth here:n and adoptedf

'pursuant to this Ratemak:ng Stzpulatlon,should be- sub:ect to

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
Page 24

adjustment to reflect the final decxsxons in the Tax OII and the

rate revenues subject to refund to reflect the impact of recent

/
’ 3-R*s proceedings. The Commission has made the utilicy's base
b

|

changes in federal and state tax laws.2%/ In the 3-R's

proceeding, the Commission is considering changes to various
ratemaking mechanisms.42/ Edison's rates and,:evenués are not
subject to retroactive adjustment to reflect thq‘Comﬁission's
decision in the 3-R's proceeding; however, the matter is
currently pending before the Commission. Should-the-Commissioh
issue a decaszon.zn the 3-R*'s proceeding prior to a decision on
this Ratemaking Stlpulatmon, the revenue requirements and/or rate
levels set £orthvherein may require adjustment to reflect ﬁhe'

Commission's decision in the 3-R's proceeding.

In its decision on the Phase 2 Compliance\Filings, the
Commission directed that two issues raised by the DRA in response
to those filings be considered further in proceedings on the
Post-COD Applications.48/ The decision directed Edison aﬁd
SDG&E t0<£ilé testimony‘on the two issues within 60 days, or by
February 22, 1987.22/ The DRA and Edison, through this |
Ratemaking Stipulation, have proposed a resolution o£ the two
issues as they impact Edison. Therefore, the DRA (as regards

Edison) and EdiSon will not be fiiing'teStimony on these issues.

24/ 0IX No. 86-11-019, November 14, 1986, Ordering Paragraph 3,
’ P- 5‘- . ' .

OIR No. 86-10-001, October 1, 1986, pp. 3-4.
Decision No. 87-12-065, December 22, 1987, p.7.

Id., Ordering Paragraphs 10 and 11, p. 205

Attachment 1




SR N 2 i

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/Jt APPENDIX B
; Page 25

Should the Commission reject the prop&éed settlement of these
issues, the DRA and Edison respectfully request that the
Commission allow Edison 30 days from such rejection in which to
file its testimony on these issues, and a further 30 days for the
DRA to respond before further considering the i#sues..
IIX.
CONCLUSION

The foregoing Ratemak;nq Stipulation, together with
Appendices A through D jpelusive, which are attached hereto and
incorporéted herein by this reference, is the complete agreement
between the DRA and Edison. The DRA and Edison believe this
Ratemaking‘Stipﬁlation‘produces a result which is in the
jnterests of ratepayers, shareholders, and the public,‘and urge-
that it be adopted by the Commission. |

Respectfully submitted.

pivision of Ratepayer Advocates:

California Public Utilities COmm;ss1ou .

s/Kepneth K, Chew
by: Kenneth K. Chew
Principal Financial Exam;ner‘

Southern Califormia Edison Company

s/RonaldﬁDanmels
by: Ronald Daniels
Manager of Revenue Requ;rements

Dated: Januaxy 25, 1988

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/jt .

APPENDIX B
Page 26




- -

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044m&/EA§J/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
R

Page 27
SOUTHERN. CRLIFORNIR EDISON' COMPANY
STIDULATED AOJUSTMENTS TO TME MRAC FRE-COD BRLANCING. ACCOUNT
(Thousands. of Dollars)

RECORDED RECORDED- MARDF
REVENE © REVEME REVENUES
REQUIRDENT  REQUIREMENT  BILLED LESS BALANCING
{total sys.) (CAC Juris.) FRANOH FEES ACCOUNT
MNTHS {oxcl. FFUD  (encl. FRRU) . B UNCOLLEET,

a B ¢ ' 6

82, 653,00

(40, 861,00} 8. % 0.00 42,140.96
(644,00} 234,53 (13,125,00)1)  26,606.4%
(624,00} 128.24 0.00 Z5,614.24
(544, 00) 125.83 12,340,001~ 22,5%6.07

fdjustment to reflect the flow-through.to-ustosers of the estimated level
af inccms tax benefits associatad with the election. of incose -
tan benefits. for SONGS Units 2 and' 3 mclear doco-uuomnq pm-
_ Decision No. 87=~11~02%.
fdjustment to reflect the accusulated interest associated with the
- undercollacted incowe tix axpense.




-

v Xipudddy

L

ooy

KVOLE
Lo
tata) vyse)
tewcl, TR

vER-2
SOUTHCIN CALIFORMIA EO1SON COMYINY
STIMLATES ADAGTHINTS TO- T MAAC 1O5T-CID- WAL AKING mm
(Thowtands. of Dollare)

RVORE RQUIRDENT O BISALLOMNCLS
teaciuting franch. Tous B wrcolluctibies)
(olal systow) ADAGTED AEVORK WOUIAOENT WA
;e tawciuding FFMD VLS
o COMOIL TRNTS BILLED LSS
ot LITISATION  COMOILIANTS Knprmand) oA, oL FROH, FES - INTEREST
ROSLTIDE [+1 434 Capilaluaed)  hotal systewd: SYSIN. SMISHICTION & WOMLECY,  CRLLECTION (319 - 3 FORETHONS

01722108

L8l
L'\
.58
(Y1 - 4
[ S L]
108,63
.73
W
AN
W26
1,M0.21

4,016
A%
[N, &
WY §TY
(XM R 2

4,552.17.

A6

(N U538

LD
4,002,133
5,00.27
5 8087

' ® 4 Fer3-Cooel 1 " ‘ %

i29.%
0.00
6.00

0.00
0.00
0,00
155
0,00
300,20
0,00
0.00
9.00
0,00
0.00
0.0 .

INI)N -

4,600, %
3,859, 66
A 400
4,05, 2
4, 15%.60
HIN. 00
4047
4,202,592
o, 1953
4,204, 02
A58
8,22). 04

e
.
S,
AL ;-
[4+ A
Q)
R
L@ X
w

>
®
-~}
]
[—4
f
@
w
-
~- .
??
L= +]
)
~p
Pl
B
k .
-~
E‘ ,
&~
-
o
N
.\vv
Sade
[ e




JAE M- 2
SOUTHEAN CAL IFORMIA KDISON COMPANY
STIDULATES AQJUETHENTS 10 THE WARC FOST-COD- WLANCING ACCIUNT
{Thoviante. of Dol lars)

MVOAL REUIROEXT OF BISALOMICES
| teuc)uding trascn. fows b wacollactibles)
Lt B itotal. sysiond AORSTED MIVEME REQUIRDENT
KK o tewcluding FFR
QUIDENT U CONGLL TRWTS
(lotal sys.) nAan LITIGATION  (DGLIME (Euprmad) e o
WOME  tewcl, FFA)  ABMITIOE asis Caprtatiznd)  (tobal wystom)  SYSIEN AMISBICTION

L] L c . £ Feaep-Cr0k G

3,009,463 4,000 46100 - M, 10713
5, 11,06 (%% A% 4 : . - .0
517157 A 4,565, 45 y . Y Y. 5
X2 4N (%7 WY ' 74,906, 1%
5,20, 36 o, 00057 AN ) ) 20,00,
3,479 . - o, 05,78 4,020 : i ) BAWT
2,807 BRI 4R : - 90,7507
5,02,% : - AL 4,020 : SRR WLV
5,A%43 : S M2 A BN 64 - , CI0K M0
% TR : 4,825.0 [, . - g . 106,981,20
330060 45495 4,918, 00 : : CNRGINTY
1%, & B8 . 4, 06,17 400597 IESTTNTIX .

¥$0-L0-L8°¥ ‘1€0-50-18"Y

4, 00046 - 400020 4,000, 52 . ‘ N S N WS
4,00 , A2%,% - AIST , : o |zl
% 7% 2 ‘ : 4,272,600 INTIA ] - ‘ 2,008
(%, K M) . . (X % .5 4,100,21 . - . BT R LS,
T 1L % [N T .. - 4,260 41243 : o 112,904, 00 1) 111,301, ¢4

/S¥M/CTV/

-

v

ER LI

1 Adjwtesnd ‘te reflact the accueuisted intevest ssociated mth the
wdorcel lecied. income Lis saponis,

‘oze

¥V X)puddey

¢~




A.37-05-031, A.87=07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX B
Page 30




A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt

‘APPENDIX B
Srage 31

’ TABLE 81
| SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

MAJOR ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT
PRE-COD INVESTMENT

: :  MAAC ‘
: Forecast : Balancing
: Sales : Rate:
Description . : (GWh) : (@/kWh)
(2) (3)

tF 0P fo ss

Forecast May 31, 1988, Major
Additions Adjustment Account
Balance PTus B11ling Lag

Forecast Interest Expense Ouring
Three=-Year Amort{zation Period.

Forecast Total Amount to Be
Recovered

Incfcased for Franchise Fees and'
Uncollectible Accounts

ForccastiAmdrtization Period : L
Sales 1/ » _ ‘ 193,502

Major Additions Adjustment , '
Account Balancing Rate 2/ : - 0.013-

1/ For purposes of ease of presentation, the forecast 1988 annual sales
Yevel adopted in Edison's Test Year 1988 General Rate Case was assumed for
1989 and 1990. The sales shown fnclude a reduction of 86.1 Gwh (28.7 *
3 years) to reflect the impact of Rate Schedule No. OF = Dfscount.
2/ Per Decision No. 87-12-066 (Edison’s Test Year 1988 Genera) Rate Case),
the rate adjustment was allocated on an equal cents—per—kilowatthour basis
* since the overall rate change is less than 1 percant.

’ﬂ-ﬁ*‘i.’l':t's'.a.:-.h.' o

Appendix;BL-I-




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/5t

APPENDIX B
Page 32

TABLE B8-2
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

MAJOR ADDITIONS AOJUSTMENT ACCOUNT

POST-COD_INVESTMENT

. ot MAAC

Forecast : Balancing :
: Sales. o' Rate-

- Description = (SM) (GWh) = (c/kwh)

(1) @y Q)

"y *E 4r 08 -
9 2r 20 ¥

Forecast May 31, 1988, M#jor
Additions Adjustment Account
Balance Plus B111ing Lag

Forecast Interest EXptﬁse Quring.
Three=Year Amortizatfon Perfod

Forecast Total Amount to Be. L
Recovered:. _ : 123,047

Increased for Franchise Fees and’ =
Uncollectible Accounts 124,216

Forecast Amortizatfon‘?er?od

Sales 1/ : A | 193,502

Major Add1t1ons1Adjustment ' S o -
Account Balancing Rate 2/ - - . 0.064-

1/ For purposes of ease of presentation, the forecast 1988 annual sales
level adopted in Edfson's Test Year 1988 General RateCase:was assumed for
1989 and 1990. The sales shown include a reductfon of 86.1 GWh (28.7 ™
3 years) to-reflect the impact of Rate Schedule No. DE = Discount. ,
2/ Per Decision Ne. 87-12-066, the rate adjustment was allocated on an equal -
cents-per—kiTowatthour basis since the overall rate change {s less than
1 percent. : : C

Appendix B'-Z-v




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/jt

:
;
:
;
k>
:




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/it
APPENDIX B

|
. Page 34
| TABLE C-1
SOUTHERN CALIFORNTIA EDISON COMPANY

BASE RATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR STIPULATED
REASONABLE LEVEL NGS 2 AN =C NVESTMENT

EDISON SHARE

(Thousands of Dollars)

Total : CPUC 1/ :
Ttem : System : Jurfsdiction :

o ®
TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 50,058 48,597 2/
EXPENSES o

 Income Taxes 8,367 8,705,

Ad Valorem Taxes 3,850 .3,446.

Depreciation Expenses 10,407 10,103
Franchise Fees 365 354
Uncollectibles 107 104
TOTAL EXPENSES 23,396 22,712
NET REVENUE 26,662 25,885
RATE BASE 208,023 240,786
RATE OF RETURN (%) 10.75%  10.75%

1/ Based on a CPUC-Jurisdictional Allocation Factor of 97.082% as adopted
in Deci{sion No. 87~12-066 (Edison's Test Year 1988 General Ra;e-Casg).
2/ The Total Revenue Reguirement on a‘CPUC-jurﬁsd1ctiona1-basis‘1s(th#
=~ fncrease to the Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue under the_ERAMf

Append1x C -1~




A.87=05=031, A.87-07=044 /ALJ/WRS/3j%
APPENDIX B
Page 35
TABLE C-2

SOUTHERN CALIFORNTIA EDISON COMPANY

AVERAGE BASE RATE LEVEL INCREASE ASSOCIATED WITH THE STIPULATED
NABLE LEVEL SONGS 2 AND Si= NVES TMEN

"¢ Average

Forecast . Base Rate :

: Sales’ 1 Increase

Deseription : (SM)  : (GwWh) : (&/kwh)
(1) () (3

Fbrecast 1988 Revenue ‘Requirement 48,597
Forecast 1988 Sales 1/ : - 64,500.5~:

Forecast Average Base Rate Leve1
Increase 2/

1/ The CPUC-jurisdictional factor of 97.082% and the forecast 1988 sales are
as adopted 1n Decisfon No. 87-12-066 (Edison's Test Year 1988 General
Rate Case). The sales shown fnclude a reduction of 28.7 kwh to reflect
the {mpact of Rate Schedule No. OE - Discount.

2/ Per Decisfon No. 87-12-066, the rate adjustment was allocated-on an equa1
cents~per~kilowatthour basis since the overall rate chango is 1ess than

1 percent

Appendix C -2~




A.87-05-031, A.§7-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/3t

APPENDIX B
Page 36




F O T B e AT T

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/3t  APPENDIX B

-y . . . Rovi 1. 2.4,
B o = Southemn California Edison Page 37 ovisen Cat- P.U.C. Sheet No.
e 2%uawaaGiowe verua, Rosamesd, Caniomee 1770 Cance) 1 ing Revised Cal. P.U.C. Shewt No,

PREL IMINARY STATEMENT

{Continyed)
J. ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM (ERAM)  (Continued)

4, Electric Revenue Adjustmenc Account. Beginning a3 of January 1, 1983, the Canoany. shatl
maintain an Electric Revenue Adjustment Account (Balancing Account). Entries to de made To
this account 4t the end of each month will be determined from the following calculations:
a. The currently Authorized Lavel of Base Rate Revenue of 3 . puriuant to

Commissfon Decision No. 87-12=066 and Resolution No. | FalT be multiplied by the
applicable monthly distribution percentige from the tadle Delow: :

Factors For Rate Change Effective

Month 09/11/87 0%/701/88 01/20/88 06/Q1/88
January, 1988 “.79 2.00
February 0.06 2.59

- March 0.07
April
May
June ‘ 3.63.
July i ) ‘ 10,20 -
August . 10,69
September ‘ 11.20
October . ' : 9.5%
Novembet . ' . 7.56~
December . ‘ . 7.3
January, 1989 7.55
Fabruary 6.97
March. : ‘ 7.06
April : 6,81
May ‘ 6.99
June ) ) .50
July Q.18

b. Plus: The balance in the Interim Major Additions Adjuatment Account on January 1,
1988; ’

Pus: Any adjustment or other entries after January 1, 1988, {f any, which would have |
sccrusd to- the intsrim Major Add{tions Account prior to January 1, 1988; ‘

O
ol
&

-——

Plus: Any amount above the Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue deacridbed in 4.4,
above for the Monthly Recovered Deferred Debit Revenue Requirement Amount including:
{nterest determined pursuant o Part L of the Preliminary Statement, ingressed’ to
provide for Franchise Fess and Uncollectible Accounts; ‘ :

srr TRt

BRIttt B ma e

{Continued)

(Y0 o eares By vasty) (St Wy (70 0w eenes Oy Co -v‘.c "
Advice Letter NO. - Michael R. Peevey Dace Filed ' )
Decision No. .. Neme Effective

Exocuuv'c Vice President Resolution No.
880119C0A(2) T

Appendix D -1-




.

{

A.87=05=031, A.87~07-044 /ALI/WRS/jt APPENDIX B v
e e e ma -
/€= southem Califomia Edisan  Page 38  ferlaed’@loAlC Shhtto. T e

244 wasran Grows Averve, Aovermasd, Covoma 91770 Cancel 1ing Revised Cal. PLU.CD Sheet No. -g.

PSP———

PREL IMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)
K. MAJOR ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAQ)

1. Purpose. The purdoie of the “ajor Additions Adjustment Cleuse (MAAC) {3 to reflect im
rates, through eop!ication of the Major Additions Adjustment 8111ing Factor (MAABF) and the
Annual Major Additions Rate (AMAR), certain costa of owning, operating, and maintaining
{excluding all costs recoversd through the Company’s Energy Cost Adjustment Clause of
through the currently effective Base Rates) apecified major plant addftions (Specitied
Major Additions) asuthorized for incluaion in the MAAC by the California Public Uetlities
Conmiasion (Commiasion). The currently authorized Specified Major Aduitions are sec forch
in Sectiom 3. k. The costs epplicable for inclusion in the MAAGC for each Specified Major
Adgition will De recovered through the MAAC unti] base rates become effective which include
411 such coata. AT such Time 23 Tthe MAAC provisfon {3 terminated, any accumulated differ~
antial fn the Major Additions Adjustment ACCounts, as described and Vimited In Section 7,
shall De tranaferred to the Energy Cost Adjustment Account or 3uch other appropriaste
balancing account,

e e e o l. P £t

Appnélbi"licy. The MAAC provision spplies to certain rate schedules and certain speclal
contracta subject to the jurisdiction of the Commisaion,

Definitions,

a. Authoriratfon Date:

The Authorization Date 13nall be the date on which the Comiasion author({zea the
inclusion of a Specified Major Addition 1n the MAAC,

Commizzion Comaultant Costs:
The Cowmiasion Consultant Costs. shall be those amounts paid to the California Public
Utilitias Commissdon for funding it consultants for the SONCS 2 and 3 Phase 2 and

Post-CO0 Resscnablaness Reviews, and authorized for inclusfon as an axpense in Che
MAAC Balancing Account pursuant zo Decisfon No. -

UndercolTected or Overcollected iacome Tax Expenae:

Undereo!lected or Overcollected (ncome Tax Expense shall De the product of the monthly
entry [excluding interest) recorded fn esch Major Additions AdjusTment Account and ohe
Campany s current composite {ncome Cax rate. . :

Effective Date:

The Effective Date for the revised MAAC rates 3hall be the Revision Date of auch other
date as the Commission may authorize. The revised MAAC rater shall be applied to
sales for service rendered on. and after the Effective Date and shall continue
thereafter until the next such MAAC rates become effective or uatil the MAAC ‘i3
terminaced. '

Forecast Perfod:

The Forecast Perfod for calculating the MAARF and the ANAR shall be the treive-
calendar-month period commencing with. the Revision Date.

Franchise Fees and Uncolleczible Accounts: ‘

Franchise Fees and Uncollectible Accounts shall be the rate.derived from the Company's
most recent general rate decision to provide for franchise fees and uncollectible
SCCOUNTE. GXDENIR. . .

Carvying Cost Rate:

T™he Carrying Cost Rate shall be 1/12Z of the Company's after Cax groas Allowsnce For'
Fundas Used During Comatruczion (AFUOC) rate calculated in accorcance with. the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commiszsion Unffarm System. of Accounta.

Pre=C0D 1Avestment:

The Pre-CO0 lavestment shall be the {nvestment {n. a pertion of the Company™s Electric
Plant 1a=Service made prior to the Commercial Uperating Date..

{Continued)

170 OB e try whiry) e . o 0seneeyCa PUC)
Mvice Letcer No. =€ Michael R. Peev Date Fived
Oecisfon No. Name Effective
Executive Vice Prasident Resolution No.

Tie Appendix 0 -2-

871216C02/, (1)




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt  APPENDIX B
- .
_/":‘7’ Southem California Edison *22° 39 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheec No.

uuwww-m.mmmmm Cancelling Revised Cal. P.0.C. Sheet Nb..

PREL IMINARY STATEMENT

: {Continued)

K. MAJOR ADD!TIONS- ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAC). (Continued)
3. ODefinttions. (Continaued)
§. Pos:-CDD- | avestment:

The Post=COD !avestmest 3hall be the iaverstment in » portion of the Company’s Elecuric
Plant In=Service made on or after the Commercial Operating Date.

§. Revision Date: ‘

The Revision Date for calculating the MAADF and the AMAR. anall be Januery T of each’
yoar. Appl fcations for MAAC rate revisions calculated n accordance with the Drovi=
sions described herefn 3hall be f4led. with the Commisafon at least 90 days prior o
the Revision Date.. :

Specified Major Addition:

A Specified Major Addition {s an addition to the Company's Electric Plant la=Seevice
Detween. general rate procesdings which has bewn authorized for inclusion in the MAAC
by the Comission. For purposes of calculating revisions %o the MAAC rates and the
entries To the Majer Additions Adjfustment Actount, those Pre=CO0 Investment and
Post=CDO |nvestment-reliated cosCs applicable for fnclusion in Che MAAC assaociated with
the following Specified Majar Additions shall be {ncluded: ' ‘

Speciftied Authori zation Termination
Ma{oe Addizion Date: Date
~ San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station. ‘ I
Unit 2, Pre=C0O lnvestment 09/07/83 ’ 0t/01/88

San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station. : ‘ ,
Unit ), Pre~CO0 investment 04/01./86 01/01/88

San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station
Unit 2, Post~COD  lavestmene Recorded

" Through 12/31/87 -

San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station
Unit 3, Poat=COD Iavestmant Recorded
Through 12/31/87 0b/01/8h : 06/01/88 -

Salsam Meadow Hydro EYectric , C -
Cenerating Planc 01/01/38 -

Devers=Valley=Serrano 300 kv .

Transaission Line 01/01/88

Termination Date:

The Termination Date 3hall be the date on which the revenue requirement azsociated
with the Iinvestmenterelated cosls {ncurred thervafter for & Specified Major
Addition shall no longer be applicable for inclusion in the MAAC,. ‘

Caleculation of the Average Ownership Rate. Individual rates to reflect certain costs of
owning sech. Specified Mafor Addition shall be calculated as authorized by the Commission.
The Average Ownerahip Rate for ssch Specified Major Addition shall be determined from the
following calculations:. ‘ - :

a.  TheuForecaat Perfod depreciation; .
b. Plus: The Forecast Period ad'valorem taxes;

09/07/83 06/01/88

e (]

|

-y A'Ai.(.sn.EJ
—r—

2o o ;~rv§-
g

e gy PR TR AT S

{Continued)

(V0 0t snaanng Bo iy . : | Mt 9y .  (TetmmmemsawCo PUCH
Advice Letter No. Michael R, Peevey Date Filed. o
Qecision No. — Name Effective -
Executive Vice Prasident Resolution Now

fioe Appendix D -3~

871216002/ (2}

P i b Al vv?".v. Pes ps et Xe T




‘l‘
i
|
o
i

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
L= southern Calitomia Edison Page 40  Revised Cal- P.0.C. Shest Moy

Prh Wivnat Groe Avarass, Aoserasd, Casiomes $1770 Cancell ing Revised:-Cal. PLU.Co Sheet No.”

-

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)

K. MAJOR ADD!TIONS: ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAC) (Continued)
4, Calculation of the Averaqe Ownership Rate (Continued)

ec. Plusa: The Forgcast Period Taxes Dbased on income, including the following tax
sdjusrtments: '
1. The tax deductions resulSing from {gems "2 and "H" above;
2. Investment Tax credits; o
1. The tax effect of <the excess of liberalized depreciation over booked

depreciation;

4, Interest cherge deductions;
S,  Other appropriate tax sdjustments;

Plus: The Forecast Pericd return whieh. ahall be the Forecast Pertod r.c." base

miitiplied by the Company’s system rate of return moat recently authorized by the
Cormisaion.

T™he sum of "a" through “d” shall be mitiplied by the mo3t recently adepted recafl
jurisdictional alloecsrion facror;

The amounts in “e™ above, increased to provide for Franchise Fees and Uncollectidle
Accounts, shall be divided by the sales subject T the MAAC estimatod t0 be 30ld
during the Forecast Period. The result shall be the Average Omnerahip Rate, enpressed
{n conts per kflowatthour, 43 3et forth bealow: ) :

Average
Spectfied Ownarship Rate.
Msfor Addition (e/WWh}

San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station
Uit 2, Pre=C00 Investmant ‘

San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station 0.000 *
Unit 3, Pre=COD Investment

San. Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Scazion
Unit 2, Poat~C00 (avestrenc Recorded
Theough 12/31/87

San Onofre Nuglear Cenarating Station
Unit 3, Post~COD Investment Recorded
Through 11/31/87

Balsam Meadow Hydro Electric
Canerating Plant 0.056

Devers-Valley=Serrano 500 kV
Tranasission Line 0.030

* Comb{ned

At such times an the Commission authorizes any adjustments which. affect the amounts
applicable for inclusion. in the Average Ownerahip. Rate, the Average Ownarahip Rate shall be
appropriately revised. .

(Continued)

(T S0 manriunt Dy whiery). ‘ot Oy . , (Tooswerms wCa PUS]
Advice Letter No.' Michael R. Peevay Date Filed’
Decisfon No. , Name Effective

Executive Vice Prasigent Resolution No. ‘

871216502/ (3) ‘ Trie
Appendix D ~4-




A.87=-05~031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/it APPENDIX B
Ay
&= southern California Edison Page 4l fevised Cal. U:C. Sheet o.

2204 Wl Grove svanie, Bosemend, Sawome 91770 Cancelting Revised Cal. PLUL. Shees No,

e e

OOEL 1M INARY STATEMENT

{(Continyed)

K. MAJOR ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAC) (Continued)

5. Caleulation of the %atencing Rate for each Specified Major Mdition, The Balancing Rate
for eech Specified “ajor Acdition 3hall be calculated by dividing the estimated Dalence (n’
the Major Additions Agjusthent Account {on the Revision Oate or such 0ther diate a2 The
Cormisaion may authorize anc calculated $n sccardance with. the procedure 3a% fOrTY in
Paragraph 7}, plus he interest forecsst to accrue during the amortization periodg,
increased. To provide for Sfrancnise Fees and Uncollectible Accounts, by the 3ales subject 2o
the MAAC esCimated %0 De sold during the amortizacion period. The result shall! pe =me
Balancing Rate, exoressed in centy par kilowatthour. The BSalancing Rate a330ciated with'
esch Specified Major Adaition autnorized for {nciusion in the MAAGC {3 sat forch Ddalow:

Spectfied : S8alancing Rate
wp lor Addition (e/kwh)

San. Onofre Nuclear Cenerscing Station
Unic 2, Pre=COD lavestment .

San Qnofre Nuclear Cenerating Station
“Unit 3, Pre=CO0 tAvestment
San Onofre-Nuc) ear Ceneracing Station

Unit 2, PoaceCOD invertment Recorded
Througn 12/31/87

Sar Onofre Nuclear Ceneracing Station
Unit 3, Post=COD Investment Recorded
Theough 12/31/87

Balsam Meadow Hydro Electric _
Cangracing Plant 0.0C0

Oevara=Vallay-5Serrano 500 kv '
Transmizsfon Line Q.000

* Combined

001 -

0.064 ¥

Major Agditions Adjuatment 8i1ling Facror (MAABF). The MAABF shall be the sum of the
Average Ownership Rates and the Balancing Rates for esch Specified Major Addition. Suech
MAABF, expressed in cents - per kilowetthour, shall be applied on & uniform centicper=-
k{lowatthour basis to all sales subject to the MAAC. The app) {cation of The MAABF to iales
shall De 4s 3et forth on the applicible rate schedule.

The MAABF 1{sted below have baen, or sre, in effect for the periods incicated:

Effective Major Additions Adjustment
Date B81111ng Factar (e/kWh)

10/09/83 . 0.3

01/01/84 0.592,
0e/01/86 .. 0.767
01/Q1/83 1.270
or/a1/88 ¢.180
06/01/88 0.163-

{Continued)

(70 D wrnarad Oy wivriv) e W Oace Filed (TotwmsarentvCa #UCH

Advice Lerter No. ‘ Michael R. Peevey Eftective
Decision No, - Nare Resolution No.
PI16002/7 (8) Exacutive Vice Prasident

Tie Appendix D -5




- -

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B .
a— vised Cals P
/‘Z’ “southern California Edison Page 42  Revised'Cal: P.U.C. Sheet No.

2204 Wait Grove Avernse, Rosemead, Caniceres 91770 Carcelling ’W}SGO’C31'-~?.U‘.C..? Sheet No,

R

PREL IMINARY STATZWENT

(Conti nu&d)
K. MAJOR ADDITIONS ADJUSTHENT GLAUSE (MAAC) {Continued)

7. Major Additions Adjustment Account for each Specified Major Addition. The Company shatt
maintain a Major Adagitions Adjusctment Account (Balancing Account) “for each Specified Major
Addition. Entries to be made TO These ACCOUNCH AT the and of each moneh will be decarwised

feom the calculations sec forth in "a™ through 4" Below, In addition to the calculations
in "a™ through "7 the entries. TO be made 70 he major Additians Adjustmant ACCOUNTS.
associated with the San. Onofre Nuclear Canarating Seavion. Unit 2, Post=COD Investmert
Rocorded Through 12/31/87 and tne San Onofre Nuclear Cemerating Stacion unit 3, Pose=Cl0
| avestment Recorded Through. 12731787, shall include th2 calculation et forch fa g™ Delow:

a. Cepreciacion as. recorded during the month;
b. Plusz Ad valorem taxes a3 recorded during the monthy

c. Plus: Tazxes based on income, including aporopriate tax adjustments, al) a3 recorced
during the month; C ’

d. Plus: Return, which shall be one=twelfch of the rite of return authorized by e
Commiasion for each Speci fied Major Addi cion mitiplied Dy the average depreciated
cate Dase, 48 recorded during the month; : ‘

Leas: The sum of wa* ehrough "@" muitiplied Dy the moat recently Jdopted resale
Jurfsdictional allocation factors :

Less: The amount of revenue ateributable %o each Specified Major Additiem. :
amount of revenue 3nell be caleylated by mulgiplying the sum of the Aversge Owaerahio
Rate and Balancing Rate for each Specified Major Addigion, by the kilowatthours s0ld
during the month applicable to the MAABF, redyced to provide for Feanchise Fees and
Uncollectibl e Accounta. ‘

(The following ealculation {3 doolicadble only I3 e Majoe Additiona Adjustment Accounty
sssociated with the San Onofre Nuclear Censrating Seation Unit -2, Pasc-COD Investment
Recorded Through 12/31/87 and the San Onofre Nuclear Cemerati ng Station Unit 3, Posz=220
I avestment Recorded Through 12/31/97.) ‘

g. Plua: The Commisaion GConultant Costs autnorized Uy Ceciaion No.
recorded during the month. —_—

1¢ che above calculation produces 4 positive amount {undarcolloction) , such amount will de
debited to the Balancing Account in conjuncafon with the Specified Major Addicton &
approved by the Coamisaion. |f the caleulation produces 3 negative amount {overcollec~
cion), such smount wil) be eredited to the Balancing Account. Intereat will accrue montnly
ro the Balancing Account by applying the Carrying Cost Rate o the average of the beginnisg
palance leas the sceumylated retal) jurisdiccionn Underco)lected of Overcollected income
Tax Expense md the ending balance Tess the accumylated rezall jurtadictiona) Undercol =
lected or Overcollectad income Tax Expense. - :

(Continued}

(T0 90 Paared Uy waiy). Ineusa by © Ta Do neuret Oy Ce P Qo

Advice Letter No. : Michael R, Peevey Date Filed,
Deciaion No. Naere Effactive
Executive Vice Presicént Resolution Now

871214602/ ($) e Appendix D s




A.87-OS-Oil', A.87-07-044 /ALIMWRS/jt  APPENDIX B
== southem California Edison  Page 43 o - P86 Shese v

e —— e - 2204 Wawnt Growe Avarus, Aovemesd, Cantorms $1770 Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheec No.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continyeac]

MAJOR AQDITIONS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAC) (Continued) .

Calculation of the Average Non{aveatment-Related Expense Race. individual rates TO re*lect
cercain noninvestmencerelated CONC3 associated with each Specified Majer Addition 3hall be
calculated a3 asuthorized by the Commiasion. The Average Nont Avestment-Relsted Expense Rate’ )
for aach Specified Major Acdition shall b determined from the folloming calculations:

a. The Forecast Period operation and maintenance expenses (excluding al) costa recovered
hrough the Campany’s Energy Coit Adjustment Clause oF through the currently=effective
base rates) appropriate for {nclusion {n the MAAC; :

Plust The Forecast Period pensfons and benefits expenie associated with the Jabor
portion of “a" sbove; : ' . :

Plus: The Forecast Period payroll Tax enpenie associated with cthe labor porcion. of
“a" aboves ' . '

Plus: The Forscast Period property, T1adility, and replacement genaration fnsurance
SADINIS.

The sum of ™a® theough "d* shall be muitiplied by the most recently adopted recail
jurisdictional allocation factor. '

The amount in "e" above, {ncressed to provide for Franchise Fees and Uncoltlectible
Accounts, shall be divided by the sales subject to. the MAAC ertimated To de 30ld
during the Forecast Peried. The result 3hal) bde the Average Neninvestment=Related -
Expense Rate, expressed in cents per %{lowatthour, #3 set forth below: : :

: ‘Av‘onqo Noniavestment’
Specified. Ralated Expense Race

- © Mador Addition . {¢/kWh)
San Unotre Ruclear Ceneracing Stacion.

Unfe 2 . 0.000

San Onofre Nuclesr Cenerating Scation .
unit 3 0.000

Anrual Major Additions Rate (AMAR) . The AMAR shall be the sum of the Aversqe
Noninvestment~Related for each Specified Major Addition. Such.  AMAR,
expresied (n ety per kilowetthour, shall be applied on a uniform cenCa=per=%ilomatThour .
basis to all sales subject to the WAAC.. The application of the AMAR €0 sales. 3nsll be 4%
sat forth. on the applicable rate schedul'y. ,

The AMAR 1{ited below have been, or are, in effect for the periods indicated:

) Annual Major
Effective , Addicions Rate
Date - ‘ {e/uwn) -

10/09/83 - A 0.07Y
0D/t L 0.07T
OM/Q1/8 S 0156 - -
01/0t/8S. : C 0,000

B 1 5= s 2k Ak S g T 24 $RTENOT

s oprrger-rer Tk

(Continued)

(Ve B9 Maenes By ukly). it By T (ToowmsemmeyCa #UC)
Agvice Letter No. Michael R; Pasvey Date Filed L
Deciaion No. Name Effective

Executive Vice President Reaotution Noo

enzrucozs (6) ¢ -
Tee (END OF APPENDIX B) Appendix D -7~







A87-05~031, A.87-07~044 ALI/MRS/9t
TABLE (-1

SOUTHERN CALIFORMIA EDISON COMPANY
SONGS 2 AND 3 MAAC PRE=CQO BALANCING. ACCOUNT
(Recordad Through September 30, 1538)

1988
(Thousands of Dollars)

Tee tJA : FEB : MAR ¢ APR  :  MAY : JUL ¢ AU :  SEP

BEGINNING BALANCE 82,854 42909 24,154 22,751 21,251 . 18,084 17,330 22,520

: ;MW(OVER) COLLECTION
~ A, Coats . 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B. Mot Revenves  40.142 2,486 154 1821 L7047 844 798 805

€. Undar/(Qver) (40.142) (2.488) (1.544) (1.621). (1.870) (1.747) (844) (798). - (80%)
- Callectton. ) : : ) S

INTEREST 397 148 128 12t a7 13 116 no 182

ADJUSTHENTS 0 (18.414)1>» 132 0 0 0 o sara o

. ENOING BALANCE 2,909 20,154 22,751 20250 19.898 2520 | 2.6

Adjustment to. flow through to ratepayers the income tax benefits
assoctated with mclear decommiasioning expense.
'AQJuSTMENt to-correct fnterwst incoms relating to the February 1988
decommisaioning expense sdiustment. - ‘ .
Adjustment to-properly reflect MAAC revenues which were restated.

. for the period January 1. 1988 through August 31, 1988,




T T T L AT A TR

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt
TABLE C-2

SOUTHERN CALTFORNIA EDTSON COMPANY

: Forecast : Balancing :
' Sales : Rate - :
Descrintion : Y - (GWh) . < {¢/kih)
| @ @)

Recorded’ September 30, 1988,
" Balance

Adjustment (as of September 30,
~1988) for interest on under/
overcollected income tax

expense

Adjusted September 30, 1988,
Balance

Forecast Interest Expense Dur'!ng-
Three-Year Amortization -

Period 330

Forecast Amount to Be ‘
Recovered: 22,606

Increased. for Franchise F'ees and
Uncollectible Accounts 22,812

Forécist Amdrtization Period ‘ ’ '
Sales 1/ . 195,931

Pre-COD Balancing Rate | 0.012

For purposes of ease of presentation, the forecast annual sales. level ,
adopted- in Decision No. 88-09-031 was assumed- for 1989, 1990 and 1991. The
sales shown include a reduction to refiect the-impact of Rate ScheduIe o
No. DE - Discount.




-

A.87=-05=-031, A.87=-07=044 ALJ/WRS/jt
B TABLE -3
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EOISON. COMPANY

SONGS 2 AND 3 MAAC POST-COD BALANCING ACCOUNT
(Recorded. Through September 30, 1988)

1983
(Thousands of Dollars)

ITEN D JA : FEB @ MWAR o APR  : MAY : JUN : QUL : AUG @ SEP

BEGINNING BALANCE 112.843 1»114.943 115,682 118,329 116,958 117,851 117,981 118,050 117.856

UNDER/(OVER) COLLECTION ‘
A. Costs 4.079 4,055 4,019 4,017 3.98 3,564 3,944 3,929 3,884

B. Net Revenues 2,899 3.974 . 4028 4,030 395 4358 4S9 4%y 4920

C. Under/(Over) 1.380 a 13 (13) 24 (394) (645) (980) (1.,028).
Collection ‘ i ) .

INTEREST : 720 658 634 642 689 704 734 788 408

ADJUSTHENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 e o 0

. ENOING BALAMCE ‘ 116,958 117,851 117,961 118,050 117.856 - 117,838

> Excludes SCE's Litigation Costz asaociated with the Phase 2 and
Post~COD: Reasonableness Reviews. Adjusted: 2o reflect the
SONGS Disallowance and Additional Disallowance 43. stipulated to
in. the Reasonableness Stipulation.




-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt  TABLEC-4
SOUTHERN CAI TFORNYA EDISON' COMPANY
MAJOR ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENT ClLAUSE

-Forecast : Balancing :
_ : Sales. : Rate
Description (sMYy - ( : Lkih)
| m- @ @

Recorded September 30, 1988,
Balance 117,638

Adjustments (as of September 30,
1988):
Interest on Under/Overcollected
Income Tax Expense (13,352)
Commission Consultant Costs 1/ .__4.275

Adjusted September 30, 1988,
Balance 108,561

Forecast Interest Expense During
Three-Year Amortization Period  _16.568

Forecast Amount to Be
Recovered- _ 125,129

14. Increased for Franchise Fees and
Uncollectible Accounts 126,324

16. Forecast Amortization Period
' Sales 2/ 195,931 —

18. Post-COD Balancing Rate | - 0.065

1/ Includes accrued interest through September 30, 1988.

2/ For purposes of ease of presentation, the forecast annual sales level
adopted in Decision No.. 88-09-031 was assumed for 1989, 1990, and 1991.
The sales shown®include a reduction to. reflect the impact of Rate Schedule
No. DE - Discount. _ . C

- APPENDIX C, Page 4 -




-0S~ .87=07-044 it
A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/J TABLE C-§

SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
REASONABLE ) FVEL OF SONGS 2 AND 3 POST-COD INYFSTMENT
EDISON SHARE

(Thousands of Dollars)

: Line ¢ - Total : CPUC
:No. - Item Syste sdicti
(1) ()
TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 50,527 49,949 2/

EXPENSES

Income Taxes 9219 9um

Ad Valorem Taxes 3,550 3,509
Depreciation: Expenses 10,407 10‘,',.28‘8:'
Franchise Fees 369 365

Uncollectibles 108 107
8. TOTAL EXPENSES 23,713 23442
9. NET REVENVE 26,816 26,509
10.  RATE BASE 238,155 235,431
11.  RATE OF RETURN (%) 11.26%  11.26%

1/ Based on a CPUC-Jurisdictional Allocation Factor of 98. 856% as proposed in
Edison’s 1989 Operational Attrition Filing.

. 2/ The-Total Revenue.Requirement on.a CPUC-jurisdictional basis. 1s the-increase.
to the Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue under the ERAM.




A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt
TABLE C-52

SOUTHERN CAI IFORNTA EDISON COMPANY
| _EDISON SHARE
(Thouéands of Do]1ars)

. Total = cPuc
Item - System - Jurisdiction 1/

| (1) (2)
TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 48,687 47,723.2/3/
EXPENSES B

Income Taxes 8,549 8,380

Ad‘VaTbrem Taxes 3,550 3;480
Depreciation Expenses 10,407 10,201
- Franchise Fees | ' 355 1348
Uncoi1ect1bﬂes —104 —102
TOTAL EXPENSES 22,965 22,511
NET REVENUE 25,722. 25;212
RATE BASE 238,155 233,440
RATE OF RETURN (%) 10.80% 10.80%

1/ Based on a CPUC-Jurisdictional Allocation Factor of 98.02%.

2/ The Total. Revenue Requirement on a CPUC-Jurisdictional basis is the -
Eag;gase to the Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue under the-

3/ Based on 12.75% return on common equity in‘proposed
decision in A.88-07-023. ' S

" - APPENDIX C, Page 5a -




SQUTHERN CALTFORNIA EQISON COMPANY
1389 RATEMAKING FACTORS

| Income Tax Rates:
Federa) 34.00%
California - | - 8.967%
Arizona | . o.0n
New Mexico ~ 0.003%
Franchise Fees Factor : o 0-.7.30%‘ ‘
Uncol‘lectibﬁs Factor ' ' ‘ 0*.214_7@ |
CPUC Jurisdictional Factor | 0.98856.

Capitol Structure and
Associated Rate of Return:

Long-Term Debt: Ratio _ 48.00%
Cost Factor 19.30%:

Preferred: Ratio. - 6.00%
Cost Factor 7.84%

Common: Ratio- |  46.00%
Cost Factor 13.75%

Rate of Return on' Rate Base 11‘.26%5 ,

- Net-to-Gross Multiplier _ : ..1’.6803 |

 Sales Forecast |
Unadjusted:. _ , . 65,340.00 ,t':wn |

" Employee Discount and 1 29.75 GWh
' Fringe- Sales ' . ,

Adjusted  65,310.25 GWh

Gross After Tax AFUDC Rate ' _ 10-;30,;3 ,
(MAAC Interest Rate) : ‘ e




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it
TABLE C-62
1989 RATEMAKING FACTORS 1/

'_It\\cbme‘Tax‘ Rates: | o
Federal o | X
Californta S 8.967%
Arizona . . - 0.024%
| NéwrMéxjco" : - : 'O;QO3$_
Franchise Fees Fécfdr- - : - (0:7309;:‘
Unco11ecx1b3es.Factor R S 0 .214%f1
CPUC Jurisdictional Factor | e 9802?'_ :

Capital Structure and :
Associated Rate of Return.

Long-Term Debtf. Ratio . R 48.00% \
Cost Factor 9.30% ...
Preferred: Ratio 600
B Cost Factor- = - T.84%

Common: Ratio ) : 46.00%
' - Cost Factor , 12;75x,‘.‘-

Rate of‘Return on Rate Base- _ o S (2 80%?'}:‘
Net to-Gross Mu!tip]ier ' s ' 1. 6808

Sales Forecast | _ - -
| Unadjusted . 65,380.00- GWh

Emp1oyee Discount‘and o . z§ﬁ75wgﬁhﬂ;u. .
Fr1nge Sales : . ‘

' Adjusted o R 65,310 2 GWh

Gross After. Tax‘AFUDC Rate ‘ : 10. 80%=
: (HAAC Interest Rate) o _

Based on 12 75% :eturn on common equity in xo osed de isi
in A-88-07-023. quity  prop cision

- APPENDIX C, Page 6a -




L T e

.~ TABLE C-7
A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
REVENUF_CHANGES ADOPTFD FOR REVENUE ALLOCATION AM) RATE DESIGN
CALIFORNIA JURISDICTION

: Present Rate : Adopted : Revenue ¢ Average :
: Revenues-l/ 2/ : Revenue 1/ 3/ : Change  : Rate :

S @ @) )

Base Rate:
SONGS- Units 2 & 3 Post-COD : , :
Investment : . . 949 : \949 . 0.076

HaJor ‘Additions Adjustment
Clause {MAAC): :
SONGS. Units 2°'& 3. Pre-COD : : : : '
Investment . 0.000 0.000 ' 0,000 - 0.000
SONGS Units 2 & 3 Pre-COD , ' SR
Balancing. Account 8.490 7.837 &/ (0a653). - 0.012
SONGS Units 2°& 3 Post-COD 5 : .
Investment 52.901 0.000 &/ (52. 901) 0;000 .
SONGS Units 2 & 3 Post-COD , ' S S
Balancing Account - 0.000 42.451 &/ 42.451 0.065.
SONGS Unit 2 Noninvestment- ‘ T B
Related Expense 0.000 - 0.000 0.00Df * 0.000
SONGS Unit 3 Noninvestment- ' _ ' ~ . .
Related Expense 0.000 0.000 ~0.000° - 0.000
Balsamsneadow”Gcnerating> I o
Plant Investment 35.921 35.829: - 0.000 0.055
Balsam Meadow Generating , . o o '
Plant Balancing Account 0.000 . 0.000 0.000 0.000
Devers-Valley-Serrano ' ’ Co
Transmission Line = Lo
Investment 19.593 19.442 - 0.000- .0.030°
'Devers=Valley-Serrano- T
Transmission. Line

Balancing Account —d.000 ~0.000 0,000 Q.00
- TOTAL MAAC 116.905 105.559: (11.103)  0.162

1/ Based on sales adopted in D 88-09-031 of 65,310.25 GWh, after adgustment for emp1oyee 
discounts and exclusion of fringe and Sequoia sales (65.340 Gwh unadjusted) .

2/ Based on present rates using current tariffs. '
3/ Reflects total revenue changes due to al1 authorized base revenue changes to be made
effective January 1, 1989. _
&/ Reflects changes-adopted in this\Deciswon.

- -

- APPENDIX C, Page 7 -




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt
TABLE C72a
SOUTHERN_CAITFORNTA EDYSON COMPANY
CALIFORNIA JURISDICYION

Present Rate Adopted ~ :  Revenue
Revenues 1/ 2/ : Revenue 1/ 3/ : Change Rate o
Revenue Flement ($ Millions) (s Mi11ions)s sz (S Millions) : (4/kHh) :

(1) 2y -~ 3 {4)

' Average i -

Base Rate: ,
SONGS- Units 2 & 3 Post-COD
Investment ‘

0.000 47.723 4/ 47.723 . 0.073

Major Additions Adjustment

Clause (MAAC):
SONGS Units 2 & 3 Pre-COD 3
Investment 0.000 0.000 0.000 - 0.000-
SONGS Units 2 & 3 Pre-COD T
Balancing Account 8.490 7.837 &4/ (0.653) ~ 0.012
SONGS Units 2 & 3 Post-COD o ‘
Investment ‘ : 52.901 0.000 &/ (52.901) - 0.000
SONGS Units 2 & 3 Post-COD S .
Balancing Account ' 0.000 43.105 &4/ 43.105% 0.066
SONGS Unit 2 Noninvestment- ' o o
Related Expense 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
SONGS- Unit 3 Noninvestment- ' ' S
Related Expense 0.000 , 0.000 0.0000  0.000
Balsam Meadow Generating - : _ ;o
Plant Investment 35.921 35.829 - 0.000 0.055
Balsam Meadow Generating ‘ , o Coo
Plant Balancing Account 0.000 0.000 0.000  0.000
Devers-Valley-Serrano _ : S
Transmission Line - R
Investment 19.593 19.442 0.000 0.030
Devers-Valley-Serrano ‘ _ ‘ o

Transmission Line - : : o
Balancing ‘Account. 0.000 . 0.000 | 20,000 0.000

TOTAL MAAC 116.905 106.213  (10.6%2) 0163

1/ Based on sales adopted in- D.88-09-031 of 65,310.25 GWh, after adjustment for employee
discounts and exclusion of fringe and Sequoia sales (65,340 GWh unadjusted).
_ 2/ Based on present rates using current tariffs. : - S
. 7 Reflects total revenue changes due to all authorized revenue changes to be made
o effective January 1, 1989. ' o
&/ Reflects changes adopted in this Decision. o
5/ Based on 12.75% return on common equity in proposed decision in A.88-07-023.

‘.

(D OF APPENDIX C)




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt




A.87-05-031, A.87-07=044 ALJ/WRS/jt Sheec 1 of 3
APPENDIX D - T

TABLE 1

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
SAN OHOFRE NUCLEAR CENERATING STATION UNIIS 2 & 3
PRE-COD PLANT ADDIIIONS

Pevalopmant of Balancing Account Balance as of Seprember 30, 1988
Related to Raasonable Lavel of SONCS 2 and 3 Pre-COD Investment
(Reflects Allocation of Pre~COD Dalay - Ralated Disallowances to.
AFUDC and Interest Not Applied to Monthly (Over)/Under Collection '
' Allocated to Income Taxes)
(Thousands of Dollara)

Pre~COD Balancing Account

(Over) /Under Collection Including Interest
Monthly

Allocated Allocated OTX 86. Pre~COD- .
Total Dis= .. Income Tax Pre-COD {Ovar) /Inder Collection
Ravenue sllowance Rafunds Offast Intersst Honchly Cumulative

( Ragquirement(2) (2 (OB Ravenue (4) (A=BeC=D+E) Balance
(A): m . (0)} (9 4] () : G

)

o 7,596 7,596
1,452 7,877 18,673
4,23 4,807 20,280
0,280 : 4,639 2,729
5,863 s 3,042 27,761
7,380 ‘ 1,477 29,238
T,h5%: 1,378 30,616
8,703 ' 9,362 39,978
11,129: 7,093 85,732
12,129 6,238 61,970
12,624 8,772 67,702
13,291 4,358 72,100
22,962 4,846 76,96
11,533 ‘ 6,158 83,106 -
12,001 5,248 82,352 -
16,464 1,661 90,013
19,085 (1,008) 89,008
18,619 (546) 88,462
17,616 : 23 - 88,696
17,397 W22 - 89,118
18,399 (256) - 88,862
22,32 {3,299) 85,563
20,265 , (2,298) - 83,265
20,761 : (2,838) 80,407 .
19,165 €1,384): 79,073
18,859 C(1,209) 77,86k
20,390 (2,603) 75,461

b
2a
h 1
L.
5.
[ %
Fa
N
9.
0.
1T.
1L,
p &
b/ Y
15.
6.
r.
IA.
19.
m.
pa
z.
).
2.
e’
26.
2.
n. N




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX D
TABLE 1

Pre-C0D  Balancing Account
(over) /Under Collection Including Interest
Monthly
Allocated Allocaced oIl 86 Pre-COD- .
Total Dis= Incone Tax Pre=COl- (Over) /Under Collection .
. Ravenus sllowance Refunds Offset Interest Monthly Cumulative
Mimt('z) €2) (3 Raverne (&) (A=BeC=D+E) _Balance
A 18.3] © o)) (6.4} wm (&)

17,321 983
18,427 983
16,738 979
17,299 975
17,328 9L
16,932 966
17,525 964

. 36,393 960
16,5464
16,499
17,770
16,480
14,607
14,820
16,720
1,907
14,857
15,089
1,570
Lo 62
14,028
1he, 048
13,807 .
13,755

20,545 473 1,739 TR
19,412 454 (1,51%) 70,208
19,5% IRTA (3,337) 66,871
18,775 396 (2,057) 64,8
18,753 350 (2,0u6) 62,768
19,620 336. (3,318) 59,450
20,560 321 (3,678) 55,772
20,900 260 (5,189) 50,583
23,2200 231 (7,601) 43,182
19,162 196 (3,399) 39,783
20,107 180 (3,105) 36,678
21,017 163 (5,319)  3%,359
22,095 138 (8,277) 23,182
19,497 99 (5,601) 17,781
18,161 ) (,291) 13,59
17,290 62 €3,137) 10,453
18,629 NN (%, 541) 5,912
18,672 6 (,896)  (1,356)
18,639 20 (,996)  (6,352)
19,23% {52) €6,053)  (12,608)
18,9064 9% ¢5,779)  (18,184)
18,906 (u0) 6,026)  (24,210)
19,485 (164) €6,677)  (30,887)
8,772 ¢224) (8,996  (39,883)
€1,566)  (250) €3,260)  (63,163)
(1,500) (238) (67e)  (63,817)
(1,456)  (238) 1,08 (42,599
1,652) (239 1,213 (41,386)
(1,637)  (203) 1,39%  (39,992)
,622)  (205) 1,377 (38,615)
(L,647)  (206) 1,001 (37,204)
L,766) (250) 1,53 (35,700)

&
ooooqogpoqpoooooqooéooooo

coo00O00O0OCO
coo0o9eo009O0O0O

826,723 14,826 €35,700)




- -

APPENDIX D

TABLE 1

Pre~COD Balancing Account Ity
(Over) /Onder Collection Including Inteyest
Monthly
Allocated Allocated OII 86 _ Pre=COD

Total Dis~ Income Tax Pre~COD (Over) /Under Collection
Revenue allowance Refunds  Offset Interest  Monthly Cumulative:

Requirenent (2) (2) (3 Ravenue {4 (A=B+C=D+E) Balance

w (¢ )] ©) (D) “(E) - ry- — (€}~

Only Dohyvblyl _
to- AFUDC . (1,526) (8,379)

0TAL ‘ 526,723 13,300 ~  (46,079)

Ooly Ramoval
of Interest .
on nc. Taxes (5,670) (5,670)

Revisad

826,723 9,156 (41,370)

6,620 (7

826,723 8,206 (49,173)

Recorded. through Septembar 1983.. Columns A, B, & C have baen allocated to MAAC rate recovery.
Includes Depreciation, Ad YValores Taxes, Incose Taxes and Return oo Ionveastoents

Adjuscments for OII 86 Income Tax Rafunds submitred to IRS. ,

Intarest was pot spplied to wonthly ovar/under collection allocated to Income Taxes.
“Pursusnt to Ordaring Paragraph 19.3. of proposed decision in Application 87=07=0kls.’




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/VRS/jt
APPENDIX D

TABLE 2

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 &3
PRE-COD PLANT ADDITIONS

Developnment of a Uniform MAAC Pre—~COD Balancing Rate, Effective
January 1, 1989, For a pwo~-Year Amortization of the Balancing Account
Balance as of Se 1988 Related to Reasonable Level of SONGS
2 and 3 Pre-COD Investment and Reflecting 1) Allocation of Pre~COD -
Delay-nelated'Disallowances~to—AFUDC and 2) Interest Not Applied to
Monthly (Over)/Undexr Collection Allocated to Income Taxes.

Liné’ : , - «
No-. : Item Onits Amount

1. Recorded September 30, 1988.Balancin§
' Account Balance Attributable to o
Pre~COD Plant Investment (Table 1) M$ (49,173)

Forecast Interest Expense During | -
‘Two-Year amortization Period ¢ B.46% MS { 2,644)

Forecast fotal Amount to be Amortized ,
(Line 1. + Line 2.) " | M$ (51,817)

Line 3. Inéfeased‘for Franchise Fees I
anduUncollec;ibles (Line 3. x 1.0222) M$ (52,967) .

' ?oreCaig)Amortizaﬁion period Adjusted

sales ) | | o uikwhr  25,990.89
Proposed MAAC Pre-COD Balancing : , : o
Rate (Line 4. / Line 5.) ¢/rwhr  ( 0.204)

The forecast annual sales level of 12,888,026 Mkwhrs
stipulated to in SDG&E's Fall 1988 ECAC’ Application
88-07-003 was assumed for 1989 and 1990. The sales shown'
(12,995,446 Mkwhrs X 2) have been adjusted for the effect
of Employee and Voltage Discounts and City of San Diego.
Franchise Fee Differential. o D




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX D
TABLE 3

SAN DIXCO CAS & FLECTIRIC COMPANY
SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING SIATION. UNITS 2 & 3
POST=COD PLANT ADDIXIONS

Development of Balancing Account Balance as of Septenbder 30, 1988
Relatad to Stipulated Reasonable Level of SONGS 2 and ) Poat=COD Investment.
(Reflects Interest not Applied to Monthly (Over) /Under Collection
Allocated to- Income Taxas)
(Thousands of Dollars)

Post~COD Ralancing Account
(Over) /[Under Collection Including Interest
Monthly

Allocated Allocated cruc Post~COD -

Total ‘ Dis= Consvltant Posc=COD- {Ovar) /Under Collection

Revenue allowancs Expense Offsar Interest Monthly Cumalative
No.  Month Requirement(2) 2) (3) ' TRavenue (L) (A=BeC~D+E). _Balance _

7Y ) © D) @® 100 B e

. 1. Sep 1983 2%
a ,.z;. S0et 6B
35 Nov 67
Lo, Dme 1983~ 66
5.; Jan 1984 66
6. T - 65
73, Mar 6l
8. Apr 64
9. May 6
10. Jun &4
1. Jul T
12. Aug pV AN
13.  Sep 1)
4. Oct 139
8. Nov 137
26.. Dec 198 136
17.  Jan 1985 235
8. Yab 133
19. Mar’ 13
130¢
129 .
m .
129

-

& o
ocoqoopqqoo_ooogpoocoooofﬂ?'

L~ I ~ R ]

e

o‘
°
0
Q-
0
[}
[+}
0
0
°
0
o‘
[V
[« 2
Oy
0
0
o .
[ 28
0
° .
0
[ 3
o
0
0'
°‘
[+ 3

QbyPPPFPHHPPPFPPFHHHI‘OOFPPOQ

?F.gﬂfl?ﬁﬁowo&ruvu»y_awvwvanpo




2.87-05-031, A.87-07=044 ALJ/VIRS/jt Sheet 2 of ¥

APPENDIX D
TABLE 3

Post=COD- Balancing Account
(Over) /Under Collection Including Intarest
Monthly
Allocated Allocated <ruc Poat~C0D: ]
Total Dis- Consultant Posc=COD (Over) /Under Collection
~ Ravenue allowance Expanse Offset Interest Monthly Cumulative
Month Requirement (2} (2) (1) Revenue (L) (A=3+C=D+E) - Balance
: N (0.5] (] (61)) () 165) ‘ {G)

)

Jan 1986 625 e 1A8
Yab ‘ 957 9% 0
Mar 1,066 102 pT 3
Apr 1,069 32
May 1,022 ' - 61
Jun 9746 Q
Jul 1,055
Aug 1,064
Sep 1,046
oct 1,045
Nov 1,196
Dec 1986 1,298
Jan 1987 1,220
Fed 1,302
‘Mar’ 1,295
Apr 1,286
May 1,286
Jun 1,289
Jul 2,288
C Aug 1,205
Sep 1,283
Oct 1,282
Nov 1,293
Dec 1987 1,573
Jan 1988 2,434
Teob 1,548
Mar 2,502
Apr 1,437
1,291
om‘
1,328
1,267
1,416

° 12 T4 2,70
° 17 876 3,066
o} .23 1,129 . 4,175

0 28 1,021 5,196
0 n 999 6,195
° 3% 829 7,084
0 42 1,006 8,090
o 45 942 9,032
o 47 941, 9,973
o 49 937 10,910
o 54 1,087 11,997 -
o 60 1,24 - 13,21
0 70
0

0

0

0

(4]

0

)

)

0

°.

)

5

1,199 . 14,420
7 1,228 15,638.

82 1,230 16,868

89 1,228 18,096 -

100 1,200 19,336

115 1,260 20,596

122 1,260 21,856

2% 1,261 23,07

132 1,265 2,382

153 1,284 25,666

1,302 27,008

: 166 1,613 28,621

674 183 822 29, 4ded-
1,162 v 29,389
1,119 : 428 30,07
1,086 168 408. 30,728
1,083 , 265 30,990
1,222 : 248 . M,238
1,210 ' 209 3LLHLTC
1,229 ' 1264 3L,57L.
1,316 - 198 31,769

0
0
0
0
o
56
0
0
0
0
2
0
2
[+
0
28
26
0
12
0
8
o
0
16
o
o

42,050 ’ 937  10,10L m,769°

{Continad)




b ot i P e o N e e B e W b e e Oy

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt Sheet 3 of 3

ADPPENDIX D
TABLE 3

Post=COD Balancing Account
(Over) /Under Collection Including Intersst
Monthly
Allocated ~ Allocatad cruc . © Tost~COD
Total Dis- Consultant Postc=QOD {Over) /Under Collection
Ravenue © allowance Ixpense Offset Interest ' Monthly = Cumulative
hggirmnc(ﬂ {2) (3) Reverue (L)  (A-BeC=D+E)’ - Balance
W (8) «©. o  -(E ‘;(F)- o -

(€M)

ADJUSIMENTS

Ranoval
of Interest , , ‘ C
on Inc. Taxes _ (948)" - (948)

o £

TOTAL b2 937 10,101 2,59 30,82%1

Recorded’ through September-1988. Columns- A, B, &-C bave been: allocated to- MAAC rate reacovery.
Includes Depreciation, Ad Valorew Taxes, Income Taxes and Raturn. on: Investoent.

Yncludes CPUC Consultant's Fees. through September 1968. ‘
Intarest vas not applied to monthly over/under collection lﬂOCltld £o Income Taxes.

Pursuant te Ord-ring ?nrn;uph 19.a. of proposed decision in. Appucnc.‘.on 87=07=04k..




A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX D
TABLE 4

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY |
SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 & 3
POST~COD PLANT ADDITIONS

Development of a Uniform MAAC Post-COD Balancing Rate, Effective
January 1, 1989, For a Three-Year Amortization of the Balancing
Account Balance as of September 30, 1988 Related to Stipulated.
‘Reasonable Level of SONGS 2 and 3 Post-COD Investment and Reflecting
Interast Not Applied?to~nonthly'(Over)/Under Collection

Allocated to Income Taxes

Item- Amount

Recorded September 30, 1988 Balancing
Account Balance Attributable to ‘
Post-COD Plant Investment (Table 3)  M§ 30,821

Forecast Interest Expense During R '
Three~Year Amortization Period € 8.56% M$ 3,185

Forecast Total Amount to be Amortized .
(Line 1. + Line 2.) M$ 34,006

Line 3.|Increa$ed;£or‘Franchise Fees : ‘
and Uncollectibles (Lipe 3. Xx 1.0222) M3 34,761

Foreca*fyhmortization.Period Adjusted 2 ‘ :

Propésed MAAC Post~COD Balancing ‘ :
Rate (Line 4. / Line 5.) ¢/kwhx 0.089

The forecast annual sales level of 12,888,026 Mkwhrs
stipulated to in SDGSE's Fall 1988 ECAC Application
88-07-003 was assumed for 1989, 1990 and 1991. The sales
shown (12,995,446 Mkwhxs X 3) have been adjusted for the.
effect of Employee and Voltage Discounts and City of San
Diego Franchise Fee Differential. 5




A.87-05-031, A.87~07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX D
TABLE 5

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECIRIC COMPANY

SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITIS 2 & 3

PRE=COD Aub-ros:-con,?LAnz-Ann:rious
Sumnary of Proposed MAAC Uniform Rate Changes
To Becoms Effective January 1, 1989

Present Proposed
{¢lxvhr) (g /kwhr)

(M) ()
MAAC_RATES i
Pre=COD Average Ownership Rate  0.000 0.000
Post=-COD Av;rajc Ovnership Rate 0.113 0;066
Pre=-COD Bclancipg Rate {0.15%2) (6.2QA5

Post-COD Balancing Rate 0.000. 0.089

Total=Major Addicions Adjust=
seant B3illing Yactor (MAABF) (0.039) (0.115)

BASE_RAIES
?fopoo-d'vuiforn Change to Base ln:el(l)

IOTAL_RATES

Proposed Unifors Change to
Total Rates (Line 3. + Line 6.)

Adjuscments to S5DCGLE's Authorized Base Rate Revanue

Change
Lelxwhr)

(4]

0.000

¢0.213)

(@.o#z{

0. 08 9.

(0.076)

0.000

€0.076)

and u..ql.

rates £Qr‘chc revenus rsquirement rTelated to adopted Pre=-COD
and Post-COD plant f{nvescment are to be reflected in CPUC
decisioun for Application $87-12-003, SDC&4E's Test Year 1989

GCenaral Rate Cass.




A.87-05-031, A.87~07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt .

APPENDIX D .
TABLE 6

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR CENERATING STIAXION UNIXS 2 & 3
PRE=COD AND POSY-COD PLANT ADDITIONS

Sumsary of Proposed MAAC Net Annual Revenue Changes
(Assunes Unifornm ¢/kwhr MAAC Rate Changes)

Revenue Change Related to

Poac=COD Pre=COD.. MAABF

P e

Sales Revenue At ) Balancing Balancing Total
(6 h) Present Rates AOR Rate . Rate 65
Custoner Class Oovnr) (MS) (M8) (MSY) (M$) - ~(M$) &)

w ' &) © ) ) (F) ©) .

Restdential 5,059,998 547,997 (5,748) 4,528  (2,606)  (3,866) (0.7
Comercial/Industrial 7,613,799 679,264 (8,693) 6,846  (5,0000 (5,867 (0.9
Agricultural Pover -« 144,346 1,85 (16 129 ¢ 75 C 10 (0.8)

Streat Lighting 69,883 8,023 € ) 6 ¢ M s D

Total Retail 12,838,026 1,249,029 (16,688) 11,566 (6,758) - (9,877)  (0.8)

Yorecast annual aales lavel stipulated to in SDCEE's ir-u 1988 ECAC Application. 88=07-003.
m:i- in effect November 1, 1983,

SDCLE proposes that the total retail revenue change bde incorporated in. the adopted vevenue Allocncion nnd
subsequant adopted rates tor snc&z'- 1989 Ceneral Rate Case Awuc:cion 87-12=003.. .




A.87-05-031, A.87-07~044 ALJI/WRS/3t
APPENDIX D
TABLE 7

SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION ONITS 2 & 3
PRE-COD AND POST-COD PLANT ADDITIONS

Summary of Annual MAAC Related Revenues
Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph
19.c of Proposed Decision in Application 87-07-044

Annual Revenues From
Proposed Proposed
Current Post-COD Pre-COD
Post-COD Balancing Balancing
Sales AOR of Rate of Rate of
Customer (1) 0.113¢/kwhr  0.089¢/kwhr  (0.204) ¢/kwhr
No. Class (Micwhr) MS) Ms) - M$)
oy (® © X

1.  Residenciel 5,059,998 5,748 4,528 (10,378)

2.  Commercial/Industrial 7,613 799 8,693 6.846 (15,694).
3.  Agricultural Power 144,346 164 129 (295)
4.  Screet Lighting . 69,883 80 63 (144)

5. Total Retail - 12,888,026 14,685 11,566  (26,511)

(1) Poracast amnual sales level stipulsted to in SDGSE's Fall 1988 ECAC -
Application 88-07-003. ‘ S




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALI/WRS/3t (Sheet 1 of 2

. APPENDIX D
TABLE 8

‘ SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
AN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 & 3
PRE-COD AND POST-COD PLANT ADDITIONS :

Proposed'Changes'to-SDG&E‘s Electric Preliminary Statement:

In the second sentence of Section 14.(3), revise "Paragraph
(c) (9)" to read "Paragraph (cY AL)".

2. . Add new Sectidns 14.(c) (2) and 14.(c) (3) o read as follows:

(2) Commission.COnsultant Costss

The Commission Consultant Costs shall be those amounts

paid to the california Public Utilities Commission for

funding its consultants for the SONGS 2 and 3 Phase r 4

and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews, and authorized for
inclusion as an expense in the MAAC palancing Account:

pursuant to Decision No. - '

Over or Undexr Collection Related to Income Tax
Expenses:

The Ovexr and Uncer Collection related to Income Tax
Expense shall be ined monthly for i
Account (Pre-COD or Post-COD) as the pIo
ratioc of allocated Tncome Tax Expense to total
allocated MAAC Expenses times 2) the total Over o
Undexr Collection. _
Re-identify present Sections 14.(c) (2) through 14.(c) (9) as
new Sections 14.(c) (4) through 14.(c) (11), respectively.

Revise new section 14.(c) (A1) to read as follows:

| . Non-Investment Average
specified Authorization Related Expense Ownership
Major 2Addition Date _ Rate Rate

¢/kwhx &/ kwhx

san Onofre: .
Nuclear Generating
Station Units
2 &3
Pre-COD - :
Investment 1-1-88
Post~COD- . - ‘
{nvestment - 1-1-89
- Total




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/VIRS/jt - (Sheet 2 of 2).

APPENDIX D
) TABLE 8 _
Revise Section 14.(4) (1) to read as follows:

The authorized annual revenue for Units 2 & 3 is as follows:
Pre~COD Investment $ -
Post=COD Investment $ -

In the secondvsentence of Section 14.{d) (3), revise
*Paragraph (c) (9)" to read "Paragraph (c) (11)".

.Revise the rate summary shown in Section 14.(e) to read as
. follows:

Effective . Balancing
Date Rate:

San Onofre Nuclear Generating
‘Station Units 2 & 3: ' .
Pre-COD Investment 1-1-89 (0.204)
Post~COD Investment ‘ : 1=1-89 0.089
Total . , (0TI

Revise the last paragraph of Sectioh 14.(f) to read as’

follows:.

The current MAABF, effective January 1, 1989, is

Insert the following after Section 14.(g) (6):

(The following calculation is applicable only to the Major
Additions Adjustment Account associated with SONGS Units 2
and 3, Post-COD Investment recorded through 12/31/88.)

(7) Plus: The Commission Consultant Costs authorized by
Decision No. as recorded during the month.

Revise the last sentence of the last paragraph of Section
14.(g) to read as follows: :

Tnterest will accrue monthly to the Balancing Account by
applying the Interest Rate to the average of the beginning
balance less the accumulated Over or Under Collection
related to Income Tax Expense and the ending balance less
the accumulated Over or Under Collection related to Income
Tax Expense.

o _In the last sentence of Section 1l4.(i) (3), revise 'Paragr#ph
= . o €)(9)" to read *Paragraph (¢c) (11)". . -




A.87-05~03), A.87-07-044 ALJ/VRS/jt

APPENDIX D
TABLE 9

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 & 3

INCREMENTAL IMPACT TO 1989 REVENUE REQUIREMENT
AT SDGRE'S REQUESTED-COST OF CAPITAL '

($ 1,000)

Post COD Stipulated Disallowance

' Revenue Requirement

Franchis Fees & Uncollectibles
Depreciﬁtibn &‘Amoftization 
Ad Valorem Taxes
Income Taxes' »
Net Opefating-Income(z)
Weighted:hwe:aqe Rate Base

' Net Operating Income

Change In AFUDC Methodology

Revenue Raqﬁirementf _
Franchis Fees & Uncollectibles
Depreciatioh;& Amortization

(1)

| Ad Valorem Taxes

Income Taxes
: ' (2)

Weighted Average Rate Base-

()

($1,545.6)
(33.5)
(312.1)
(96.8)
(315.5) .
(787.7)

(7,064.5)

($1,226.2)
(26.6)

o (600.3).

(599.3)
(5,375.0)

[ (1) Assumes 2.168% FF&thate Per‘SDG&E'S request in 1989 GRC
' . (Electric Department). : o |

(2) Assumes 11.15% return per SDGSE's request in 1989 GRC
(weighted cost of debt is 3.94%) . ' o




oo
bt o e o Y 85 s

P POV JL A P .o

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/3t

.APPENDIX D
TABLE 10

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 & 3

INCREMENTAL IMPACT TO. 1989 REVENUE REQUIREMENT

(s1, 000)

" Post COD Stipulated Disallowance

Revenue Requirement

Franchis Fees & Uncollectibles
Depreciation & Amortization
Ad Valorem Taxes

Income Taxes :

Net Operating<Income(2) ,
Weighted Average Rate Base

(1)

Change In AfUDC Methodology

'Revenue Requirement

Franchis Fees & Uncollectibles
Depréciation,& Amortization
Ad’Vaiorem.Tﬁxes

Incdme;?axes_

Net Operatingsxncome(z)

(1)

WITH COST OF CAPITALVADOPTED IN PROPOSED DECISION IN A. 87-12-003

($1,487.3)
(32.2)
(312.1)

- (96.8)
(284.6)

- (761.6)
(7,064.5)

($1,182.0) -
(25.6)
(577.0)
(579.4)
(5,375.0) .

Weighted Average Rate Base

(1) Assumes 2.168% FF&U rate per SDG&E s recquest in 1989 GRC
" (Electric Department). _ -

(2) Assumes 10.78% return per ALJ's recommendatxon in 1989 GRC
(weighted cost of debt is 4.22%).




A.87=05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX D
TABLE 11

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 & 3
1989 RATEMAKING FACTORS WITH SDG&E'S REQUESTED COST OF CAPITAL

:‘Incomé Tax Rates: o _
Federal j ‘ 34‘.0‘0% -
California | - 9.30%

Franchise Fees Pactorcl) 1.955;
Uncollectibles: Factor (1) : 0;211%:
CPUC Jurisdictional Factor 1.0

Capit#I,Structure and-
Agsociated Rate of Return:

Long-Term Debt: Ratio 42.75%
‘ Cost Factor. ‘ 9.22%

Prefezrred: Ratio . 6;25$f
Cost Factor T7.21%

Common: Ratio . 51.00% -
: Cost Faqtor : 13.25%

Rate of Return on Rate Base 11.15%
Net-to~Gross Multiplier: ‘ 1.6705
Sales Forecast Adjusted 12,888,026 Mcwhs.
MAAC Interest Rate S

Two Year Amortization o 8.46%

Three Year Amortization N , ‘815§§'1t

O (1) Per SDG&E_"s' requést in its 1989 General Rate Case. _




'A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt
APPENDIX D
TABLE 12
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC ‘
SAN ONOFQE NUCLEAR GENERATING STAEION UNITS—Z & 3 .
1989 RATEMAKING FACTORS WITH COST OF CAPITAL ADOPTED N ppoposzn

DECISION IN'A.87-12—003

Incoﬁg'f&x #ates:- |
Federal | : .34;dos;"
Califbrnia ‘ : ' - - 9530% ‘ 

 annchise Fees ractor) o - 1.5575.

Uncollectibles Factor(l) ’ : O:ZLitﬁv ’.'M

CPUC Juxisdictional Factor | : I,Of“ -

© Capital Structure and -
Associated Rate of Return:

"Long—Term Debt: Ratio o o 45.75%
: - ' ‘ Cost Factor. 9.23%.

“Pr'eferred:.i' ' Ratio -  6.25% -
Cost Factor. . 6.97%

. Commonz | Ratio : | 43;00i“'
. : Cost Factor 8 12.75%

'Rate of Retﬁzn‘onﬁnafe‘Base: : ' 10'73%
Net-to-Gross Hultiplier ‘ | 1 6705
Sales Forecast Adjusted | 12, 883 026-Mkwhrs
HAAC Interest Rate: |

) Two-Year Amortization

~ Three Yeax Amortization—

IR
T .

(1) Per SDGEE's reqpesf in its 1989 General Rate Case.

(END OF APPENDIX D)




o

' ALY/WRS/3t T . Tten 4
| Agenda 11/23/88

~ Decision PRQPQSED DECISION OF ALY STALDER (Mailed 10/24/88)
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ,

In the Matter of the Applzcat:cn of )
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, )
(U 338-E) for (i) authority to )
transfer recovery of San Onofre )
Nuclear Generating Station Unit ) Appl:.cataon 87-05-—031
Nos. 2 'and 3 Post-COD investment- ) © (Filed May 18, 1987)
related costs to base rates )
pursuant to previously adopted )
procedures, and- (ii) related sub- )
stantive and procedural relie.t . )
)

. S )
In the Matter of the Application of ) / :
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, )
for authority te (i) increase its )
base electric rates to reflect the
transfer of San Onofire Nuclear
Generatmg Station Units 2 and 3

Post-COD investment-related costs

to base. rates, and (ii) reduce Ats

)

)

) Application 87-07-044
)
)
electric Major Additions Adjustment )
)
)
)
)
)

(Filed July 23, :!.‘9_‘8»‘7)‘“

Billing Factor (MAABF) rates /o
reflect the transfer of the /Ainvest-
ments to base rates.

(U 902-E)

and Richard K. Durant, Attorneys
at Law, for Southern California Edison Company,
and E. Gregory Barnes and W
Attornmeys at Law, foxr San Diego Gas & Electric
chpany/ applicants.
for himself, protestant.

J ohn W. witt, City Attorney, by Lg.illﬁ_l_ﬁlmm
for C,::.ty of San Diego, and
and Virginia Jarrow, for cOnsumers Coalition
_of Califormia, interested parties.

W , Attorney at Law, and

Jeffrey P. Q’Dopnell, for Division of Ratepayer
Advoca.tes.

/
/




e

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

INDEX

, Sabject
POST-CODOPINION .0-..0........&;..-.0.'.

I. Summary of Decision

‘II. Intdeuction 0.?..-....-v.f.-..-..s.o.blm....-.r&it.-.l

III. Reasonableness of Post-COD Plant INVESTMENtS .e...../e.

B. DRA I'EEES IR N EE TN N N AN A A I I R A RN S S IR R N L o

c-. ccc e massvesrsresstasssbsenansvsnontetbsohnsnseVerrsneas

D-‘ Other‘P&Iti63~--.w---...-.@-........-...-.. cersernen
E. Reasonableness Stipulation ..ceccecccanccefoccnnnns
1.- Description'------...------.u-.-,--.-./‘.-...-....
2. Positions of Parties R Rt -CE LRI T TES
3- DiSCﬂBBion P N N LR T RN WO Ay W WA TN N I

Ratemaking Issues T R
Phase 2 ISSUES .cecssnrcssrsssnsrrcscfosconnsnensnes
Ratemaking Stipulation c.ceeeccecsnscpocccrncccnennne
Allocation of Unreasonable SONGszdg

Pre-COD Plant Costs to AFUDC/NOR=AFUDC .cvceeenos
1. Positions of Other Parties . /c.eevecvenccnncnnn
a“. sz ......'I.-......I/ N
b. City of San Diego ....oeverecvennrecccennn.
2. Discussion ..............vl..
Interest Applied to MAAC Balqnc;nq Accounts
for Utility Expenses Not ,Pt Paid cceevccencernnn
1. Positions of Other Parties ....cccrcccsnscencns
d- DRA --v-v-v----o---to--o---.-s.-;-.~-..v-u-'
b.
City of San Dxego T
2. Discussaon remrsen .e esemsevasnraensan
Rate Desi@ ..l“'.ﬂ...l./.....ﬂl.'......'.....-.'.-.Q..
a- POSt-COD Issue .-0-:.0---0-..-----.nomt..-'
- 'Phdse 2'Issue$ o-t-.wo--Jw-w..guoo&n-r---mu
23 SDG&E‘&&.F....%.. -Dﬁ'.......-...--;-‘.ﬁ.'lb...
a. ?OSt-COD ISS“BS o-.-t-v-h-u-o-.---voo-o-o-&
b. Phase 2 Issues B T T

Coordination wzth Other/Proceedings ..ceectcccenncecnns

Eligibxlity for Compe: atlon sesescresesencresarcacanns
A. Request .....I-I'.-/l..-...."...I.I.I...l’..‘....‘....-‘

B. Issues EIR S W NS W RS A S N A A I I A I N R S I A T B

1. Significant Financlal Hardship .....ceecconcene




L

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

Syblect

2. Statement Of ISSUES .c.ceevcrsrenscadirscnnnnes
3. Estimate of Compensation ......ceo/icivensnnnns
g ‘4. Budget - 800 BFSOSE PSS /..I."..'-..-I.
C. Common Legal Representative ...ccceedivceveccccasas.
D. conclusion ........-...-..'—-ﬁ&-tbl/ﬁ..h-........;.

Mdings Qf Fact LOE S AR A LB IR YA A NN R ..onuo-.---ot..t.

mcj.usj.ons Of mw L A R A O N I W I SR R A X Y LR I O SN O R A

m—cob ORDBR T Y N S U...D..b.um.‘.‘..l‘h'l.‘.‘ |

_Appmmxx A
APPENDIX B




In this decision we address the reasonableness of ,
Southern California Edison Company (SCE) and San Diego Gas/&
Electric Company (SDG&E) post-éommezcial operating date (COD)
investment in San Onofre Nucleaxr 0perating Station Units 2 and 3
(SONGS 2&3).

. We adopt a rxeasonableness stipulat;on between SCE, SDG&E,
and Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) dealing with post-COD
investment. The stipulation provides for a totar/ st-COD '
disallowance of $41.2 million, consisting of $11.8 million of post-
COD investment, $0.5 million of post-COD indipect costs, and $28.9
million of SCE and SDGEE legal, consultant, #hd expert witness
fees.

We.find that $401.8 million of che $447.5 million post-

COD investment is reasonable. Of the s49¢ -8 million, SCE’s
jurisdictional share is $294.8 million, G&E’s share is $80 4
million.

We also address two Phase 2 /ratemaking issues dealing
with (1) allocation of delay-xelated /disallowances to Allowance for
Funds Used During Construction ( : ) /non-AFUDC, and (2) the
appropriateness of accruing intere7x on the income tax portion of
the undercollected Major Additions/Adjustment Account (MAAC)
balance. We adopt a ratemaking stépulation between SCE and DRA
which allocates. all pre-COD delayirelated disallowances to AFUDC,
and refunds interest and elxm;naﬁbs future interest on the income
tax portion of undercollected Mz§c-balances. SDG&E is ordered to
reflect the same rateéemaking princxples in its rates and tariffs.

. This decision will restlt in a revenue increase for SCE
of. $37 6 million and approximate y $10.1 million for SDG&B.‘ Rates -
will not increase at this time. ‘}Instead, xevenue and rate changes




-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

.
I,/

are deferred to January 1, 1989, to be consolidated wit ch anges

ordered in other proceed;ngs. .
IX. IXntxoduction

In Decision (D.) 87-12-065 the Commisgion set a MAAC xate
for post-COD expenses based on an interim reagonableness factox
determined by D.87-07-097. The interim reasonableness factor is
the ratio of SONGS 2&3 plant investment determined prudent by the
Commission in Phase 2, to the total plant investment identified in
that phase, ox 94.1%. That factor was to be used until the
post-COD investments werxe reviewed and A decision issued on their
reasonableness. D.87-12-065 also set/rates,to amortize the pre-COD
. MAAC account balance, but not the po&t-COD MAAC account balance.
The decision also required SCE and SDGSE to address two ratemaking
issues in these post~-COD reasonabl?ness review proceedings, (1) the
allocation of delay-related unreasonable SONGS 2&3 plant costs to
AFUDC and non-AFUDC, and (2) whegper interest should be applied to
MAAC account debits for utility expenses not yet paid. Both issues
apply to the entire history of ONGS 283, i.e., Phases 1 and 2 and
post-COD. . ,
On May 18, 1987 SCE filed Application (A.) 87-05-031
seeking Commission determinatfbn that its post-COD investment in
SONGS 2&3 be found reasonablei_ Post=COD investment refers to
investment in SONGS 2&3 in excess of the $4,509 million reviewed in
the Phase 2 Reasonablenessrnev;ew (Phase 2) and expected to be
placed in service priox to January 1, 1988. (Phase 2 reviewed
Investnents made priox to—tpe COD of each SONGS unit, August 18,
1983 for Unit 2 and April ¥ 1984 for Unit 3.) D.86-08-060
provides that investments on plant additions placed in sexvice
after December 31, 1987 are to be handled in SCE’s 1988 Test Year
General Rate Case-(GRC) applicat;on._




-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/3t

In addition, SCE requested authority to transfer recovery
of that investment to base rates by making necessary adjustments to
both base rates and MAAC rates. SCE’s jurisdictional
post-COD investment is $329.5 million based on its 75.05% ownexrship
share, including litigation costs and its share of/Commission
consultant costs related to the SONGS 2&3 reasopébleness review.

Similarly, on July 23, 1987, SDG&E fAled A.87-07-044
seoking Commission dotermination that its shdre of the post~COD
investments based on 20% ownership of SONGY 2&3 is reasonable, and
requesting authority to transfer recovery/of the investment to base
rates. D.86-08-060 provides that investments on plant additions
placed in service after December 31, 1987 and before January 1,
1989 are to be included in SDG&E’s Attrition Rate Adjustment (ARA)
£iling, while estimates of investments on plant additions to be
placed in service January 1, 1989 ¢r later are to be in its 1989
Test Year GRC application. SDG&E/s shaxe of the post-COD
investment is $89.5 million, incfuding litigation costs and its
share of Commission consultant fosts.

A definition of te to be used later follows:

- Direct costs are kthe actual costs of labor
and materials usé¢d xn the SONGS 2&3
construction.

Indirect costs/are all other actual
expenditures, Ancluding engineering, design,
procurement, gement, and supexvision,
licensing, s up, quality assurance and
quality control.

AFUDC costs/represent the capitalized value
of the ¢ ing. costs for the direct and
Lngirect cgsts during construction of SONGS
2&3.

Non-ArUDC costs represent all costs of
construc on.of SONGS 2&3 except carrying
costs.,, _




- -

A.87=05-031, A.87-07~044 ALJ/WRS/jt

A.prehearxng conference and five days of hearings,
including public partic;pation hearings, were held in Los Angeles,
San Francisco, and: San.DLego.

III. 5

A. Applicants

The applicants believe that all post-COD expenses are
Just and reasonable.

B. DRA

DRA undertook a major review of the reasonab'eness of
post-COD investments. The review was conducted by both DRA staff
and consultants under contract to DRA. Between July and December
1986 DRA. witness Jeffrey O’Donnell conducted an Lnitial review of
7,000 pages of responses to his data requests. his Lnformation
covered 39 separate areas of activiﬁy representing $253 million of
post-COD investment. eé?F

After extensive negotiations, a tentative settlement in
the form of a reasonableness stipulation %#;.agreed to in November
1987 by SCE, SDG%E, and DRA. Although tentatively agreeing to the
reasonableness stipulation, DRA believed/that further review was
needed either to verify that it was reasonable, or to indicate a
need for further investigation of post!COD expenses.

Undexr DRA’S direction, consultants, O'Brmen-Kre;tzberg &
Associates and Technical Analysis Corporation.(oxh) undertock a
review of post-COD construction act%@mt;es and expenses. OKA had
undertaken the extensive review of pre-COD operations and therefore
was familiaxr with SONGS 2&3. DRA did not inform OKA of the -
gettlement until the OKA report wdg completed.

The OKA. investigation was designed to determine the
probable disallowance recommenda‘ion range that would result if a.
full invest;gation were undertaken, using the same evaluation
standards as used previously-in the pre-COD reasonableness,revzew.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4jt

If the Commission’s decision on the pre-COD reasonableness review
held that a disputed utility action was reasonable, OKA was
instructed to assume that pos3t-COD costs resulting from that action
are reasonable, unless an additional unreasonable action was found
by ORA. Construction packages of less than $500,000 were not.
‘reviewed by OKA.

The report’s conclusions were categorized as follows.

- OKA finds that a cost is reasonable.

- OKA finds that a cost'or range of costs is
unreasonable or questionable.

- OKA is unsure whethexr a cost is reasonable,
but hag insufficient information to conclude
that it is unreasonable.

OKA analyzed a total of 41 work packages,

several that had been grouped together in order to/xeach the
$500,000 minimum level for review. The examinatifén of the plant
modifications wasAmade from both technical and financial
approaches.

, OKA's technical approach focused oxn/reasonableness of .
select;on, design, and implementation. Examples of unreasonable
expenditures identified by OKA axe:

- $2.886 million in unreasonable/costs for
Radiation Monitoring System mgdifications due
to poor management and inadeguate purchasing
controls.

$4.58 million in unreasonable costs for Main
Steam Isolation Valve modifications due to
pooxr management and inadequate puxchasing
controls.

$0.56 million in unreaso

Gas Isolation System modifications caused’ b{

énadequate'management review of the origina
esign. ‘ ,




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it

OKA’s technical approach identified approximately $36.5
million in unreasonable ox questionable costs.

OKA’s financial approach focused on the reasonablen s of
the ¢ost of plant modifications. A number of areas were detexmined
to be gquestionable due to unjustified or excessive overtimg. For
example, $600,000 in direct costs for Health Physics Facxlxties
Modifications was identified as questionable. The financial
approach determined a range of $20-$50 million of-queséionable
indixect costs. The $20 million level was based on excessive
overtime work, while the $50 million level was baseééon analysis of

the level of indirect manpower in relation to plant outages.
Since there is some duplication in ideatification of

unreasonable or questionable costs between the technical and

financial approaches, the totals. identified in/m

together to determine a grand total.

Table 1, following, summarizes the/ xesults of the OKA

each cannot be added

review.
OKA determined that the technical approach unreasonable
and questionable costs of $36.536 million/($13.578 + $23.558)
should include the $600,000 direct costs /for Health Physics
Facilities Modifications, which yield a fotal of $37.136 million.
OKA. then assumes that comservatively one-half of the total, ox
$18.568 million, is indirect costs thad can be added to the range
of questionable indirect costs determi/ed‘by the financial appxoach
($20~50 million). The total range of lunreasonable and questionable |
costs for the OKA study is $38.568 million to 368 568 million.




A.87=05-031, A R7=07~044 /ALILERSLGE

TABLE L
_ SUMMARY QF UNREASONABLE OR QUESTIONABLE EXAENOKTURES

Description of quwfwcatwon/Issue", : ynreasonable Cost  Questionable Cost

Engineered Safety Features Bypass,"
Inoperable Status Monitoring Panel.
Logic Mod1f1cations ' S 6&87,800

RadTatwon Monwtorung System.
Modifications. c $2,886,400

~ Main Steam Isolation Valve Mod1f1cations $4,580,900
Toxi¢ Gas Iso?ataon System Mod1f%caticns $ 564,500

Temporary Makeup Demwnera1izer System
‘Relocation _ L. $ 752,188

Fire Hazards Analyses, Appendix:R ReVﬂews
and Fire Protection System Modif1cations

Sodium Hypoch1or1te Ch?orinatuon Sysxem
Replacement

Chemical and’ Volume ControI System
Modifications

Train1ng Program Descr1pt10ns‘
0ily Waste Sump Pump Repiacement N $1/000,500

Chem1ca1 and Volume Control sttem
Chargwng Pumps. Cylinder Bﬂoc“ Replacements ' §1,250,600

Mainfeed Pump- Turb1ne Gland: SeaT Steam Line
0r1f1ce RepTacement g s «

Safety . Injection Tank Va]ve
Hodifwcations :

CEDM-T1mer Board Rgﬁtacement
PfeﬁsuriZer System.ﬂodifitations
Permanent PTant Lighting Addwtvons

Component Cooling Hater Heat Exchanger
Mod1f1cation o

Rain.Covers for the Hotor Contro1 Centers

and Local Control Panels in the Turbine
Buv]dings :

~ Health Physics Fac111t1es Mod1fucatwons _ —_
- Subtotal : ‘ - SL3;S78,188

Indirect Costs

$ 2,000,000

$ 1,898,700

- § . 679,400

$ 403,900
s 1,139,700
$11,304,000

‘sf1;003;qoo-j'

©§ 3,427,700

5 ‘801;800

$23,558,200

$20-50 mill4on




A.87-05-031, A.87~07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

O-Donnell estimates a range of litigation 3p§£s
recommended for disallowance of $ll.4 to 328.93mi1%}on. The $11.4
estimate is based on costs for consultants and legal serxvices for
persons or firms not actually involved in the co'%txuctipn-di
SONGS 2&3. The upper limit, $28.9 million, is/an estimate of all
litigation costs.. When added to the OKA ideptified range of
unxeasonable or questionable plant costs of/$38.6 to $68.6 million,
this yields a total estimated range of poténtial disallowance of
$50.0 to $97.5 million. ,

These disallowance costs are On a total plant basis and
do» not include MAAC balancing account A arrying costs. -

C. €cCC ‘

Consumers Coalition of California (CCC) presented the
testimony of Kevin J. O’Brien, who/ questioned many axeas of the
applicants’ post-COD expenses and/ ratemaking. O’Brien recommended
further study of the post~COD reésonableness. He also recommended
that ratepayers should not pay/for the "profit making center" of
SONGS 2&3 but rather should p&y only for the energy, but offered no
recommendation on how such enerqgy should be priced. O’Brien
further questioned why such /extensive modifications and additions
were needed after COD, and shether the technology was available
only six yearsvdgo during f£he SONGS 2&3 construction. O’Brien
testified that the disallpwance should be at least in the upper end
of the OKA identified range of questionable expenses, i.e. $38.6 to
$68.6 million. Additiodally, he questioned why ratepayexs should
pay for thé,review_of NGS 2&3 post-COD costs, believing instead
that if SCE’s manageme t of the project caused problems ox raised
questions, the cost of the review should be born by SCE"and SDG&E.




14 v

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it

E. . T n
. The Stipulation Between the Division of Ratepayer,”
'Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission, ,Southern
California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas & Electric”/Company
Regarding the Reasonableness of Post~COD Investmentw}n San Onofre
' Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3 dated January 25,
1988, is attached as Appendix A.
1. Descxiption
, The reasonableness stipulation provides for a
disallowance of $41.2 million of the post—COD/investment for.
California jurisdictional ratemaking purposé%,-consisting of the
following components:

$11.8 million disallowance of post-COD
investment, detexmined by 2.86% of $414.2
million of post-COD investment excluding
litigation and Commissdon consultant
costs. This is based/on the results of
the Phase 2 reasonableness review,
D.86=-10-069. :

- million additional/disallowance of post-—
COD indirect costs.

o

million disallowance of all of the SCE
and SDG&E legal /fees, consultant and
expert witness fees, and other costs
related to participation in the Phase 2
and post-COD reasonableness xeviews as of
‘November

1987.

$41.2‘miliion ﬁot 1l disallowance




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

s

The Commission disallowed 2.86% of the total pre-CQBy/f//
plant investment, excluding’ delay—related disallowances. The.
parties agreed to the same pexcentage disallowance for posg;COD
plant investment.

The resulting $11.8 million disallowance was determined
as follows, from Appendix B to D.86~10-069:

issue

, - '
$ in:millions),

Quality . Assurance/ o
Quality' Contxol (QA/QC) $ 20.3

Productivity _ ‘ 10.0

Indirects o - 98.6

Total | $128.9
Phase 2'disallowance ate = $128.9 disallowance/$4,509
Total Cost,of Plant » .0286 or 2.86% '

$414.2 million x .0286 = $11.8 million post-COD
disallowance -




v -

A.87~05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/3jt

: Each utility's-share of the disallowance is determin
the formula: .

SONGS disallowance = PCODI x OS x .0286 x JAF
where:

PCODI. = $414.2 million of post-COD investme
on a total plant basis.

0S = Ownership share in SONGS 243
75.569% for SCE?
20.014% for SDGAES

The retail jurisdictional demand
allocation factor for SCEfor SDG&E
adopted by the Commissiof as of
January 1986.

The resulting disallowances  $8.7 million for SCE and
. $2.4 million for SDG&E.

- The $0.5 million additional isallowance of post~COD
indirect costs was dexived as folleo

1 If the post-COD investment (excluding litigation and :
Commission consultant costs) exceeds $414.2 million, SCE and SDGIE
may apply for rate relief xefle¢ting the amount in excess in their
next base rate proceeding filed/ after January 1, 1988. '

2 For this calculation, angéwnership-share of 75.569% was

used to reflect SCE’s actual share of the recorded post-COD
investment. SCE’s share of the post~COD investment is slightly
higher than its 75.05% ownership share, since there are some '
recorded administrative and general costs capitalized to the work
oxrders which are not shared by the other partners.

3 For this calculation, an ownership share of 20.014% was
used to reflect SDG&E’s actual share of the recorded post-COD
investment. SDG&E'’s share/of the post-COD investment varies:
slightly due to-a lag in SCE’s billing to SDG&E, SCE nonbillables,
SCE and SDG&E administrative and general costs, and diffexent AFUDC .
rates.. . S ‘ ‘ - v S




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it

The parties agreed to a $3 million additional
disallowance assuming the $98.6 million indirects cost disallowance
in D.86-10~069 remained unchanged; Kowever, this additional -
disallowance was made subject to adjustment to reflect the final
decision on rehearing of the indirects cost issue as follows:
| AD = ( $3 milljon ) _x ID x OS x JAF "
($98.6 million)

AD = Additional disallowance

wheres:

ID = The final adopted indirects disaXlowance
for SONGS 2&3 on rehearing of
D.86-10-069

0s gﬁgh utility’s ownexrship share in SONGS
&3

JAF = as defined above
97.05% fox SCE
.100.00% for SDG&E -

The final disallowance for {ndirect costs was $17 million
(by D.87-07~097 and D.87-11-018). en applied to the above
formula the total indirects disallowance becomes $0.5 million for
the total plant. | ' |

The total additional disallowance of $0.5 million is
allocated $0.377 million to SCE,/$0.103 million to SDG&E. |

The $28.9 million displlowance of litigation costs as
defined above covers xecorded costs through November 1987. The
reasonableness Stipulation algo provides that any additional
litigation costs recoxrded after November 30, 1987 are not to be
reflected in rates. '

The reasonableness stipulation further provides that SCE
and SDG&E are to remove the/cost of Commission consultants from the
post-COD investment and.re’ord'it as an expense in their respective
MAAC balancing accounts. [The utilities are to be authorized to
recover the full amount of their respective shares of the .




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

Commission consultant through Phase 2 and post~COD, with interest.
This amount is $4.4 million through November 1987.
" The stipulation disallowances require a verification

audit to be completed by the Commission prior to December 31, 1588.

The parties believe this stipulation is an equitable
compromise offering benefits to ratepayers and shareholders, and
believe it to be in the public interest. SCE indicates that
avoiding the substantial and time-consuming litigation of
reasonableness issues frees utility personnel for more imporrant
and pressing tasks facing the utility. DRA expresses simiXar
desires. Both parties place a value on certainty that gpsults from
the stipulation. Although SCE states that it believes /it can prove
the reasonableness of post-COD costs, it realizes that DRA would
likely make a convincing showing of unreasonablenessy on certain
items. DRA realizes that more detailed analysis b OKA would
result in detexmining that some questionable itemg are either
reasénabley or‘a.compelling case of\unreasonable';ss cannot be
made. DRA also assumes that we may not adopt |
recommendations for disallowance.

2. Rpositions of Paxties

The CCC opposes the reasonableness/stipulation. CCC
contends ‘that the recommended disallowance is too low, and that
fuxther study of post-COD costs is warrant?ﬁ before the Commission
dec;des on the reasonableness. If a reasonableness stipulation
were effected, CCC believes it should be in the upper end of the
OKA identified range. of questionable e ses, i.e. around $68.6
million. O’Brien expresses concern over|the issue of operator.
training, guidance, and qualifications it affects ongoing plant
operation.

‘ Duncan presented no testimony], but cross-exam;ned DRA
witness 0’Donnell and SCE witness Peevgy on the strategy of
negotiating the stzpulation and how th partxes,prepared for the

negotiations.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it

3. DRiscussion

We agree with DRA, SCE, and SDG&E -that the stipulation
represents an equitable compromise, representing benefits to both ,
ratepayers and sharecholdexs. The settlement disallows all of SDG&E
and SCE’s litigation costs, as well as nearly one~third of the
potential disallowance of post-COD investment ¢osts, as estimated
by DRA. Ratepayers gain the benefit of a certain and substantial
disallowance, a disallowance that might not be realized if the case
werxe fully litigated. The utilities, on the other hand, gain.the
benefit of recovexing, in a timely manner, the overall post-coo
costs, wh;le avoiding the lengthy and time-consuming costs/of
l;t;gat;ng the reasonableness issues.

CCC opposes the settlement because it is not An the upper
range of DRA‘s estimate of potential disallowances. owever, as
DRA and OKA testified, the estimate of potential disg llowances
is merely an indication of the range of questionable expenses that
require further study. Once these questionable expenses wexe
studied in detail, DRA expects that some expenseg would be found to
be reasonable and other expenses, while questiopable, would lack
sufficient evidence to support a2 finding of ungeasonableness.

Thus, if the reasonableness of these expenses/were studied further,
fully litigated and decided by the Commissiofl, the amount which we
would disallow could be less than the upperfrange of DRA’s
preliminary estimate.

The final Phase 2 disallowance %D .87~07-097), aftexr years
of exhaustive investigation and lit;gatio , was 5.9% of the total
costs. The percentage of total post-COD jcosts to be disallowed
pursuant to the stipulation is 9.2% of the total post-COD  plant
costs requested by the applicants.. Cccjias failed to demonstrate
why it is reasonable to believe that the post-COD dxsallowance, if
£ully-lit;gated, is likely to be any eater.

Finally; we consider cCC’s recommendation that ratepayers
should not be held responsible for thef costs of consultant review.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

We believe that Commission review using consultants in a proceeding
of this type is necessary in oxder to protect the interests of
ratepayers. Whether or not any unreasonableness'is found does no
alter the need for such a review of plant expenses of the magnitude
of SONGS 2&3 post-COD. The Commission would be subject to valid
eriticism if it determined that a consultant review was no
warranted due to cost. Such costs are insignificant compared to
the project costs that ratepayers may be ultimately regponsible
for. We view this as a normal cost of regulation znté§§:d to
protect the ratepayers’ interests, and therefore codélude that the
cost should be born by the ratepayers.

The resulting rates are just and reasogable, and we will
therefore approve ‘the reasonableness stipulationp.

Table 2 below Ltemlzes the stipulate disallowances.

Stipulated Reasonable Level of
SONGS 2 and 3 Post=COD Investment

v m:
($ in thousandby
SCE Share

‘ ' Total - CPUC SDG&E
Rescxiption 1 Plant Juxisdictional Shaxe:

Total Post-COD Investment
Less: _

' SONGS Disallowance

Additionel Disallewance'

L;tigatton Costs

-Cowmission Consultant Costs

Stipulated Reasonable

Level of Post—COD
Investment :

$447,454

11, 846
s!-,

28, 304
4,375

- 16

\

N

s4011 42
!
i
{
8

$329,490

8,688

377

22,425
—3.187

- $294,813

$89,472

2,371
103
5,695

$80,427




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

We will approve the reasonableness stipulation and oxdex
the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division to pexform a
verification audit prior to December 31, 1988, to determine the
- £inal disallowance amounts due to the reasonableness stxpulation
for SCE and fox SDG&E. ‘ -

IV. Ratemaking Isgues

There are two xratemaking issues to addrese.from Phase 2.

The first issue is allocation of unreasonable SONGS 2&3
pre-COD plant investment to AFUDC and non-AFUDCJ/ This allocation
is important because of the different tax effeé@s and resulting -
costs to the ratepayers and‘utilities’depen ing on the allocation
used. d;7n

In D.87~11-018 the Commission found the following SONGS
2&3 pre-COD costs to be reasonable:

$ 10.0 $1
8.0

0.3 QA/QC :

2. 3 Productxvity
114.2 101. 215 7 Delay days.
11.2 S. 17.0 Indirects

1.0 1.0 —+ 2.0* Beach Mitigation
$144.4 $120.6 . $265.0% Total

* Less imputed AFUDC ¢n $1.4 million of prudent
mitigation costs.
AFUDC represents the capitalized value of the carrying
costs for the direct and indirect costs during SONGS 243
construction. The following degls with tax laws applicable to the .
pre-COD construction pexriod, wﬂich differ from ¢urrent tax laws.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

An AFUDC disallowance is not recognized by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) as an expense that can be deducted from earnings for
income tax purposes, while other costs usually are deductible. An
AFUDC disallowance of plant does not affect depreciable plant for
tax purposes, and therefore does not affect the income tax. In
order for a utility to recover one dollar of AFUDC it must collect
approximately two dollars in revenue. (One dollar is used_to~pay
the tax, assuming a 50% tax obligation.) Ome dollar of AFUDC
disallowance reduces revenues by two dollars.

Non-AFUDC costs are tax deductible, so only’ one dollax
' needs to be collected in revenue to recover one doklar of non-AryupC
costs. One dollar of non-AFUDC disallowance reduces revenue by one
dollar. However, a non-ArupC disallowance redu535~the amount of
depreciable plant for tax purposes and increages income tax. The
increased income tax requires an increase in/revenue requirement to
ratepayers over the life of the plant. SDG&E estimates that
allocation of the delay-related indirects /disallowance to
AFUDC/non-AFUDC at the 32%/68% ratio it proposes would initially

require additional revenues of about on million.dollars,per year,
declining over time. ' :

The difference between allo ating to AFUDC and. non-AFUDC
is that the ratepayer benefits under o allocation while
shareholders benefzt in proportion tp the amount of non-AFUDC
allocation.

' The second issue is whet under- and overcollected

balances in the MAAC balanc;ng accdunt relating to xncome tax
should accrue interest.
B. Ratemaking Stipulation :

' The Stipulation Betweer the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates of the California Publjc Utilities Commission and
Southern California Edison Compahy for a Commission Ordexr Regarding
the Ratemaking Treatment for Edison’s Share of the Post-COD )
Investment in San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and




A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it

3 dated January 25, 1988, is referred to as the ratemak;n
stipulation, attached as Append;x B. It deals with ratemakxng
issues, and involves DRA and SCE only. SDG&E is not a' parxty to it,
and bas presented opposing ratemaking recommendatxong for both
issues. The stipulation requests Commission appr /;l of the
following ratemaking issues applying to SONGS zza?

- All delay-related pre-COD disallow
adopted in D.86-10-069, D.87-07~097, and
D.87-11-018 are to be allocated to AFUDRC.for
ratemaking purposes.

All SCE MAAC balancing accounts are to be |
adjusted to xremove interest accrued on all
undercollected or overcollected income tax
expense. ' ;

SCE MAAC balancing accounts/ are to be
adjusted to reflect the stxpulated
disallowances.

#

SCE MAAc'balancing accounts are to be
adjusted to reflect recovery of the amounts
paid to the Commission to fund the DRA’S
consultants for the Phase 2 and post-COD
reasonableness :evmews..

‘Transfer of recovery of the xevenue
requirement from MAAC‘to base rates.

The revenue xequ;rements and rate levels are subject to
adjustment to reflect the»f;nalfdecxs;ons in certain othex
proceedings set forth in Amtachhent 1 of the stipulation. Those
proceedings are ‘Investigation (I ) 86-11-019 (the Tax OII), in
which the Commission is considerxng the ratemaking impacts of
recent changes in state and federal tax law, and 1.86-10=001 (the-
3~-R’s Proceeding) in which the Commission is consxderlng
modifications of various ratemaking mechanisms.

Finally, the xate g-related accounting adjuatmen:s
relative to post-COD investme t are subject to a vexification audit
by the Commission. | - ‘




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/3t

te

C. Allocation of Unreasonable SONGS 2&3

SDG&E recommends that the pre-COD indirggts disallowance
be allocated 32% AFUDC, 68% non-~-AFUDC, using the same allocation
ratios used by DRA for total pre~COD investment/in Phase 2.

The testimony of SDG&E can be summardzed as follows:

- A method was needed to allocate the pre-COD
delay-related indirects disallowance to AFUDC
and non-AFrUDC.

The Commission acknowledged in earlier SONGS
2&3. decisions that this disalllowance '
contained both AFUDC and non~AFUDC
components.

The Commission agreed thatsfprecise
detexmination of the propdr AFUDC/non-AFXUDC
split was impossible witl/ the available data,
and would be impractical/even if sufficient
data were available. :

DRA recommends using the all AFUDC allocation
method only because i:fis most favorable to
the ratepayers, at thef expense of
shareholdexs. !

SDGSE’S proposed alloéation is reasonable and
is consistent with Commission intent.
b. Cityof Sanplese | | |
City supports allocatfng all indirects disallowance to
AFUDC, citing earlier decisions/that it believes indicate
Commission intent in this matter. Howevexr, City acknowledges. that
the intent is subject to interéretation. . s
2. Discussion | -
: In D.86-10-069 we adopted a method for allowing recovery
of indirect costs: |

*Indirect costs should be disallowed in the same
proportion as Direct] and AFUDC costs are
4isal;owed_ @‘ :

AN
t‘_,
-320 -




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

*We find that it is reasonable to disallow a
portion of total project costs, not previously
disallowed, that reflects the ratio of
disallowance to total plant expenditures in the
Direct and AFUDC cost categories.”
(D.86=10-069, p. 275.)

In Appendix B, page 4, E., the disallowance rat;o-(D R.)
is defined as the equation: '

Total'plant dlrects +'AFUDC

City correctly interprets this to mean that the
Commission intended indirects to be allocateﬂlto-AFUDC since no
mention is made of any proration ratio of indirects cost to AFUDC
and non-AFUDC.

That interpretation would make/the equation mean:

D.R. = Directs disallowed + indirects disallowed
Total plant dirxects + indirects

In D.87-07-~097, which modified the disallowance and
disallowance ratio, the equation was changed to eliminate the AFUDC
component from both the numeratox and denominatoxr of the equatzon,
expla;n;ng at page 1l1:

"In our origxnul evaluatioh we found only 179
disallowable days out of/years of actual delay.
Thus it appears somewhaty unfair to include
AFUDC in calculating the disallowance ratio.
Consequently, we will xécalculate our level of
indirxects disallowance, using only disallowed
directs, not A¥UDC, infcalculating the
disallowance ratiec.*”

The equation becomes:/ D.R. = ’ W
Total plant directs

D.87-11-018 modified jpoth D.86-10-069 and D.87-07-097,
stating at page 6:

"We further conclude, howevex, that the
relationship betweery AFUDC and indirect costs,
as evidenced in this proceeding, does not
warrant disallowance of indirects based on
their association with AFUDC disallowances.:




-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

There is no evidence to show that imprudent

delay, as quantified by the AFUDC disallowance,

caused an incremental increase in indirect

expenditures in proportion to the delay.™

DRA and City correctly interpret this to mean that
imprudent delay and AFUDC are essentially one and d/same, for
ratemaking purposes. SDG&E arques that such an intérpretation is
illogical, and that the Commission used the AFUDC/disallowance as
another name for delay cost disallowance quantified using the AFUDC
method, and did not mean that all delay cost djsallowance should be
AFUDC. SDG&E’s position requires the assumptfons that the
Commission used the terms "AFUDC" and "AFUDC/method"
interchangeably, and "AFUDC disallowance" aﬁd rdelay disallowance”
interchangeably. Howevexr, SDGLE witness ett acknowledged that
the Commission understood the distinctiong and differences between
those terms. ,

 The above quotes, especially the last one from
D.87-11~-018, clearly indicate our intent that, absent a thorough
determination of allocation, indirects/delay-related disallowances
should be treated for ratemaking p

. Ve approve the ratemaking stipulation between SCE and DRA
regarding the allocation. This is ¢ nsistent with Commission
policy as expressed in D.87-11-018.

We do not approve SDG&E’s fproposal to allocate pre=COD
delay-related indirects disallowance 32% to AFUDC and 68% to non=-
AFUDC since doing so is contrary to Commission policy as indicated
above. Instead, we will adopt the {same approach for SDG&E as SCE,
and- allocate SDGEE’s share of the pre-COD delay-related.indirects
disallowance to AFUDC for ratemaking purposes.

The allocation of post-ﬁi?-delay-related unxeasonable
investments is not in dispute. DRA, SCE, and SDG&E agree that the
overall allocation ratios for post-COD costs be used to allocate
the éeasonableness‘stipulation disallowance. The litigationﬂand'




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

¢onsultant costs do not have AFUDC elements and shoxld be
disallowed as recorded. No party oppesed this.

F;nally, we turn to a pending motion hy SDG&E to strike
certain portions of the prepared testimony of 'Donnell relating to
the indirects disallowance. O’Donnell recomhended that, for
ratepayer equity reasons, the pre~COD indirects disallowance
finally decided in D.87-11-018 should be Increased if the
Commission decides to allocate the delayfrelated disallowance to
both AFUDC and non-AFUDC. SDG&E argues/that the indirects
disallowance issue has been f£inally degtided, and the period for
petitioning the Commission for rehear ng or for filing a notice of
appeal with the California Supreme C?urt‘has ended. We agree with
SDG&E. We do not intend to reopen the indirects disallowance issue
in this proceeding. However, sincef we are allocating the indirects
disallowance to AFUDC, the portiong of O’Donnell’s testimony undex
the motion to strike are moot. THerefore, there is no need to
strike them. _ '

D. Interest Applied to MAAC Bal ging
) 5
1.
a. DRA }

This issue was raised/by DRA, questioning why interest
should be accumulated on MAAC balancing account debits for taxes,
since the utility(s) has no ob#igation to pay the tax on the
undercollected amount until it {is billed to the ratepayers. The
income tax undercollection is\éssociated with a revenue
undexcollection. The revenues|billed and taxes owed are in balance
at all times. When the undercollected revenue is billed to the
ratepayers, the income tax assgciated'with-it becomes due. No
Lnterest.or penalty by the IRS%applies.

DRA believes that since there is no tax l;abilxty to the
utility during the peried of undercollection, there-should 'be no
accrual of Lnterest on this itéﬂﬂzsnly-for undercollect;ons.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

DRA argues that interest accrual is appropriate on the
income tax portion of overcollected balance sincg the ratepayer has
already paid the taxes eaxly and does suffer t loss of the time
value of the money. ‘ ' '

DRA does not allege that SDG&E hay not complied w:th its
tarxiffs, but rather that the tariffs do nof comply with Commission
intent. The tariff rule should be changed and refunds made to
ratepayers on the order of $6,000,000 for interest accrued on the
income tax portion of the undercollectgd MAAC balance.

b. SDGEE .

SDG&E argues that DRA’s prgposal to refund the accrued
interest on undercollected MAAC balqﬁce is prohibited since it
implies retroactive ratemaking, especially since DRA‘s proposal
would involve changing the tariff rule retroactively. SDG&E
further argues that it is approprffue to accrue interest on the
undexcollected balance as an equﬂ%y measure, since SDG&E is not
able to earn its authorized ratesof return due to othexr factors.

- In addition, SDG&E al leges that the ratepayers actually
received a net bemefit of $10 mllllon from the treatment of income
taxes in MAAC, as a result of 4£e effect of deferred taxes on
reduced rate base. In establxsh;ng the MAAC revenue requirement,
rate base is reduced by the amount,of deferred taxes that are
assumed will be collected. H,wever, when the MAAC balancing
account is undercollected, a portibn,of the undercollection is
attributable to those deierre& taxes. Thexefore, the ratepayer
. receives the benefit of the xeduced rate base before paying the
undercollected balance.

In order to understand the income tax consequences, a.
brief explanation of the—depieciation methods is appropriate here.
The Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERTA) allowed utilities (and
others) to use théiaccelerat _cost recovery system for federal
income tax purpéses- ER&A.prohibited £low-through of the income:
tax,benefits to,utilzty rateéayers, since doing so would negate the




-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07~044 ALJ/WRS/Jt

for ratemaking purposes.

The result is that in the earliexr yeaxs of/ depreciation
the utility pays less income taxes than the ratepafer is charged.
This is due to ERTA allowing greater depreciatiqdrexpense-in the
earlier years, which reduces income tax liabilfty. The situation
reverses in latex years as less depreciation @xpense is available
resulting in greater income tax liability. /The income taxes are
‘mot avoided, rather are only deferred. '

In order to compensate the ratepayers for advancing the
deferred taxes, the utility is required sfo reduce its xate basze by
the amount of deferred taxes. In reduoétg rate base, the return
(on rate base) that the ratepayers ar¢ responsible for is reduced.

Deferred taxes are booked for ratemaking purposes only
when two conditions are met:

1. There is a tax savings associated with the
use of accelerated v rsus gtraight-line
depreciation, and

benefit to the utility. Straight-line depreciationﬁ::;/xequired'

2. The taxes have been collected from

ratepayexrs.

When the MAAC balancing account is undexcollected, the
second requirement has not been met and the ratepayers have paid
less deferred taxes than were uged to xeduce rate base by the
amount of deferred taxes assumed to be collected in setting thef
MAAC revenue requirement.

‘SDG&E believes that 4f the MAAC tariff is defective for
the reason claimed by DRA, then it is also defective: because SDGSE'
compensates ratepayexrs.,. through reduced rate base and return, for
deferred taxes ratepayers have not yet paid to SDG&E.

c. City of San Dieqo

City agrees with DRA that the interest: accxued on the
unpaid‘income tax portian of the MAAC balancing account should,be
refunded to the ratepayers. :




v

A.87-05-031, A.87=-07-044 ALJT/WRS/jt

We f£ind, as a matter of equity, that ratepavers should
not pay interest on the income tax portion of the undercollected
MAAC balancing account, since S$DG&E has no obl;ga;:on £o the IRS
for income tax on the undercollected amount until it is billed to
the ratepayers. At that time, SDG&E is not as'gssed any additional
taxes due to carrying costs or penalties.

The rate base adjustment due to dgferred taxes is a
result of selection of depreciation method/ and does not warrant
consideration here. SDG&E uses accelerated depreciation for
federal tax purposes and straight-line dé%reciation for ratemakihg
purposes in California, which results in a lower-than-straight-line
tax liability to the IRS. Flow-througlil of this tax benefit to the
ratepayer is not allowed in the tax code. The ratepayer is
cempensated foxr the extra tax paymen%l which is in effect an
advance payment on SDG&E’s deferred es, by the rate base
adjustment which reduces rate base by the amount of the deferxed
taxes. . :
’ However, the question of the equmty of allowing 1nterest
to accumulate on the overcollecte MAAC balanc;ng account is
somewhat different. Once the ratepayer is billed, SDG&E incurs the
obligation to pay the associated/income tax to the IRS, and- .should
be compensated properly. The r epayer in this instance is not
loaning income tax funds to SDG E, rather SDG&E is paying that
income tax amount promptly to the IRS. Since SDG&E has paxd the
money to IRS and does not have fthe use of it, there is no time
© value of this money to SDG&E and we see no reason to require SDG&E
t¢o compensate the ratepayer w1?h interest on it.

‘Regarding the issue of retroactivity, we believe that
adjusting the MAAC balancing account for this purpose is fully
permissible within the bounds rof. proper ratemaking and does not
represent inmpermissible retroact;v;ty. This is not associated with
a general rate case. The MAA ‘balancing account was.establzshed by'




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it

. D.83-09-007 and relates only to SONGS 2&3. In Findings 50 an
we stated: . o

*50. Balancing account treatment of investment-
related costs will provide adequate protectio
to ratepayexs by enabling adjustments to be
made for any disallowance on plant costs an
igvestgent-:elated costs which may be made/in
Phase 2.

*Sl. Balancing account treatment of investore

related costs will provide adequate prdtection

to investors as it constitutes a mec sm

through which they can be made whole/on

investment-related costs determined/by this

Commission to be prudent expenditures.”

Although the findings seem clear,/ we further point out
that regarding the issue of possible retroactivity, decisions by
the California Supreme Court have upheld /our right to operate
balancing accounts of this type in the planner we are considering.
In ia_Edj m c Utilities Commission
(1978) 20 Cal. 3d 813, the Court held /that the rule against
retroactive ratemaking did not apply/to “extraordinary rates not
set by or in a general rate proceeding.” (20 Cal. 3d at 816, \
828-830 and n.25.) The Court stated "In Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v
Public Utilities Commission, 62 Cal. 2d 634 (44 Cal. Rptr. 1, 401
P. 2d 353)..., the first decision /of this Court on the question, we
construed Public Utilities Code Section 728 to vest the commission
with powers to fix rates prospectively only. But we did not
require that each and every act.ﬁf the commission operate solely in
futuro; our decision was limited to the act of promolgating ,
rgeneral rates.’"™ (20 Cal. 31 at 8l6.) Moreover, the California
Supreme Court has recently confirmed that the prohibition against
retroactive ratemaking does not bar disallowances of MAAC balancing
account debits. ( 0.¢., 44 Cal. 31 at 870, 874, :
footnote 1, March 21, 1988.) | S |

o . The MAAC account wys set up as an accounting mechanism to
allow utilities to recoxd certain items eaChAmonth,‘subdect,tc a




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

later determination of reasonableness. The act of recording such
items in MAAC does not constitute a2 detexmination of
xeasonableness, and any subsequent disallowance merely carries out
the intent and function of MAAC. SDG&E should have no expecpation
of keeping this money through the MAAC.

We will order SDGSE to refund by a credit adiju
the MAAC balancing account the actual amount of intere
accumulated on the income tax portion of the MAAC baldncing
account, estimated by SDG&E to be about $6 million./ In addition,
we will order both SCE and SDG&E to revise their MAAC tariffs to
eliminate future accrual of interest on the inczyé tax portion of
both under- and overcollected MAAC balancing accounts.
E. Rato Desicm

1. SCE
a. Rogt-=COD Issues

SCE proposes rates based on both /the reasonableness and
the ratemaking stipulations. The resulting rates are caused by
changes.to-the-following rate componentss

- Increase base rates 0.075¢/killowatt-hour

(kWh) to reflect post-COD i

~ Decrease MAABF by a net 0.p17¢/kwh due to the
following:

- Reduce post-COD Averag 'Ownership Rate?
(AOR) from 0.081¢/kWh Yo zexo.

- Increase post-COD balancing rate from zero
to 0.064¢/kWh. (Thisfis based on a three-
year amortization of the $109.375 million
forecast balance'beg% ng June 1, 1988.)

j
f

4 The AQOR is the California j#&iadictional rate resulting from
allocating to MAAC sales the authorized annual revenue which -
reflects'the'costs‘of owning specified major additiomns. '

- 28 -




v

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 _ALJ/WRS/jt'

- Continue the gre—COD balancing rate

~unchanged at 0.013¢/kWh. (See Table 4
below. for derivation )

Table 4 summaxizes these rate changes.

TABLE 4

Southern California Edison Company
Major Additions Adjustment Account

Pre=Cod Investment

Description
Forecast May 31, 1988 Major

Additions Adjustment Account
Balance Plus Billing Lag $22,146

‘ Foxecast‘InterestuExpense
During 3=Year Amortization
Period of Stipulation

wForecast Total Amount to be
Recovered

Increased for.Franchise'Fees
wand’Uncollectible'Accounts

Forecast Amortizatxon Period ' .
Sales* 193,502

Major Additions Adjustment _
Account‘Balancing Rateww 0.013

* For ease of presentation,/the forecast 1988 annual
sales level adopted in SCE’s T.Y. 1988 GRC was
assumed for 1989 and 1990. The sales shown include a
reduction of 86.1 gigawatt-hour (gWh) (28.7 x 3
years) to reflect the impact of Rate Schedule No. DE
- Discount. _ ;

Pexr D.87-12=066 (SCE's T Y. 1988 GRC), the rate
adjustment was allocated on an equal cents-per-
kgh basis since the ovexall rate change is less than
l o .




- v

- R.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

b. pPhase 2 Issues

The rates above are based on the ratemaking stipuYation, -
allocating pre-COD indirects disallowances totally to AFUDC, and
renoving interest on undercollected income tax. They'ace_based on
& three-year amortization period from June 1, 1988.

Table S5 summarizes these rate changes. We will. authorize~
SCE to make the changes effect;ve Januvary 1, 1989 subject to the-
revisions discussed in Section V below.

TABLE 5

Rescription
Increase to Average Base
Rate Levels to Reflect
Post-COD Investment
Decrease to the Major
Additions Adjustment

Billing Factorr

Post-COD Average [ | S
Ownership Rate - 0y 0. . (0.081)

Pre-COD Balancing Rate §.013 2013 0.000°
'Post-COD Balancing Rate 0.0 .06 0.064
Total MAABF Change .094 077 (0.017)

SDG&E proposes the £ liowing rate changes for post~COD
plant additions:
- Increase base ratet-by 0.029¢/kwh.

.029¢/k¥h, the net effect

- Dgcrease MAABF by
of:

- Increase in post-—( D balancing rate of

0.084¢/XWh (to amortize the balance over
‘three years), and ' ,

- 30 -




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

- Decrease AOR by 0.113¢/kwh.

The result is no net rate change for(§DG&g's f&tepayers.
As with SCE, SDG&E’sS rates are calculated for the period beginning
June 1, 1988, rather than the likely rate change date of January 1,
1989, so both utilities’ rates will have to redetermined.

SDG&E’s proposed rates are designed to avoid a net rate
increase that would result through norma) rate design. In oxder to
avoid such an increase the proposal redpces the base rate increase,
setting it at the level of 0;029¢/kWh‘ hich exactly balances the
net MAABF decrease. The base rate wglld otherwise be 0.108¢/kWh.
SDGSE expects to eventually recover the shortfall in base rate
revenues through the normal operatidn of Electric Revenue
Adjustment Mechanism (ERAM). SDGE&E also requests that if any
portion of ERAM is eliminated in fthe 3-Rs proceeding that it be
allowed to recover the base rate/shortfall in the remaining ERAM
account. No party opposed SDG&E’s request for a no net rate
increase. ‘ .
We will not set rates differently for SCE and SDG&E. in
this case. We axe particularly concerned that we will be setting
rates knowing that a revenue ’hortfall would result which would
have to be collected later. WNere we to adopt SDG&E’s approach, we
would be accepting the reality of this revenue shortfall at the
same time we will be issuingf decisions in SDG&E's genexal rate case
and ECAC proceedings, each qé which calls for a revenue reduction.
We think it much better to set the base rate corxectly at 0.108/kwh
now to recover the entire base rate increase since the increase -
will be offset by decreases/ from other proceedings.

In addition, becsguse actual rate changes will be deferxed
to January 1, 1989, there is no need for offsetting rate changes.
SONGS 2&3 rate changes will be consolidated into changes ordered in
other proceedings, as dischssed in Section V below.

 Table 6 summarizbs these rate changes.




-

A.87-05-031, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/Jjt

TABLE 6

‘SAN DIEGO GAS & EZECTRiCVCOMPANY
SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING. STATION UNITS 2

POST-COD PLANT ADDITIONS

a

Summary of Proposed Uniform Rate Change

Present

oposed Change

(L opese proposes that the»unifor;
the uniform change-to the MAABF in order to effect no change
to total rate levels of its

Pre-COD Average Ownership Rate

pre-COD Balancing Rate

MAAC RATES
0.0090
Post-COD Average Ownership Rate 0.1l3
. (0 i5é)
Poét-COD*Balanéing Rate P-OOO

}{0.039)

Total-Major Additions Adiust-
ment Billing Factor (MAABT)

'BASE RATES ' ,

Proposed Equal Offsetting ¢ (
Uniform Change to Base Rates.7

©OTAL RATES : ./

Proposed Uniform Change to
Total Rates (Line 5. + Line f.- Col.(Q)]

.
tomers.

(¢/kwhr) Jte/kwhr)
T (A) (B)

0.000

- 0.000

(0.152)
0.084

(0.068)

(¢/kwhr)
(C)

-

0.000
(0.113)
0.000
0.084

(0.029)

0.029

0.000

change to base rates offset

oy o . ' | ‘
a )rhis authorized base rate is npt an equal uniform offsetting

change' to- base rates

" .

Adopted'

(¢/kwhr)

(D)

0.000
10.000

(0.152)

1 0.084

(0.068) ¢
0.208¢2

0.079




-

A.87=-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/it

b. Phase 2 Yssues

. Since SDG&E opposed the ratemaking/stipulation, no rate
effects were presented for allocation of ipflirects disallowances to
AXUDC and for crediting the accumulation;gf interest for taxes on
the undercollected MAAC balance. We wild order SDG&E to effect
rates that handle these issues in the er we have discussed,
subject to the revisions discussed Section V below.

It was originally anticé;ated that this proceeding would
be completed in mid-1988. However, the decision is now being
adopted near the end of 1988. t is reasonable to minimize the
number of rate changes confronting customers by coordinating the
revenue and rate impaéts aut?orized.herein with othexr cases pen@ing_
for SCE and SDGSE. We will authoxize all rxevenue and rate changes
to become effective January/l, 1989.

For SCE, the SONGS 2&3 changes will be consolidated with
revenues and‘rates,authoriged in SCE‘s financial attrition
application,.A;88a074023¢fand its anticipated operational attrition
advice filing. In addition, it is likely that an ECAC revenue
reduction will be requested, end;ng the amoxrtization period for the
uranium subaccount.

For SDG&E, t?e SONGS 2&3 changes will be consolidated
with revenues and rates authorized in SDG&E’s generxal rate case,
A.87-12-003, and its current ECAC case, A.88-07-003. The base rate
revenue requirement i? A.87-12-003 is calculated without
consideration of the reasonableness stipulation herein.

Deferral of the adopted revenue and rate changes to
January 1, 1989 requires recalculation of revenue requirements to
include the ratemaking ::étora adopted by the Commission for 1989.
These factoxs include £ranchise fees and uncollectibles rates, rate
of return, and the jurisdictional £ac;or. Adjustments for these




A.87=05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t’

factors will not change the substance of the SONGS 2&3 _
stipulations. In addition, we will update the balancing account
amortization rates to reflect recorded September, 1988 &ccount
balances.

A- Request :
On Maxrch 7, 1988, CCC requested a fijding of eligibility
for compensation for its participation in.:ijf?proceedingm The
request is made under Rule 76.54 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure. gf _

Rule 76.54(a) requires that a cugtomer seeking an award
shall file a request for a finding of eligibility for compensation
within 30 days of the first prehearing c¢nference ox within 45 days
after the close of the evidentiary xecord. There was only one
prebearing conference in this proceed , held on February 11,
1988. CCC’s "Rule 76.54 Request For Finding of Eligibility for
Compensation,” filed on Maxch 7, 1988 /is timely since it is w1th;n
30 days of the first prehearxng confefrence.

o Rule 76.54(a)(1l) requixes 4 party requesting cOmpensation
to show that participation in the he ing or proceedxng would. pose _
a significant financial hardsh;p. '

B. Igsues ' _ f

Rule 76.52(f) defines "significant financial hardship" as

meaning both:

"(1) That, in the judgment of the Commission,
the customer has or represents an interest not
othexwise adequately represented, representation of
which is neceasary for a fair determination of the
proceedxng, and

"(2) Either. that the customer cannot afford to
y the costs. of effective participation, including
advocate’s. fees, expert witngss fees, and other




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t ~

reasonable costs of participation and the cost of
obtaining judicial review, or that, in the case of a

group or organization, the economic interest of the
individual members of the group or organization is

small in comparison to the costs of effective
participation in the proceeding.” _

Rule 76.52(£)(1l) weighs the economic intexests of the
organization’s individual members against the costs of effegtive
participation. CCC states that a large number of its me
customers who reside in Southern California, subscribing/to SCE’s
utility service. CCC does not indicate the size of its/membership.
CCC alleges that it is the only entity actively seeking to enforce
the terms of Assembly Bill 3648, Public Utilities Cod¢ Sections
8281 through 8285, which deals with Women and Minority Business
Enterprises, although it presented no evidence in tliese proceedings
dealing with Women and Minority Business Enterpris’s.

No other party specifically represents this interest and
we conclude that CCC xepxesents an interest that,/although it
overlaps with parts of other parties’ interests,/is not otherwise
adequately represented. We also conclude that representation of
this interest is necessaxry for a fair determination of this
proceeding. Thus CCC has met the first prong of the test of the
Rule 76.52(£f) standard regarding significant ﬁ&nancial hardship.

CCC states that it is impractical and not economically
feasible for individual ratepayexrs to adequately represent their
interests before the Commission, and that the majority of these
individuals would be unrepresented due to thg time and expense
involved, were it not for the CCC:  ‘CCC furthexr-states that any
benefit to the organization or individual r%tepayers would not be
significant compared to the cost of CCC representing the ratepayers
at these hearings.

We agree that the individual economic benefit to CCC’s
members is small in comparison to the costé‘of participating in




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

this proceeding, and thus CCC meets the requirements of Rule
76.52(£)(2), the second prong of the test.

 CCC states that it is presently working out of a home,
with all work done by volunteers, except for secretarial an
consultant fees. CCC’s total rxesources consist of $2,700/in cash
and $36,000 in fees from participation in A.87-01~002,
found to be eligible for intervenor funding by the Co
that proceeding. CCC indicates no grant funds.

We conclude that CCC has met the :equir$ments of Rule
76.54(a) (1) and has shown that participation in this proceeding
would pose a significant financial haxrdship. | '

2. Statement of Issues

Rule 76.54(a)(2) requires a statement of issues that the
customer intends to raise in a hearing or pr&éeedxng. cce
indicates an intent to pursue general reasodébleness issues dealing
with construction and nuclear power plant of ration issue. CCC
therefore satisfies this requirement.

3. Estimate of Compensation |

Rule 76.54(a)(3) requires an estimate of the compensat;on
that will be sought. CCC estimates that it will seek compensation
of $15,875. a o

s |
Rule 76. 54(a)(4) requires a budget for the customer s
presentatzon. CCC presents the following budget:

Antexvenox fees

Virginia Jarzow: (@ $100/houk)
Kevin J. O’Brien (@ sloo/hour)

Kevin J. O’Brien (& SSS/hqur




- -

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jJt

Administrative/Secretacial
Essie Morrow (& $25/houx)
Kevin J. O’Brien (3 days @ $400/day)
Costs
' Telephone, travel, postage, copying) etc. 500
Total $15/875
C. Common Lega)l Representative
Rule 76.54(b) allows other parties tocomm;pt on the
request, including a discussion of whether a common,,egal
represenrative'is_appropriate. Undexr Rule 76.55 oux decision on
the request for eligibility may designate a common/iegel
reprasentative. No party commented on the approprﬁateness of a
- common legal representative, and we f£find no currep t need to
designate such a representative in this proceedi?g.
D. Conclusion
We have determ;ned that CCC has shown that its .
participation in this proceeding would pose a sign;ficant £xnancial
hardship, as defined in Rule 76.52, and has subm;tted the summary
of finances required by Rule 76. 54(a)(1). Ccc.has met the other
three requirements of Rule 76.54(a),(2),(3), /and (4). No party has’
raised the appropriateness of a common legal/ representative.
Therefore, we will find that CCC is eligible to cla;m compensation
for its pa.rt:.cipation in this proceeding. ‘
EKindings of Pact
1. On May 18, 1987 SCE filed A.87- 5-031 seeking Commission
determination that its post-COD investment in SONGS 2&3 is
'reasonable, and requesting authority to recovery through base rates

the California jurisdictional portion of the associated revenue
requirements.




- -

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t°

2. On July 23, 1987 SDG&E filed A.87-07-044 seeking
Commission determination that its 20% ownership share of the post- 4
COD investments is reasonable, and requesting authority to‘transfe://‘
recovery of the investment to base rates.
3. Phase 1 D.83-09=007 authorized SCE and SDG&E to: establish
a MAAC, to implement a MAABF and AMAR.
4. D.86-08-060 adopted procedures foxr transferring the
revenue requirements associated with SONGS 2&3 fxom MAAC/to base
rates, including a reasonableness review of post-COD in estment.
5. D.86-08-060 provides that investments in pl&nt additions
placed in sexvice aftex December 31, 1987 are to be hﬁndled in
SCE’s 1988 T.Y. GRC applxcation.
6. D.86-08=060 provides that SDGLE’S lnvestmenns in plant
additions placed in service after December 31, 1987 and before
Janvary 1, 1989 are to be included in SDG&E’s ARA filing, while
estimates of planz additions to be placed in servxce January 1,
1989 or later are to be in its 1989 T.Y. GRC ap lmcatxon.
7. The total pre-COD cost for SONGS 2&3/was $4,509 million.
8. In D.87-11-018, the Commission dete?mined that $265.0
million, including $17.0 million in indirect costs, of the total
SONGS 2&3 pre—COD costs was imprudently ann ed. This merudence,
level is 5.9% of the total plant costs.
9. Post-COD investment refers to investment in SONGS 283 in
excess of the $4,509 million pre-COD cost, d-placed_in sexvice
after COD and before January 1, 1938. '
~ 10. D.87-12-065 set post-COD interim rates using the same
5.9% ratio o£ xnprudence as Phase 2, subject|to a determination of
reasonableness by the Commission. ,
11. The total post-COD investment requésted by the applicants
is $447.5 million 1ncluding litigation costs| and Commission
consultant costs. , _ ‘
~12. On January 25, 1988 a stipulation between SCE, SDG&E, and
DRA on ‘the reesonableness of post-COD plant costs was fiied," '

o




- -

K.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt °

agreeing to a disallowance of $41.2 million. The reasonableness
stipulation provides that the reasonable level ¢f post-COD
investment for California jurisdictional ratemaking purpoges is
$294.8 million for SCE and $80.4 million foxr SDG&E.

13.  The reasonableness stipulation includes a 2./86%

. @fsallowance of costs based on the non~delay portion/of the Phase 2
disallowance, resulting in disallowances of $8.7 m&llion for SCE
and $2.4 million foxr SDG&E.

~14. The reasonableness stipulation provides an additional
disallowance of indirect costs for ratemaking pﬂrposes of $0.377
million for SCE and $0.103 million for SDG&E.

15. The reascnableness stipulation proyides that SCE and
SDGSE will not recover their costs of litigdtion for post-COD
investment. _

16. The reascnableness stipulation provides that the costs of
the Commission’s consultants are to be p{'d by SCE and SDG&E by
reclassifying them from post-COD investment to an expense item,
including accrued interest, in the MAAC balancing account.

17. Before executing the settlem t, DRA hired a consultant
OKA, to perform a prellminary review o post-COD expenses and .

- identify questionable activities, along with potential disallowance:
recommendatlons, in oxder to gauge the reasonableness of the
settlement.

18. Based on OKA’s analysis, ORA concluded that if the
reasonableness of costs was litigated, the probable range of DRA
recommended disallowances in this pxroceeding would be $50.0 to
$97.5 million. :

19. Substantial time and effort would be required‘to,carfy"
out a complete review of post-COD/costs. As a result of such
review, the amount of post-COD copts which the Commission finds to
be-reasonable could be more or less than the amount specxfxed in .
the proposed stipulotion. The $41.2 mlllion dlsallowance




SDG&E’s comments reargue positions takt
briefed subsequently. We have considered thep
- proposed decision need not be changed.

and SDG&E, resngtively. Included aretables reflecting the 12.75%
return on common eqﬁity adopted in ¢ proposed decision in the
consolidated financial attrition pr

A.87-12-003, for SCE and SDG&E, re&

Fipdings of Fact

1. On May 18, 1987 SCE f£{led A.87-05-031 seeking Commission
determination that its post-CoD investment in SONGS 2&3 is
reasonable, and requesting aythority to recover through base rates
the California jurisdictionAl portion of the associated revenue
requirements.

2. On July 23, 1997 SDG&E filed A.87-07-044 seeking
Commission determinatiof that its 20% ownership share of the post-
COD investments is reagonable, and requesting authority to»transter 
recovery‘of the invesfment to base rates. ‘

3. D.83-09-00Q7 authorized SCE and SDG&E to establish a MAAC,
and to implement a MAABF and AMAR.

4. D.86-08-060 adopted procedures for transferxing the
revenue requiremgnts associated with SONGS 2&3 from MAAC to base
rates, including a reascnableness review of post=COD investment.

SCE’s 1988 T{Y. GRC application..
‘ 6. DL86-08-060 provides that SDG&E’S investments in plant
additions placed in service after December 31, 1987 and before
January 1/ 1989 are to be included in SDG&E’S ARA filing, while




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

represents 42.3% to 82.4% of the maximum amount DRA,wou-d propose
for disallowance, if the proceeding was fully litiga d. :

20. D.87-12-065 requires SCE and SDG&E to azzgzzs two-
ratemaking issues that apply to both pre-~ and pos$=COD, (1) the
allocation of delay-related disallowances adopted in Phase 2
between AFUDC and non-AFUDC, and (2) whether interest for utility
expenses not yet paid should be applied to acdount debits in the
MAAC balancing account. _

- 21. On January 25, 1988 a ratemaking tipulation between SCE
and DRA was filed dealing with the two ratemaking issues from
D.87-12-065 aS‘they apply to SCE.

22.  The ratemaking stipulation provides that all pre-COD
delay=-related disellowances be allocated to AFUDC.

23. The ratemnking stipulation provides that no interest
accrue on the portion of the undexco lected MBAC balance due to

‘ J.ncome tax.

24. The ratemaking stipulatiop provides that the interest
rate applicable to SCE’s balancing accounts be its then cuxrent
after tax gross AFUDC rate.

25. AFUDC/non—APUDC allocation of disallowances has income
tax and ratemaking conseqpencesdl ' _

26.- SDGSE proposed a different recommendation on these.
ratemaking issues. |

27. SDGSE proposes a 32% /AFUDC, 68% non-AFUDC allocatxon for
pre-COD indirects cost disallowances.

28. SCE, SDG&E, and DRA fagree that delay-xelated post-COD
unreasonable investments should be allocated based on the overall
allocation ratio for post—COD;investments.

29. thigation and consultant costs do not conta;n AFUDC
elements.

“ 30. SDG&E believes that DRA’s proposal to refund the accrued.
interest on’ the undercollecéed MAAC balance is prohibited since it
would involve retroactive rrtemaking. ‘




A.87~05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJI/WRS/jt

31. SDG&E made a motion to strike certain portions of the
prepared testimony of O’Donnell relating to~reconsiderzn/ the issue
of pre-COD indirects disallowance decided in D. 87-11-0/f8.
Conclusions of Law

1. The Stipulation between the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates of the Califormia Public Utilities Co sion, Southern
California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas & Eybctrxc Company
Regarding the Reasonableness of Post-COD Investdgnt in San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3 dated Januvary 25,
1988, is just and reasonable and should be adopted.

2. The Stmpulatxon between the Diviszon of Ratepayer
Advocates of the Califormia Public Utxlxtxe Commission and
Southern California Edison Company for a Commzssmon Ordexr Regarding
the Ratemaking Treatment fox Edison’s Shaﬁeﬂof the Post-COD
Investment in San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and
3 dated January 25, 1988, is just and reJ;onable and should be
adopted.

3. SDG&E’s proposal for allocating therdisallowance of pre-
COD indirect costs between AFUDC and naon=-AFUDC is not cbnsistent
with prior Commission policy as statedin D.87-11-018 and would
result in unjust rates.

4. SCE and SDG&E should be authorized to reflect in rates
the revenue requirement changes found] reasonable in this order.

5. Pre-COD disallowances of delay-related investments should
be allocated to AFUDC. ' '

6. Post-COD disallocwances of elay-related investments
should be allocated to‘AFUDC/non-AFUDC based on the overall post-’
COD allocation ratio. i

7. It is not reasonable for SCE and SDG&E to accrue interest
~on the MAAC balance associated‘withjincome tax, whether the balance
is under- or overcollected. SCE and SDGSE should be ordered to
revise theix tariffs to\reflect this change.




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t ~

8. Refunding the accumulated interest on the inco tax
portion of the undexcollected MAAC balance does not conééitute
retroactive ratemaking. : '

9. SCE and SDGSE should be oxdered to refund/the accrued
interest on the'income tax portion of the undexcolXected MAAC
‘balancing accounts. |

'10. The disallowances and rates authorizeq should be subject
to verification audit by the Commission Advisoxy and Compliance
Division, and adjustment for ratemaking factoys effective '
Januaxy 1, 1989. -

1l. SDG&E sheould be authorized to revise its Base Revenue
Amount and base rates to reflect SONGS 2&3 /post-COD costs, by
incoxporation of xevenue and rate revisio srinto-k.87-12-003;
SDGSE’s Test Year 1989 general rate case. ‘

12. CCC 13 eligible to file for co pensation in th;s
proceeding. ‘

IT IS ORDERED that:

l. The Stipulation between thﬁ‘bivision of Ratepayer
Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission, Southern
California Edison Company, and San Qﬁego-Gas & Electric Company
Regarding the Reasonableness of PosﬁLCOD Investment in San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos! 2 and 3 dated January 25,
1988, is adopted. t{

2. The Stipulation between the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates of the California Public|Utilities Commission and
Southern California Edison Company|for a Commission Order Regaxrding
the Ratemaking Treatment for Edison’s Share of the Post-COD.
Investment in San Onofre Nuclear. Generating Stat;on Unit Nos. 2 and
3 dated Januaxy 25, 1988) is adopt&d.




-

A.87-05—031,, A.87~07-044 ALJ/WRS/4t

3. Southern California Edison Company (SCE) is authorized to

- - increase its Author;zed Level of Base Rate Revenue by $48,597,000,

adjusted for Attrition Year 1989 ratemaking factors, ¥o reflect
SONGS 2&3 post-commercial operation date (COD) costs/

4. SCE is authorized to increase its base rgtes undexr the
Electric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (ERAM) by 0£075¢/kWh forx a
revenue increase of $48.597 million to transfer gecovery of post-
COD investment from the Major Additions Adjustmént Clause (MAAC) to
base rates, adjusted for 1989 ratemaking factgrs.

S. SCE is authorized to reduce its Average Ownership
Rate (AOR) from 0.081¢/kWh to zexo for a revenue decrease of
approximetely $52.3 million to reflect remcpal of revenue
requirement recovery of post-COD investment from MAAC.

6. SCE is authorized to increase ifs MAAC post-COD balancing
rate from zero to 0.064¢/kWh for a revenye increase of $41.3
million to reflect amortization of the balance over three years
from January 1, 1989, adjusted for 1985/ratemaking factors.

7. SCE is authorized to continug its MAAC pre-COD balancing
rate of 0.013¢/kWh to reflect amortization of the balance, after
renoving interest on undexcollected i?come_tax, over three years
from January 1, 1989, adjusted for 1989 ratemaking factors.

8. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) is authorized to
revise its Authorized Base Rate Revenue and base rates to reflect
SONGS 2&3 post—COD costs, by incorporat;on of revenue and rates
revisions into A. 87-12~003, SDG&E’s [Test Year 1989 general rate
case. ]

9. SDG&E is. authorized ,to reduce.its MAAC AOR from
0.113¢/XWh to zero for a revenue derrease of $14.5 million to
reflect removal of revenue xequize nt recovery of post-COD
investment from MAAC. :

10. SDG&E is authorized to i icxease its MAAC post-COD
balanc;ng rate from zexo to 0. 084¢AkWh for a revenue increase of




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt°

'$10.8 million to reflect amortization of the balance over three
years from January 1, 1989, adjusted for 1989 ratemakigg factors.

11. SDG&E is authorized to continue its MAAC pre-COD
balancing xate of 0.152¢/kwh to reflect amortizatﬂon of the
balance, after removing interest on undercollecspd income tax, over
three years from January 1, 1989, adjusted fox /1989 ratemaking
factors.

12. SDG&E shall adjust its rates to reflect allocationuof
pre;CODwdelay-releted-disallowances to AFUDC..

13. SDG&E shall adjust its rates to!:eflect removal of the
accumulated interest on the income tax ion of its
undercollected MAAC balance. _

14. SCE and SDG&E are ordered to fevise their MAAC tariffs to
remove accrual of interest on the inco :
balance and to adjust the December 31,/ 1988 MAAC account balances
to remove those charges retroactively/ from the plant units CoD.

15. SCE is authorized to revis¢ its MAAC tariffs such that.
the interest rate applicable to SCEs MAAC account balances shall
be SCE’s after tax gross Allowance for Funds-Used'During
Constructxon (AFUDC) rate..

16. The rates authorized herf;n are subject to ver;f;catxon
aud;t by the Commission Advisory and Compliance Divms;on, which
shall be performed by June 30, 19 9.

17. If the post-COD anestménts recoxded through December 31,
1987 exceed the $414.2 million (npt including litigation and
Commission consultant costs) considered in this opinion, SCE and
SDG&E may request recovexy-in future base rate proceedings..

18. The Consumers Coalitioﬁuof California is eligible- to-
claim compensation for its partiripation in this pxoceeding;

19. In their comments to the ALJ’s Proposed Decision, SCE and
SDG&E shall provide the followlng'

a. Recorded MAAC accgunt balances through the
end- of Septembex, 1988, for both pre-COD
and post-COD subaccounts,’ adjusted to




A.87=-05-~031, A.87-07-044 ALI/WRS/Jt *

11. SDG&E should be authorized to revise its Base Revenue
Amount. and base rates to reflect SONGS 2&3 post-COD costs, by
incorporation of revenue and rate revisions into A.87-12-003,
SDGAE’s Test Year 1989 genmeral rate case. - _. L

© 12. CCC is eligible to file for compensation in this
proceeding.

POST—COD ORDER

IT XS ORDERED that:

1. The Stipulation between the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates oz the California Public q,ilities Commission, Southern
California Edison Company, and San/Diego-Gas.& Electric Company
Regarding the Reasonableness of Post-COD Investment in San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3 dated January 25,

1988, is adopted.

2. The Stipulation betyeen the Division of Ratepayexr
Advocates of the California Public Utilities Commission and
Southern California Edison'cémpany for a Commission Order Regarding
the Ratemaking Treatment z§§ Edison’s Share of the Post~COD
Investment in San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and
3 dated January 25, 1988"13 adopted.

3. Southern California Edison Company (SCE) is authorized to
increase its Authorizedeevel of Base Rate Revenue by $49,949,000, »//
which retlects.httritién Year 1989 ratemaking factors, to reflect V//
SONGS 2&3 post-commeréial operation date (COD) costs.

4. SCE is authorized to increase its base rates under the
Electric Revenue Adfﬁstment Mechanism (ERAM) by 0.075¢/KWh- for a
revenue increase of $49,949 million to transfer recovery of post- \/,
COD' investment froﬁ the Major Additions Adjustment Clause (MAAC) to-
base rates. These amounts have been adjusted for 1989 ratemaking - V//‘
factors. ~ -




A.87~05-031, A.87~07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt

reflect the orxrdering paragraphs above on
allocation of-delay~related disallowances
and interest on income taxes.

Ratemaking factors for Attrition Year or
Test Year 1989, as currently requésted by
SCE and SDG&E: franchise fees afd
uncollectibles factox, capital structure
and rates of return (from financial
attrition proceeding for SCE, /general rate
case for SDG&E), net-to-grosg multiplier,
jurisdictional factor applicable to MAAC
rates, jurisdictional sales/(unadjusted and
adjusted for empleoyee discounts, from most
recent ECAC cases), and MAAC account ‘
interest rate for purposed of calculating
amortization rates. :

Modified calculations off revenue
requirements and rates for: base revenue
amount and base rates; present rate
revenues for post-COD MAAC Average
Ownership Rates; amortization ¢f pre-COD
MAAC balance; and amoxtization of post-COD
MAAC balance. These c¢alculations should
raflect the 1989 ratemaking factors above,
including adjustments for rate of return,
depreciation charges/and rate base. :

20. If the Commission adopts 1989 ratemaking factors othex
than those used to make the abovefadjustments, SCE and SDG&E shall
update their calculations in the% advice filings at the end of
1988 which implement rates authofized in the now pending general
rate, ECAC, and attrition proceedings.

J

|




A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 ALJ/WRS/jt *

5. SCE is authorized to reduce its MAAC Average Ownership
Rate .(AOR) from 0.081¢/kWh to zero for a revenue decrease of '
approximately $52.3 million to reflect removal of revenue
requirement recovery of post-COD investment from MAAC. - -

' 6. SCE is authorized to increase its MAAC post-COD/balancing. .
rate from zero to 0.065¢/XWh for a revenue increase of
million to reflect amortization of the balance over
from January 1, 1989, adjusted for 1989 ratemakin

7. SCE is authorized to reduce its MAAC pré-COD balancing
rate of 0.013¢/kWh to 0.012¢/kWh to reflect amortization of the
balance, after removing interest on undercollected income tax, over
three years from January 1, 1989, for an ajmualized revenue
decrease of approximately $0.7 million.

8. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) is authorized to
revise its Authorized Base Rate Revenve and base rates to reflect
SONGS 2&3 post—~COD costs, by incorp ';tion'oz revenue and rates
revisions into A.87-12~003, SDG&E’S Test Year 1985 general rate
case. d//

9. SDG&E is authorized.t; reduce its MAAC AOR fronm
0.113¢/kWh to zero for a revegue decrease of $14.5 million to
reflect removal of revenue requirement recovery of post-COD
investment from MAAC.

10. SDGLE is authorized to increase its MAAC post-COD
balancing rate from zero to 0.084¢/kWn for a revenue increase of
$10.8 million to-rezlect/emortization‘oz the bhalance over three
years from Januery 1, ;689, adjusted for 1989 ratemaking factors.

11. SDG&E is authorized to continue jits MAAC pre-COD
balancing rate of o.!gzclkWh.to reflect amortization of the
balance, after removing intereast on undercollected income tax, over
three years from January 1, 1988, adjusted for 1989 ratemeking
factors.

12. SDG&E ehell adjust its rates to reflect allocation of
pre-COD delay-re~ated disallowances to- AFUDC..




A.87-05-031, A.87-07~044 ALJ/WRS/Jt

21. The tariff revisions authorized by this d.ecisi‘o;a/ hall
conform to Gemeral Oxder 96-A, shall be marxked to show ?K they
were authorized by this decision, and become effective/five
(S) days after the date filed, but no sooner than Jan/
' This order becomes effective 30 days fro
pated ____ , at San Francisc , Califormia.




A.87=05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/jJt *

13. SDGLE shall adjust its rates to reflect removal of
accunulated interest on the income tax portion of its
undercollected MAAC balance.

4. ‘Scx‘an¢ASDG&E'§re ordered to revise their

the interest rate applicable to SCE’s MAAC acfount balances shall
be SCE’s after tax gross Allowance for Fundg Used During
Construction (AFUDC) rate.

16. The rates authorized herein aré subject to verification
audit by the Commission Advisory and Cémpliance Division, which
shall be performed’betore June 30, 1989.

17. If the post-COD investmen¥s recorded through December 31,

1987 exceed the $414.2 million (not including litigation and
Commission consultant costs) congldered in this opinion, SCE and
SDGSE may request recovery in their next base rate proceedings
filed after January 1, 1989.

18. The Consumers Coaljtion of California is eligible to
claim compensation for its icipation in this proceeding.

19. If the Commissigh adopts 1989 ratemaking factors other
than those used to make the above adjustments, SCE and SDG&E shall
update their calculatiofs in their advice filings at the end of
1988 which implement rAtes authorized in the ‘now pending general
rate, BCAC and attrxition proceedings.

\/ .

v




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt *

20. The tariff revisions authorized by this decision”shall
conform to General Order 96-A, shall be marked to show s
were authorized by this decision, and become effectiveé five
(5) days after the date filed, but no sooner than January 1, 1989.

‘ This order becomes effective 30 days from today. . .

Dated : , at San Francisco, California.




A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 ALJ/WRS/Jt **

20. The tariff revisions authorized by this decision
conform to General Order 96-A, shall be marked to show thxt they
were authorized by this decision, and become effective ‘

(4) days after the date filed, but no sooner than Janydry L, 1989.
This ordexr becomes effective 30 days from foday.
pated __nEr 9 1988 , at San Francisgb, California.

fCHELL WILK
B. OHANIAN

I csnm-'v THAT ™ :s osc:srou

WAS. APPROVED BY 1M
- CONMISSION..RS TODAi‘ A0V




A.87=-05~031, A.87-C7-044 /ALI/WRS/5t

-APPENDIX A
Page 1

—/

IEU’ATION BETWEZN THR DIV*SIONAOF RATERAVER ARVQCAZZS

f
OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTALITIES COMMISSION.

SQUTHERN CALITORNIA EngON COMPANY,_AND

= CE

BEGARRING THE REASONABLLNEQS“OE POS*rCOD INVESTENT 1N




A.87-05-031, A.87-07=-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX A
. . Page 2 :
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALITORNIA

~

Ta the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,
(T 338-E) for (i) authority to
transfer recovery of San Orofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit
Nos. 2 and 3 post-COD iavestment-
related costs to base rates puzrsuaznt
to previously adopted procedures,
and (ii) related substantive and

Applicafion No. 87-05-031

procedural relief.

Related Matter Applicatidn No.‘87-07-644"

W W NP NP NS NP T NS N N Wl NS

Dated: Jzhuazy 25, 1988




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX A
Page 3
TABLE _OF CONTENTS

Tigle

INTRODUCTION DY S

A. Procedural Background _ cerecanecene 3

B. Summary Of The Stipulation .eeeesdeccccencreies 3

A.

REVLEW covevnesossnnevsonmroafiocsnsncees

Disallowance Of 2.86 Pergent Of
Post=COD Investment ...

Disallowance Of The Utilifies' Legal
Fees, Consultant And Expert Witness
Fees, And Other Costs Asscciated

With Their Participation/In The Phase 2
Ané Post~COD Reasonablemess Reviews

Recovery Of The Amounts/Paid By Edison
And SDG&E To Fund the DRA's Consultants
€for the Phase 2 and Post-COD Reasonablew-
ness Reviews .coeecsess

The Overall Disallowanée Of Post-COD
Tavestment And The Reakonable Level Of
Post~COD Investment Fofr California
Jurisdictional Ratemakling Purposes

III CONCLUSION ..... ceeens ceedasesecrrnes

Appendix A Stipulated Reasonable Levef O£
SONGS 2 And 3 Post-COD Investment




A.87-05-031, A.87-Q7-044 /ALS/WRS/9¢ APPENDIX A

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. . In the Matter of the Application ¢f )
Lo  SOUTHERN. CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY ., )
(U 338-E) for (i) authority to. )

transfer recovery of San Onofre )

Nuclear Genezating Station Unit )
Nes. 2 and '3 post-coo“investment-' )
)

)

)

)

)

Application No. 87-05-031

- related costs to- base rates pur suant;
to previ lously adopted precedure
and (ii) related subs_antzve and
procedu:al relmef. .

Related Matter / Y Application No. 87-07-044

The Division of Ratepayer Advocates (“DRA™) of theZCalifo:nx
Public Ttilities Commission\(“Commission™), Southern California
Ediso~'Company C*Edison"),'an ' San Diego Gas and Elec::ic Compaﬁy 

" S‘G Z~yh! hereby Sulpulate toNazd. reconm end that thn Comm~ss:on;

1/ 7The DRA, Edison and SDGSE are collectively refer zed to ‘
‘mavein as the "Parties.” EZdison and SDGGE are c*" tively .
referred to herein as the "Utilities.”

Attachment 1

/ ..._..,_.-._-___T'.,._A' R




Page 5
adeos for California jurisdictional ratemaking purposes

. P
A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/4t . APPENDIX A /
e
propesed level of San Onofre Nuclear Generatiag Statiom Unit
Nos. 2 and 3 ("SONGS 2 and 3*) Post-COD IavestmentZ/ of $401.8
million which reflects:
e  An investment disallowance of $4143
million (on a total ‘plant basis) roposed
herein; and
The reclassification of $4.4 million of -
Commission Consultant Costs as an expense
item in the Utilities' Major Additions
Adjustment Accounts.
In addition, the Parties recommend that the Commission adopt the

proepesed recoveﬁy df all amounts paid by Edison'and SDG&E to the

Commission for the Commissioz Consultagmt Costs, plus accrued

intezest. Approximately $4.4 million/of Commission Consultant

~ Costs have been recorded as of November, 1987.

The term "Post-COD Investment™ refers to the SONGS 2 aad 3
investment in excess ¢£ the 54,509 million reviewed in

Phase 2 ¢f Application Nos. {82-02-40 and related matters, and
expected to be recorded by éd:son prior to January 1, 1988.
SOGSE's share of Post-COD Ifvestment is recorded aczroxmmately
two months after it is recorded by Edison due to a lag in
billing between Edison and SDG&E. In Phase 2 of Application
Nos. 82-02=40, ek al., the [Commission conducted an extensive
raview of $4,509 million of SONGS 2 and 3 investment. In
Application Nos. 87—05-0311and 87-07-044 the DRA conducted an
extensive review of the Post-COD Investment. . These reviews
are referred to herein as the "Phase 2 Reasonableness Review"
and “Post-COD Reascnableness Review,™ respectively. The tezm
"COD" refers to Comme:c~a110peratmon Date. Post-COD
Investment in¢ludes plant expend;tu:es; legal fees,
consultant and expert witness fees, and other costs
associated with the Utilities® parti ¢ipation in the Phase 2
and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews ("Litigation Costs*): and
the amouats paid by Edison land SDGSE to the Commission foz
the purpose of funding the DRA's consultants in the Phase 2
and Post-COD Reasonab;oness\Rev;ews ("Commission Consu*tan:
Costs™). Unless otherwise noted, all investment and
disallowance amounts set forth herein are on a. total planx

nd unjurxsdmctmonalxzad basgi;\

2= Attachment 1




L]

A.87- 05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt * APPENDIX A
T, Page 6

INTRORUCTION

A. Rrocedural Background

on Februa:y 18, 1982, deson £iled Application No/ 32-02-40
reguesting authority to reflect Edi son s share of SCNGS 2 in |
races through a Major Additions Adjustment Clause/Q'MAnC )
procedure. On October 21, 1683, Edison Eiled'mpplication
No. 83-10-36 requesting authority to reflect_ dison's'share of
SONGS 3  in rates through the MAAC procedure’. SOGSE filed similar

applications to reflect their 20 percent ;share of SONGS 2 and 3

in rates through the MAAC procedure;i;/fProceedings initigted by
E

t= é various MAAC applications filed b dison and SDG&E were

conso-:.dated for heanng and deczs:.ox{" 4/ The Commission adopted'
ba*anczng account treatment for sogps 2 and 3 investment~related
ccsts,if and conducted an ettens;ve reascnableness review of the
uﬁderlyzng 1nvestﬂent. In Deczsﬁpn Nos. 86~-10- Oos, 87-07< 097

b
nd 87-11 018 ("?hase 2 Decisions”), the Commission dﬂsa’lowed

5255.0 million of the $4,509 million of SONGS 2 and 3 iavestment
reviewed in the Phase 2 Reasona leneﬁs Review.
In Decision No. 86-08- 060 the Commxsszon adogtec t: ansition
orocedures that, among other t#;ngs, prov;de for a reasonableness

{
review of the«Post-COD.Invest?ent,(Pos.—COD_Reasonable ess

Application Nos. 82-03~ 63 and 83-10-12 (SONGS 2) aud
83—11-19 (SONGS 3). ;

Dec;szon No. 84~ 01-038 January 5, 1984.

: Deczsmon No. 83-09-007 aptember 7, 1983.

Azzachment 1




A-87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt° APPENDIX A
- Page 7

Review). On May 18, 1987, Edison £iled Application No. 87-05-031,
and on July 23, 1987,'SDGSE £iled Application No. 87~07-044,. f/’
wherein Edison and'SDG&E.reouested authority to transfer :ecovery
0f Post-COD questﬂent £rom the MAAC to base rates. The;e |
applications (collect;vely, the 'Post-COD Applzcat ons
leed in contemplation of the Post-COD Reasonablenes, Revie&t
established by the transztmon procedures.

In July., 1986 DRA comrenced its initial review of the
Post=-COD Investment. The initial review spannea approxlmately
six months and encompassed a review of approxigately 7 000 pages
of data,and analysis supplied by Edison in esponse £o the
ioitial,dota-requests. Shortly‘afte: theeDRA commenced its.
review,. Edison'approached DRA -and proposed discuss‘ons'fot the
purpose of determzn;ng whether the Part;es could :each a

st:pulated settlement ‘0f issues relateqito the Post-COD

;nvestment. These discussions ult;ma ly :esul ed in a ten.at*ve

settlement. However, the DRA made fzﬁal acceptance of the
tentative settlement dependent upoo the outcome’ofoa'mo:e
detailed and complete rev:ew of the Post-COD Invesoment.

On March 24, 1987 DRA authorzzeé O'Brien, Krietzberg &
Associates and Technical Analysis dorporatzon to conduct’ such a

review; Thwe more detailed review was conducted over nine m wths

aand reviewed in excess of 44,000 J;qes of data and analys:s

_supp’zed by Edison. In the DRAS s op;n-on, the tesult of thzs

extens;ve rev:ew supports the tentat~ve set*leme 13-4 reached bj the ,

<!

e N Y g

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt~ APPENDIX A
* Pagé 8
. parcies.i/ Thereafter, ia pecember, 1987 and January, 1988 the
.éatties‘ engaged in further negotiations to finalize this
Stipulat;on.' - l
This St;pulatlon progoses the following settlement of
reasonableness issues related to the Post-COD Inves.ment for
Callfcrﬁ;a 3urzsd1ctlonal rateﬂaklng purposes:
. uA dzsallowance based, in part, on the re,'lts ¢f the
Phase 2 Reasonableness Review of $11.9 illionZ/ of
Post-COD Investment, or 2.86 percent démthe |
$414.2 m;ll;on of the Post-COD Invesiment excluding
Litigation Costs and Commzss;on Ccn!ultant Costs;
A.d;sallowance related to indirectjfcosts of an
add;t:onal $0.5 m;ll;on of Post-C&D Investment:

D;sallowance of all of the Ut;l; ;es Litigation Costs

of $28.9 million recorded eareugh November, l98/,ﬁ/ and

no rate recovery of Litigation ?osts recozded aﬁ.er.that'

date; and {

Recovery through‘the Utilities? Majer Additic:

Adjustmeht‘Accountsz("MAAC Balpncing Accounts”) oflali'

Tne DRA has not disclesed the rejults of its review to
dison or SDG&E prior to the le: ng of this Stz,nlat;on.

Dmsallowance amounts set forth 13 this Stzpulat*on are on a
total plant and unjurisdl ictionalized basis unless ‘otherwise
soted. Calculation of the disallowances £or each weilicy

aze set forth in Appendzx A. '

Amounts refer:ed to herein as ”:ecorded through November,

1587* are recorded by Edison as of that date. SDOG&Z's share

¢f such amounts are recorded apprQXLmately two menths late*
-:uento-a‘laq,in bzllxng between Ediscn and SDG&_.,

0
v
L
|
N
3
o
o

1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt AP!;ggDIX A
of tre Commission Comsultant Costs ($4.4 millien
recorded through November, 1987) plus interest and full
 recovery of Commission Consultant Costs, plus interest,
recorded aftes that date. '
| II.
STIRULATION
The DRA, Edison, and SOG&Z have eatered this Sgipulation on
the basis that the elemeats of the agreement are rerd
an; that all elements of the agreement be adopﬁéd in their
:entirety~without modification. In addition, S&nce the agreement
rnaChed by the Parties'rep:esents a compromise, the Partie5~
n*e*ed inte this Stipulation on the basis that the Commission’s
adopt:on of thzs Stipulation not be consurﬁed as a preceden“ QT
policy statement'of any &;nd for orx aqazn&t the Partzes 1n any
curreat or future proceeding. f

The Par*zes have stz:ulated £to an lnvestﬂent dxsalIOwance

based on the Phase 2 Qeascnableness Revaew that is appllcab’e to
0'

tne $414.2 million of Post-COD Investm%ht excludin g thxqaulon _

Costs and Comm;sszon Cozsultant Costs.f In addicion, the Par.:e
have agreed and . stzpulated €0 a disal owance of the Utllltles
Litigation Costs of 323 9 million recgrded thzouvgh Vovember,‘
1587, and no. rate reccvery of L;tmgatpon Costs :eco*ded on. and

after-December 1, 19a7. Tne Partxes;have also agreed and

st;pulated that the total ‘amount of ]ommmss~oa cOns-ltant Cos-s

($4 4 million has benn :ncorded through Novembe: 1987) plus

1nterest shall be fully"ecoverable in rates th‘ough the '

Utll;tles respect;v# waac BalanczngﬁAccounts.

Attachment L




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt . APBENDIX.A
Page 10

When the Pa*tims ente*ed the tentative settlement greemeh*
in February 1587, the proposed reasonable level of ost~COD
Tavestment for Calzfornza Jurzsd;ctzonal ratemas g purposes was
based in part on an application of the results ﬁ the
Comnzss:on s zn_tlal dec:szon in the Phase 2 'easonableaess
Revzew; issued on Octoker 29, 1986. The Parties ncote that the
Phase‘z Reasonableness Review was extensive and therough. The
Parties recogﬁize that liéigation following such reviews is
difficult, costly and time consuming. fEdison and SﬁG&E‘beiieQe
thgt all of the Post-COD Investment w prudentlf incuf:edw The
DRA believes thaﬁfé disallowance is whrranted.2/

Ia 6rder to avoid diffiCult} costly and'time-consuming

litigation of the reasonableness of‘the POst«-COD Investment, <

Parties have agreed and stipulate:?that the reascnable level

Poét-COD'Investmént for Califo:ni-‘ju*i?dictionai ratemakiug
poses should be dete:m;ned, in part, by refe:ence £o the
zesults of the Pnase 2 Reasonabldness Review. The DRA has
‘detnrm;ned that the results of iks extensive analysis of the
Post-COQwInvestment supports the aqreement. Therafore, thg
Parties propose that thé stipul#tedlreasonable level of Post-CDD'
*1vestment for Cal;forn&a Jurzsrmct.cnal zatemak-“g purposes be

determined by reducing the $414.2 million of Post-COD Inves:men:_

|

- The DRA's conclusions regarding the Post-COD Investment are -
set forth ia its testimony. The results of DRA's analys 5
have not been disclosed tio the Utll;tzes p:.O‘ to. the ‘
lezng of this St.pu’at;d

Attachment 1




A.87=05=-031, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPEND%X A
dge 11
excluding Litigation Costs and Commission Consulctant Cos-s’by

2. 86'percent, and by an adéitional disallowance e

imdirect costs. The formulas to which the Parties j

&

agreed are speciﬁically set forth in the following sections,

ies agreed and stipulated that the formulas should remain

and '

the Pazt
uncranged regardless of subsequent events.
e of 2. 86 Percent OFf Post-COD Investment

L. Dlsallowanc

The d;sallowance of 2.86 percenﬂfwas inigially dexived
in the followinq manner. Ia the 19nt;al Phase 2 Dec:szan,lﬂ/

the Cemmissionldisallowed $344.6 ﬁgllion'of the 54,509 million

SONGS 2 aad 3 1nvestment reviewed in the Phase 2 Reesdﬁabie-

The dlsallowance/was composed of the fol*ow,n

'

elementS‘ll/ - j

ness Rev:.ew .

Issue 7 isallewance.
‘ , ; (s~-millicns)
B L
_ Issues related to delays in ' E
achieving comme:czqa operation . §2.5.7
Quality Assurance/Quaﬂ;tf ;
Control ("QA/QCT) 20.3
Productivity o "10.0
Indirect Costs 3 o Q8.5
TOTAL f}v 25,8
3 ]
3

This disallewance rep*ese nts 7.64 pe*cent of the
o

34, 509 m;ll;on reviewed % the Pnase 2 Reasomasle”ess Rev

’} ‘e

Decision No. 86=10- 069\9:10: to modificatioz by Decision
Nos. 87- 07-097 and 87-11-018. ' 7 :

'Decxs;on‘NOe 86-1Q—069, ppendix B.

Attachment 1




A.87-05=031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt' _APPENDIX A
Page 12
With respect to the Post-COD Investment (excluding

Litigation Costs ané Commission Consultant Costs), the
Parties note that since the investment was incurzed for plaat
acditions placed in service after commercial Opecation,.thé
Ueilities' activities with iespect to these plant additions
did not contfibuté to delay in achievinq‘ccqme:cial |
oéeration. fhe:efc:e, for purposes of Setplement, the
Paxtieé have agreeé that it is reasonéblafto calculate 2
disallowance based : upon the relat;onshxﬁ{o‘ the non-delay
disallowance to the $4,509 million of favestﬁent revxewed in
the Phase 2~Reasonableness Review. Tye-ag:eedfupon'
diéallowande percentage of 2.86 was &Erived as follows:

1§auﬁ | :ﬁ;aligﬁinaa_

| . ($-millions)

QA/Qc | | ;_szo.a

Productivity 10.0
Indirects S8.6

TOTAL } 128.9/450% = .0286
{ o 2.86%
/

The percentage disallowancj derived above is utilized inm

the following manner for each ufility. For Caiifornia

jurisdéictional ratemaking pu*pc%es, the Post-COD Invﬂstme“.
shall be reduced by the SONGS,Disallcwance.(”SONGSD3>‘andv
shall be calculated for each utﬁlity.by'using the followin

formula:

Attachment l'




A.87=05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX A
- Pagée 13
SONGSD = PCODI X 08 X ..0286 X JAF
Where:
PCODT w $414.2 million of Post-COD Investment
on a total plant basis (excluding he Litigatien
Costs and the Commission Consultant Costs):

oS = Ownership share in San Onofre Nuclear.
Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 37 and

JAF = The zetail jurisdictional demand allocation
factors for Edison or SDG&Ef adopted Dy the .
Commiscion as ¢of January 1386. :
The calculation ¢f the SONGS Disallowgnce for each utility is”

set forth in Appendix A.

Snould the Pest-COD Iavestment)(excluding Litigation

Costs and Commission Consultant Cogis) recozéed through

December 31, 1987 exceed $414.2 mifllion, the Ueilities may
apply for rate relief reflecting gﬁy investment in excess ot
that amount in tzeir respective %ext base rate proceeding
filed after January 1, 1988.%27 Jzaison and SDGSE |
acknowlgdqe th;t in orxder to :e%&ver throuch tates the costs
associated with aay Post-COD'Inyestment in excess of S414;2
million (excluding Litigation C?sts anéd Commission Consultéﬁ:'
Costs) they will have the burden of showing‘such invéstmént“
was réasonable.‘ The Parties dg%ee'that gnis Stipulatien

should not be construed as havipg any p:ecedential efﬁecttas

The earliest these £ilings cduld te made would be the
Actrition Rate Adjustment ("ARA*) filing for atcrition year
1585 for Edison amd for attriltion year 199¢ for SDGGE. In. .
OIR No. 86-10-00L (the 3-R's proceeding), the Commissior 'is
considering medifications to the ARA mechanism. Should the
Commission modify the ARA mechazism oI the times for £iling
for attrition adjustments, such modifications would be
applicakle to the filings disc&esedvabove. 2 e

Attachmene 1




A.87-05=~031, A.87=-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/it APPENDIX A
+ ‘Page 14
to either the ratemaking treatment to be afiorced any
Post-COD Investment (excluding Litigation Costs and

Commission Consultant Costs) in excess of $414.7 million ot

the reasonablezess of "such amounts for Califognia

jurisdictional ratemaking purposes.

The additiénal disallowance rel#ted to’indiréct cdsts
was initially derived in the'folldwing anzmer. In the
initial Phase 2. Decision,4d/ the Commv;sxon disallowed
$98.6 million of lndzrect ccsts 14/ ‘ﬁdlson and SDG&E f;led
applications for rehearing of the Ph se 2 Decxszon,asse:t;ng
legal error and contesting the basis for the Commission's‘ :
decision on this issue. The DRA fifled a response to the
Uvtilities® applications for rehearfing supporting the
Coemmission’s decision and\arguing that, if anything, the

indirect costs dzsallowance shoul be :.'m'eased~

With respect to the Pos.-COD Invest*ent, the DRA
believes that an addx::onal ¢disalllowance beyond the SONGS

D*sallowance discussed in the praceding section is necessary

to reflect an add;tzonal znd;recn costs'd‘sallowahce.ﬂ Edison
and SDG&E disagree. EHowever, as|a comp*cﬂzse, thetPé::ies 
agreedi;nd»stipulated‘;o an addidional disallowance. amount 0%
$3 million assuming that Decision| No. 86~10-069 reméineé_

unchahged,with respect to the indjrect cost issue (i.e., the

;Decxslon No. 86-10-06%, prior o modzbzcat;on by Decxszon
‘Nos. 87-07-097 and 87-1l-018.

D. 86-10-069, po. 268-275.

Attachment 1L




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/it  .APPENDIX A
Page 15

indiract costs disallowance remained $§8.5 million).

/
4

: ' . ' /.
However, the additional disallowance was mace subject to

adjustment as set ‘orth below to reflect the /final dec_szcn'

on rehear;ng of the indirect costs issue.

The Add;t;onal Disallowance ("AD" )/7nall be‘calculated

for each utzlx.y by us:ng the following/formula:
AD = LS million) x 1D xf0S x JAF
(898.6 million) ‘ R
Where:
ID = The ultimately ado {;d Indirect Costs
Disallowance for SQNGS 2 and 3 on rehea*z
of Decision No. 86M10-055

OS = Owne*shxp share ip San Qnofre Nucleaz
Generating Statxdn Uniz Nos. 2 and 3r and

JAT = The retail jurzs ictional demand alloca
facktors for Edispn or SOG&E adopted by the
Commission as of Januazy 1986.

‘Uader the foregoing formuld, it was intended ehat if
rehearing of the indirect coSts issues was den;ed, ~:'i‘Ait‘
was granted azd no change £rom jthe 25.5 milli on\mndz*ec*
cost disallowance was macde on :ehea:i:q, the Addici;nal
Disallowance (o2 a total plant jeasis) would ke 53 million.

I£ the $98.6 million indirect dost disallowance was changed

‘on rehearing, the Additiozal Dilsallewazce (on:a total plant

' bas*s) would ke increased or degcreasad from the $3 million
level by the ratio of the ultzm rely a ted Lﬁdlrect cost
diﬁallo&ance'tc $98.6 million. {However, the Partﬁes agreed
that the: Addltxonal Dlsallowanc ca-c--a.ed by the fo:ego;qq  

'formula shou d' not' exceed $6 mﬁl ion'on 2 tctal plant bas;s."

At:ac wment Lo




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/4t ~ AEPENDIX A

and

‘Page 16
Decision Nos. 87-07-097 and 87-11-018 reduced the

aisallowance of indirzect costs from $55.6 sAllion to

$17 million. As a result of these decisions and the
application ¢f the agreed upon’ formu the Addmtlonal
Disallowance is '$0.5 millien on a tot¥l plant basis. The
caiculatien of the Addifional Disalleowance for each‘utility
is set forth in Appendix A.

Disailowance Of The Utilities® Iedal Fees. Consultant Ang

Erpert Witness Fees, And Otrhex Cgsts Associated With Theix

Partxc;patxon,ln The Phase 2 And/Post-CQDAReasonableness

X s :

Edison and SDGAEZ have incurredfvarious costs in presenting

defending their showings in thle Phase 2 and Post-COD

Reasonableness Revzews. These costs include ‘eqal fees,

consultant and expert witness feek, and cthex costs assocxatﬁd

with their participation in the Phase 243/ and Post-;OD

Reasonableness‘Reviewslﬁf (Litigaleion Costs). In order Lo,

compromise and arzive at 3 settlement, Eéison and SDGAE have

agreed to a dlsa’lowance of the L{ tlgat.on Costs. tdison«and

SDG&E have aqreed teo th;s disallowarnce. exp*essly ané solely for

the

purpose of compromising and agriving at the agree ent

reflected in thls Stipulation.

15/

The Litigation Costs for the Whase 2 Reasonableness. Rev*ew
are those recorded in Edison’ § Work Order No. 1809-0313. in
the 184 .xxx serzes of accounts (excluding 1l84. 110)

' The L;txgat:on Coets for the Post-COD Reasonaoleness Rev-nw
are those recorded in Ed*son s WO:A Oréex No. 1305~ 0313,
Account 184.110- ,




A.87-05=-03L, A.87=07-044 /ALJI/WRS/3jt ° APPENDIX A
Page 17
Because the Parties have agreed and stipulated to a
disallowance of the Litigation Cests, such costs should be
removed from the Post-COD Investment. The Utilities have
recorded $28.9 million of Litigation Costs thrdugh November,

1987.12/ The Parties have also agreed and stipulafed that any

additional Litigation Costs recorded on and aﬁjfp‘necember 1,

1987 should not be reflected in future rates.

C. Recovexv Of The Amounts Pald By Edison adéfSDG&E To _Fund _The

/ ‘
‘PRA' S Consultants For The Phase 2 Ané. Post_COD_ReasonableneSS"

-

Reviews

Prior to the met ation of the Phase/2 and Post-cob
Reasonableness Reviews, Edison and SDGYE agreed to pay for‘thej
consultants hzred by the Commmsszon to assist the DRA in these
:evzews (Comm;ss.on Consultant Costs desow and SDG&; have :
paid $4.4 millioz through Nevember, aé987. The Parties have
agreed that zt is reasonable to allow Edison and SDG&Z to recover

Comnxss;on Consultant Costs pl’s acc*;ed interest in. rates
through their respec*zve MAAC Balénc;ng Accounts. “Therefore, tne'
Parties have agreed and stipulated that the Commxssxon Consultant
Costs should pe removed from the ‘ost-COD Investment-and‘reco:dedi
as an expense in the Utilities® iespective MAAC Baiencing
Accounts in the menths:in which they werxe ;eid to the
Commission. Ia addition, Eeison|and SDGSZ should be authorized
to zecover the full amount of thejir respec:;ve shares of th

Commission Consultant Costs through the conclusion of the Phase 2

12/ Tne uUtilities' zespective shares of the Litigation Costs
and Commission Comsultant Costs are: ECison = 80 pescent
‘ ' - - SDGS&E = = 20 percert.

Attachment 1




A.87=-05=03L1, A.87-07-044 /ALS/WRS/It AgPEND%X A
. - - age X
and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews in the MAAC Balaucing Account

with interest and sulsequently recover them in rates. /"'

D..' _IhL0venall Disallowance Of Poxt-COD mvestment Ang JQ{/eL

Reasoriable revel Of Post-COD Investmenk For Caliﬁoéi“a

' The Partzes have agreed and stipulated taat tre rotal
disallowance of Pos.-COD Investment £or each utrlrey for
California jurisdictzonal ratemaking purposes skould be the sum
of the SONGS Disallowance, the Adddtional Disallowance, and each
ukility's respective share of the Litigation osts. 1In addition,
the Commission Consultant Costs should be regoved f*om the
Post-COD‘Invesumen. and recorded as an expe.se in the Utml-t;es

respectlve MAAC Barancxng Accounts. Feor Caﬁmfornza
3urzsdactmonal ratemakxng purposes, the reasonable level of
Post-COD Investment £o0r each utility shal be its respect;ve
saare of the Post COD Investment reduced by thelr respective
share of the uotal disallowance of that i vestmeat. The
st 'pulated'reasonabre level of Post-COD Iavestment £or,Cali£ornia
Jur 1sd;ctzonal ratema&;ng purposes 15 $234.8 million for Ed*so
and $80.4 million £or SDGSE. The development of these amounta is
set forth in Appeadix A. |
The preceding sections presented thejderivation of the

formulas the - Part es used in arriving atithis Stipulation. ‘wnize7

the. Partzes Have p*esented the formulas bv wh-ch the st:pulated
disallowance was ce rived for purposes of Frnla;nrng the
derzvatxon of the stzpulated dzsallowance% .ae Partxes agreed

that subsequent events which may impact t?e formulas or. the

der;vatzon.o he d-sallowances should net change the stlpulated o

\

: Attachment L




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt , APPENDIX
: ) Page 19

disallowance amouznts. The Parties agree that the stipulated
reasoﬁable level of Post-COD Iavestment for each utility, as set
forth in'Appendiﬁ A, ref;gcting‘the stipulated disalloéance
amounts. is reasonable for Caiifornia jurisd{;tional'ratemaking
purposes.

The Parties agree and st;pulate that the reasonable level of
Post-COD Iavestment as set forth abovefghould be reflected in the
Utilities" base rates. At the same ?me as the reasonable-level
of Post-COD Investment is reflected an base rates, the Utilities'

respective MAAC Average Ownership Rates attrzbutable to. the

Post-COD xnvestment should be reduc%& Lo 0.000&/kWh td‘remove

curreat recovery of the Post-COD Invas*ment £zom the MAAC. In
add;tzon, the balance in the Utllxq,es MAAC Balanceing Accounts
attributable to the reasonable level of Post-COD Iﬁves:ﬁedt‘sét
forth above and the chmissidn Con?ultant Cests, togﬂthe;'wiéh’
interest accrued through the amor%;zat;on perioed, should be
reflected in the Utxlxtzes rescect;ve MAAC Ba’anczng Qates.‘

| III.

E

CONCLUSTON

g ,
The fo'erLng Stipulation, tcgether with Apnendzt A, which xs

attached hereto and incorporated Ae:eln by this reference, is the.
omplete~agreement between the Pagtzes as to the reasonableness-
of the Post—COD Invnstment. The specific dﬁsaxlowances-of
investment set fo*th herein shall be sub:ect 0 a"verificétion'
‘audit to be performed bz the Ccnm1951on, and completed pr*or £e,

1
December‘BI,-1988. The Partzes believe the Stzpulat;on o:oduc

Attachment 1




A.87-05=021, A.87-07~ - ; APPENDIX

1 87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/3t ARTENDIS A

a resul: which is in the interests of ratepayers, shareholders,

and the public, and usge that it Dbe adopted by the CommissionJ/
Respectfully submitted,

Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission

s/William R, Ahexns
by: William R. Aheri/

Director

Southern Caiifo:nia/zdison-Company

e« /Michaal R, DPeaver
by: Michael R. Feevey -
Executive'vfce President
. j -

San Diego Gas aﬁd'Electric‘CompaQYV

s/StephenL{ Baum
by: tephen L. Baum
Sanior Vice President and
General Ccunsel '

N

Dated: January 25, 1988 . §

|

|
\

Atkachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07=044 /ALJ/WRS/jt -

. o '  APPENDIX A
— o _ Page 21




A.87-05-021, A.87=07-044 /ALI/WRS/5% 52 A APPENDIX A

. . Page 22
STIPULATED REASONABLE LEVEL QF
SONGS 2 AND 3 PCST=COD LNVESIMENT

S

. |  SONGS OISALLOWANCE

(Thousands cf'DoIlars)

Formula:
SONGSD = PCODL * G5 * .0286 * JAF

Where:

’

SONGSD = SONGS Ofsallowance /

PCODI = 5414.2 million of Post~CQD Investment'Cechuding the
Litigation Costs and the Ccmmi:zﬂon Consultant Costs).

0s. = Cwnership share fn SONGS Unit Nos. 2 and 3. For the

derivation on a total plant bas1s, the ownership share has
been set at 100 percent.

= 75.569 percent fer Ediscn 1/}
= 20.014 percent for SOGAE 2/ J

= The retadl jurfsdictional demand allocation factors for
Edison and SDGIE adopted byfthe Commission as of January
1986. For the derivation on a tatal plant basis, the JAF
has been set at 100 percent. o ‘ )
97.05 percent for Edfson
100.00 persent for SDG&E‘ ‘

Result:

SNGSO (Total Plant) = 11,846 = 414{206 * 100% * .0286 ~ 100%
SONGSO (Edfson) = 8,688 = 414,206 *|75.565% * 0.0286 * 97.05%
SONGSD (SOGRE) = 2,371 = 414,206 * 2G.01¢% ~ 0.0286 * 100.00%

1/ For this calculation, an ownership share of 45. 5o9 percent was utiTized o
reflect Edison' s.actua1 share of the recorced Post-COD Investment. Edison's
share of the Post=CCO Investment 1s slightly higher than {ts.75.05 percent
ownership share, since there are some recorced acminfstrative and general’
costs capﬂtalfzed to the work orders which ara not shared by the other
partners. e\

For this calculation, an ownership share of 20
reflect SDG&E's.ac.ua1 share of the recorded P
share of the Post~CCD Investment varies slight)

5t=C00 Investment. SOGAE's
t due to a lag in Edisen's
- Bi111ng to SOGLE, Edisen non=-biilables, Edison and SOGE administrative-
~and general costs, and different AFURC rates. ‘

éCmpem:.m-.“was utilized %o

Appendix A ~1=




A.87-05-021, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/§t  Tag(z A2 AgPENDg); A
age

STIPULATED REASCNABLE LEVEL OF
SENGS ¢ AND 3 PCST =00 INVESIMENT

AQDITICNAL DISALLCWANCE

(Theusands of Collars)

Formula:

= ($3,000) * ID ~ 0S ~ JAF
($58,500)

Additional Disallowance

The ultimazely adopced Indirect Cost Disallowance of
$17 million in Decisen Nes. §7-07 087 and 87-11-018.

Cwnership share {n SCNGS Un#t Nes. 2 and 3. For "e
cerivatian on a wetal nlant/basis, .he cwnersh‘p share Ras
been sat at 100 percent.
75.05 percent fer Ecisen %'
20.00 perﬁent for SOG&C
: Tnelre tafl jurisdiceicn cemind alleccation Fac=ers “er
Edisen and SDGRE acopsee L'~y§t e Comméssion as of January.
1986. For the cerivazion of a tosal plant bas1s, The AR
has been set at 100 perzent!
§7.05 percent for '
100.00 percent for SCGAE
Resulzo: _ {
SONGSC (Total Plant) = $§17 = ($3.000) » 17,000 ™ 0% = 100%
: (598,%0)

SONGSD (Edtson) = 8377 = ($3.000) ~ s17,0C0 \* 75.05% = 97. O.m
o ' (S§8 300‘ ‘

SONGSD (SOGSE) = S103 = ($3.000) * $17,000 = 90.0C% = 100.00%
, ~ (5%8,600) . o

Appendix A =2~




A.87-05-031, A.87=07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt
' APPENDIX A

Page 24

TABLE A~3

(Revised)

STIPULATED REASONABLE LEVEL OF ,
SONGS 2 AND § POST-GOD TWESTHENT

OVERALL DISALLOWANCE OF POST-COD INVESTMENT

(Thousénds of Dollars)

‘ Total = Edison Share SDGSE
Description ‘ Plant : CPUC Jurisdiccional : Share

O — @ ®

Total Pogg-coo Investment 447,456 329,490 89,472
Less: ‘
SONGS-Disdilowance | : - 8 w 2,371
»Additiqnal-bisallowanc§ E ] 377 o 103
1icigacioﬁ éosc#’ .

Cémmis§ion'ansultant Costs
Stipulated Reasonable

Level of Post-COD L o
Investmeat ‘ 401,842 294,813 80,427

(END OF APPENDIX A) Appendix A =3~




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt

APPENDIX B
. Page’ 1

STTPULATION BETWEEN THE DIVISION/OF RATIRAYER ADVOCATIES -

N e e oy o BT N
ek e A m—. TR - R s s .

OF TEE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIZES COMMISSIQNLANﬁ

FOR A COMMISSION ORDER REGARDING THE RATEMAKING IREAIMENT

FOR EDISON'S SHARE . OF THE,PESThCQD INVESTMENT. IN

| f

1
)
!
1
H
t
!
3
v
L}
R
@
’
P
. ,
S
b
;!
o
y
]

R Y o i st d

-

S H N B
amm e P AT am— ."r\_-—~—<-—~.~..-‘-ﬂ'—-» g




A.87-05=031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/it ~ APPENDIX B
: " Page 2

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, -

- (U 338=E) for (i) authority to
transfer recovery of San Onofre
Nuclear Gemerating Station Unit
Nos. 2 and 3 post-COD investment-
related costs to base rates pursuant
to previously adopted procedures,

. and (ii) related substantive and

. procedural relief.

Applicatfon No. 87-05-031

W Nl W NS NSNS NSNS P S

~ Dated: January 25,

; ,
o
SRR S
.
4
S
EORI ‘
o
' A
:f_'f
o z
%#7'¥ :

i

4




A.87=05=-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
*  Page 3

. 1 . |

INTRODUCTION

Il ~ STIPULATION

A. Resolution Of Issues Held Over
‘ The Phase 2 Compliance Filings/ieceiiecosessaaes 12

1. The Allocation Of Delay-
Related Disallowances Between
Plant Expenditures And AFUDC .........

B L Rt S R ok

Ratemaking Treatment OffInterest

On The Overcollected Orj Undercollected

Inceme Tax Expense Recgrded In The

MAAC Balancing Accoun:/ ceeeen . cereens 14

Adjustments To The Balancé In

The MAAC Balancing Accounf ..coeevnrevns

Amortization Of The BalaJEe In The
MAAC Balancing Account .} R £

Transfer Of The Revenue Requirement

Associated With The Stipulated Reasonable

Level Of Post-COD Investment From The ‘

MAAC To Base Rate ReCOVEry ..c.-.cw eersrenasessse W3
1. Proposed Base Rate InCrease ......eeeee.e... 19
o P o

2. Proposed MAAC Rate Decrease ..eeevcenves

3. Adjustment To The Major Additions
: Adjustment Billing

E. Modification Te The
Tariffs .

F. Subject-To-Adjustment Prhovisions

IIT  CONCLUSION

Appendix A Stipulated Adjustments To The MAAC
Pre-COD and Post-COD|Balancing Accounts

Appendix B Stipulated Major Additions Adjust-
ment Clause Revenue Requirements Anc
Resultant MAAC Balancling Rate Levels

Appendix ¢ Stipulated Base Rate Revenue Require~-
ment For SONGS 2 And 3\Post-COD |
Investment And Associated Average Base
Rate Level Increase o

Appendix D Proposed ERAM And MAAC Tariffs




A.87-05=031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/9%t ‘APPENDIX B
Page 4
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF/CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,
(U 338-E) for (i) authority to
transfer recovery of San Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit
Nos. 2 and 3 post-COD investment-
related costs to base rates pursuant
to previously adopted proceduxes,
and (ii) related substantive and
procedural rellef. .

>
o
o
[ and
-
0
[+

{on No. 87-05-031

vvvvvvvvvvv

STIPULATION BETWEEN, THE DIVISION OF RATERAYER. ADVOCATES

OF THE CALIFQRNIA PUBLIC UTILfTIES COMMISSION AND

The Division of Ratepayer Advccatis (*DRA") of the Cal;forn;a
Public Ut;l;t;es Commission (“Commxssxon') and Southern
California Edison Company ("Edison”) hereby sti pﬁlate to and
recommend ‘that the Comm;ssxon adopt fd& California 3urzsd1ct_onal
ratemakzng purposes the ratemakzng treatment set forth here~n for .

“Edzson s share of the reasonable levelxoﬁ san Onofre Nuclear

.
A

Attachment i




A.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt. APPENDIX B ya
Page 5

Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 and 3 ("SONGS 2 aad 37) Post=-COD

Inbestment, andjreléted_matters-l/"

I.
INIRODUCTION

On ' February 18, 1982, Edison filed Application No. 82-02-40
requesting authority to reflect Edison's sifare of SONGS 2 in
rates throuqh-a Major Additions Adjustmen Clﬁuse {"MAAC™)
procedure; On October 2, 1983, Edison f£iled Applicatién
No. 83410-36 reqﬁestinq authority to reflect Edison’s sﬁare‘of
SONéS 3 in ratesrth:ough the MAAC procedure. San Diego Gas and

Electri¢ Company ("SDG&E") filed similatr applications tbgreflect

their share of SONGS 2 and 3 in rates rouéh the MAAC

1/ - The term “Post-COD Investment* refers to the SONGS 2 and 3
investment in excess of the $4,5D9 million reviewed in
Phase 2 of Application Nos. 82-0R-40 and related matters, and
expected to be recorded prior toj January 1, 1588. In Phase 2
of Application Nos. 82-02-40, al., the Commission
conducted an extensive review o0ff $4,509 million of SONGS 2
and 3 investment. In Applicatiom Nos. 87-05-031 and
87-07-044 the DRA c¢onducted an ensive review of the
Post-COD Investment. These reviews are referred to herein as
the “"Phase 2 Reasonableness Revigw™ and “"Post-COD
Reasonableness Review," respectilely. The term "COD" refers
to Commercial Operation Date. The $4,509 million of SONGS 2
and 3 investment reviewed in the|Phase 2 Reasonableness
Review is referred to herein as the “"Pre-COD Investment”.
Post-COD Investment includes plant expenditures; legal fees,
consultant and expert witness feds, and other costs
associated with the participation of Edison and SDG&E in the
Phase 2 and Post-COD Reasomablenelss Reviews (“Litigation
Costs”); and the amounts paid by Edison and SDG&E to the
Commission for the purpose of funding the DRA's consultants
in the Phase 2 and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews
("Commission Consultant Costs™). [he reasonable level of
Post COD-Investment has been proposed to be determined
pursuant to the Stipulation and Joint Motion For A Commission
Order Regarding The Reasonableness Df Post COD-Investment in
San Onofre Nuclear Gemerating Statidm Unit Nos. 2 and 3,
January 25, 1987 (Reasonableness Stipulation). g

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt -APPENDIX B
Page 6 ,
procedure.Z/ Proceedings initiated by the various MAAC

applications filed by Edison and SDG&E were consolidared for
nearing and decision.l/ The Commission adopted balancing
account treatment for SONGS 2 and 3 investment-related costs,d/
and conducted an extensive reasonablemess review/of the
underlying investment. In Decision Nos. 86-10-069, 87-07-097,
and 87-11- 018 ('Phase 2 Decisions”), the Commission disallowed
$265.0 million of the $4,509 million of SONGS 2 and 3 investment
reviewed in the Phase 2 Reasonableness Reviéw.

On October 3, 1985, Edison £iled a motfon in Applicetion Ne.
82-02-40, e al., :equesting'that proceduses be established te
transfer recovery of :.ts share of SONGS ?{and 3 investment-
:elated costs from the MAAC to base rates. The Commission |
adopted‘trensition procedures in Decision No. 86-08~-060, and the
Phase 2 Decisions ordered that those t:mnsmtzon procedures be
zmplemented wzth respect £o the Pre-CODgInvestment 5/

The transxtxon procedures adopted - ;i Decison No. 86=08-060.
provided, among other things, that upon'completzon of the ‘Phase 2
Reasonableness Review recovery of the revenue requirement |
assocxated with that portion of the Pre-COD Investment £Ound

:easonable be t:ansferred to base rates} and that MAAC tates be

establlshed to reflect a percentage of the revenue requxxemen*

2/ Appl:catzon Nos. 82-03-63 and 83-1 -12 (sowcs 2), and
’ 83=11-19 (SONGS 3).

v Dec;smon No. 84-01- 038, January 5, 1984.

VAN Dec;51on.No. 83-09-007, September 7|, 1983.

-V Decxs;on No 86-10 069, Orderznq Pagii:aphs 1.and 2, p 305.

Attachment 1




vt e . T e

4

A.87=05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJ}WRS/£:~ Apg§§21§ B
associated with the Post-COD Iavestment based upon the Phase 2
Decisions.8/ |

Accordingly, on September 17, 1987 Edison filed & motion
requesting‘authorization‘éo establish rates in comgaianée with
the Phase 2 Decisions. On October 1, 1987, SDG&E/filed a~simiiaf
motion. (The motion of Edison is referred to heTein as the

“Phase 2 Compliance'Filing‘.) On December 22, 1987,vthe_'

Commissicn.grantéd-the requested authority, qroviﬁing, howéver,

‘that the rates be set subject to adjﬁstment jending later

resolution of two issues.Z/

The txan#i:ion procedures adopted in Décision No. 86-08-060
also‘provided for a reasonableness review jof the Post-COD
Investment. On May 18, 1987, Edison. filed Application
No. 87-05-031, and on July 23, 1987; SDG filed Application
No. 87-07-044, wherein Edison and SDG&E equested authority to
trénsfe: recovery of Post-COD Investmént from the MAAC te base

rates. Edison's application (the "Post+COD Apﬁlication“)'was[

&/  Decision No. 86-08-060, Ordering Paragraph 24, p. 20.

Z/ pDecision No. 87-12-065, December R2, 1987. The remaining
issues to be resolved are (1) allpcating the delay-zelated
disallowances adopted in the Phasp 2 Decisions between
plant expenditures and ATUDC, and (2) the appropriate
ratemaking treatment of interest pn undercollected or
overcollected income tax expense pecorded in the IMAAC
Balancing Account. The Commissio indicated that these
issues were to be resolved after further testimony and
consideration in proceedings on the Post-COD Applications.
Decision No. 87-12-065, p. 7, Conglusions of Law Yos. 2 and
3, p. 18, Ordering Paragraph Nos. |10 and 1ll, p. 20. The
resolution of the first issue applies. only to the Pre~-COD
Investment. Resolution ¢of the secpnd issue applies to all
of Edison’'s MAAC Balancing Account including these for
soth the Pre~COD and Post-COD Iavejtments. ‘ ‘

Attashment 1‘




-

|
|
e

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/it _Apggggmé B

£iled in contemplation of the Post-COD Reasonableness R?yiew
established by the trénsition procedures.

Thé‘DRA, Edison and SﬁG&E have stipulated to a proposed
settlement of reasonablégess issues regarding'the/post-cobr

Investment ("Reasonableness Stipulation®).8/ The' Reasonableness

. A disallowance of Post-COD Investment/based Lpon the

Stipulation proposes: : ' ,
éf;evzew,

results of the Phase 2 Reasonablenes

A disallowance of the Litigation Costs; and
Reclassification of the Commission [Consultant Costs
reflected in the MAAC Post-COD Balancing Account as an
expense item and recovery of such expenses plus 1nterest
through the MAAC Post-COD Balanczdg Account.

 For Edlson, ‘the stzpulated reasonable lovea of Post coD

;nvestment on a CPUC Jgrxsdzctlonal baszs;;s $294.8 million for -
California jurisdictiomal ratemaking puréoses.ﬁf

Iz light of the Reasonableness Stipugation, and'in‘ordér'to'
avoid further litigation of the :atemakﬂng issues with respect to .
the Post-COD Investment, the DRA and Ed§son engaged*iﬁ
discussions reQarding»the ratemaking iséues. The DRA and Edison
also discussed the two issues the Commigsioﬁ transfe::éd to':his-
prcéeeding.in_bécision No. 87—12-065,19% Those discussions led

to the settlement of ratemaking issues %:opbsed herein.

Regarding Post-~COD Investment In n Onofre Nuclear -

Stipulation and Joint Motion For §%Commission otder
Generating Station-Unit Nos. 2 and} 3, January 25, 1987,

Reasonableness Stxpulatzon, Attachqfnt 1, p. 15.

See footnote 7 533;1 P. 4.

'Attachmént L




A.87=-05-03L, A.87=-07-044 /ALJVWRS/at, APPENDIX B
‘ . Page 9

 SXIRULATION

The DRA and tdison have entered this Stipulatioy on the basis
that the elements of tﬁe éqreement are not severa e, and that |
all elements of the agreement be adopted in thei ‘entirety
wzthout modification. In addition, since the qreement
represents a compromise, the DRA and Edison \tered into this
Stipulation on the basis_tnat the Commi;sio *s adoption of thié
Stipulation not bé construed as a preceden or policy statement
of any kind for or against the DRA and edifson in any current or
future proceeding. | . _

In the Reasonableness Stipulation, ‘ e DRA, Edison and SDRGS&E
agreed and stipulated that the reasonable level of Post-COD
Investment should be reflected in the 111t;es base’ rates. At
the same time as the reasonable level.cf Post-COD Investment is
reflected in base rates, the utilities! respective MAAC Awérage
Ownezship Rates attrxbutable to the Popt-COD Iavestment should be
reduced to 0.000 é/kWh to remove currdnt recovery of the Post-COD

Investment f£rom the MAAC. In addxtloﬁ, the balance in the

utilities® MAAC Balancing Accounts atdributable to the reasonable

level of Post-COD Investment and the dommission Consultant Costs,

together with interest through the amolctization period, should be

reflected in the utilities® respective| MAAC Balancing Rates.
Th;s Ratemakmng Stzpulatmon implements the foreqo;ng
ratemakxng treatment for Edison. In addition to the foregozng,‘_

thxs Ratemakzng Stxpulat;on proposes a

Attachment 1




A.87-05-03L1, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt . APPENDIX B
Page 10

ratemaking issues transferred to these proceedings by Degision
No. 87-12-065. | |

| The DRA and Edison have agreed and stipulated to/the
following ratemaking treatment for Edison‘'s share of the
reasonable level of Post-COD Investment, and rel ted matters:

) The balances in all of EdiSonts MAAC Balancing Accounts
should be adjusted to reflect non-recovery Of all
interest on undercollected or overc Ilected income tax.
expense accrued £rom the inception/zfall of the MAAC

Balancing Accounts through the e active date of a

Commission decision adopting thifs Ratemaking

Stipuiation. The MAAC Pre—CODzénd Post-CODABelancinq

Account balances should be redficed by $2.5 million and

$12.4 million, respectively, J; reflect such amounts _
recorded throuqh December 31, 1987, and estrmated to be
recorded f£rom January l, 198 through May 31, 1988, )
Edison’s MAAC tariff should pe modified to exclude the t '
accrual of interest on undefcollected or overcollected.
zncome tax expenses,
The balanoe in Edison‘'s MAAL Post-COD‘Belancing'Account
shouid be reduced to reflect the accumulated revenue
requirement plusraocrued‘interest'associated with the

SONGSrnlsallowance and addiltional Disallowauce; as set

forth in ‘the Reasonableness Stlpulatxon, f:om January
1986 through the effective Hate of the tariffs
Authori:ed.by"the Commission's decision on thiS"'

Ratemaking Stipulation;

Attachment 1




A.87=05-03L1, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt - ~APPENDIX B
Page 1l

The balance in Edison‘*s MAAC Post-COD Balancing Account -
should be reduced to reflect exclusicn of the reVenue///
requlrement plus agcrued interest associated wzth
Edison's share of the Litigation Costs, commencxng on

the date the revenue requirement associated with the

Lrt;gatron Costs was recorded, and contznulnd/through

/.
the effective date of the Commrssxon s dec;ﬁron on th;s

Ratemaking Stipulation, as provided in the
Reasonableness Stipulation;

The balance in Edison’n MAAC Post-COD B lancinQ'Account
should be adjusted to reflect the. reclasszfzcatron of
Edison's share of the Commission Cons’ltant Costs as an
expense item, effective as of the dages the-payments
were recorded, including interest,l 5 provided dn the
Reasonableness Stipulation: ‘ |

The adjusted baiance in Edinon's c PostQCOD*Balancing
Ag¢count assocnated thh the revenue requ;rement
attributable to Edison’'s share ofjthe stlpulated
reasonable level of Post-COD Invegtment and Commzsszon
Consultant Costs, plus accrued L?terest through the
amortlzatxon perrod ohould be.amort-ved over 2a
three-year period conmenczng on the date Edison's
tarszs xmplementzng the stzpulJted ratemaking treatment
are made effectzve ae provided in 2 Commlssron decxs;on
adopt;nq thzs Ratemaking Stxpul%tmon. The DRA and
Edmson propose a MAAC Post-COD Balanczng Rate- of

0. 064¢/kWh fo* such amortzzatron, and that such rate ‘

remazn unchanged for the amort atzon permod,

Attachment 1




A.87-05-03L1, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/Jt APPENDIX B

Page 12
The adjusted balance in the MAAC Pre-COD Balancing

Account reflecting the removal of the interest expense
associated with undercollected or overcollected income

tax expense should be amortized over a threg-year

period. This results in no change o thz/Pre-COD

Balancing Rate of 0.013¢/KWh which should remain

unchanged for the amortization period: |

The recovery of ﬁhe revenue reguiremernt associatéd with

Edisoﬁ's share of the stipulaﬁed reagonable level of

POs£~COD Investment should be transflerzed from the MAAC

to base rates effective for service rendered on and

after the date Edison's tariffs implementing the
stipulated ratemaking treatment are made effective as
providéd in a Commission decisior adopting this
ratemaxinq-Stipglation. This rakemaking treatment
involves:

-— An increase in Edison's avepage base rate levels of
0.075¢/kWh and an inczease jin itS-Anthdrized LeveI
of Base Rate Revenue underfthke Electric Revenue
Adjustment Mechanism ("ERAMM") of $48.6 hillion to
transfer recovery of the-_tipulated reasonab;evlevel
OE‘POSt-COb‘Investment from the MAAC to base ratesi
and |

-- A reduction of Edison’s MPAC Average Ownership Rate

associated with the Post-L£OD Investment to

0.000£/kWh to reflect rembval of the current
recovery of the revenue T quizement associated<wi:h-

post-coD'Investmeht from the MAAC:

Attachment 1




-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt  +APPENDIX B
=1

Page 12

. Appropriate medifications to Edison’s ERAM and MAA

tariffs should be made to reflect the stipulated

ratemaking treatment;

The revenue requifements
adopted_pu:éuant'to this
subjecf t§ édjﬁstment to

in OIT No. 86-11-019 and

and associated rate levels
Stipulatiqn should be made
reflect the fimal decisions

OIR No. 86-1¢=-001;1L/ ana

Implementation of the above-~describ ratemaking

treatment should be made

subject to/ adjustment pend‘inq

a verification audit by the Commi¥sion to be completed

by December 31, 1988.

The following table summaxizes the ate level éhanges

stipulated to herein:

s

z

Vz4

77
717

24

Vee4

Vs

fn OII No. 86-11-013 (“the Tax OIX*), the Commission is
considering the ratemaking ﬂmpacts of recent changes in

state and federal tax law.

In OIR No. 86-10~001 ("the

3-R's proceeding®), the Commission is considering

‘medification of various rate aking mechanisms.

Attéchﬁenﬁ 1’




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/it = APPENDIX B
CHANGES_TO_RATF, LEVELS  ~°9¢ M

. . . . . .
. . . . . . .
. I3 . . -

¢ Present * 9rcaoscd..: Change .
Cescripeicn - « (C/kWN) ¢ (CrkWm) s (C/%n) ¢

(&) (<) A

INCREASE 7O AVERAGE BASE RATE
LEVELS. T0 REFLECT POST=CCO.
INVESTMENT 0.000

DECREASE TO THE MAJCR ACDITICNS
ACJUSTMENT BILLING FACTCR:

Post~CO0 Averige Ownership Rate 0.081 (GLCSI)
Pre=COD Balancing Rate 0.013 ' 0.620
Post=CCO &1'Anc1'nq Rate 0.000 064 0,084~

‘ 4
Tatal MAABF Change ' 0.094 (0.027)

The foregoing ratemakipq treatment result following

changes in forecasted annualized revenuey

’ . I —-—

(Twelve=Month Periad Ccnfmenc*! dg June i. 1988)

: : éhage From Present Rates :
: : Sales : nasajRaces : MAABF : jotal :

No. : Customer Group : (GWh) (sM2) s (SM2) : (SM2) ¢ (%)
() (3] (3) (¢) (3)

1. Comestic 19,832.0 s @) 1we o7

2. Lighting - Small -
3. & Med. Power - 21,798.2 16.3 (3.7) 12.6 - 0.8

4. Large Power - 20,351.0 / 15.3 (3.5) ‘11.8 0.8

5. Agricultural & : ' :
6. Pumping 2.077.0 1.6 (0.3) 1.3 0".8_'

7. Street &'.Area . _ » L
8. Lighting 471.0 _ . 0.1 . 0.3

5. Total § Major . ' L
10. Customar Groups 64,529.2 _ 1.0y - 37.3 o7

Attachment 1 -




A.87-05-03L, A.87~07=044 /ALJ/WRS/3t AZPENDIX B
Page 15

In its decision on the Phase 2 Compliance Filings, the
Commission transferred further consideration of twovi7§ues ko
this proceeding regarding Post-COD Investment.»a/ THe two
issues are:

] The allocation ¢f delay-~related dzspllowances
adopted in the Phase 2 Decisions between plant
expenditures and AFUDC;4A3/ and
The ratemaking treatment of lntefést accrued on
undercollected or overcollected j ncome tax
expense recorded in the MAAC B
Account.lﬁf

As noted in the Reasonableness Stzpulatzon,'Edison's and
SDGSE's activities in incurring the Post-COD Investment did not
contribute to delay in achieving commercxgl operation.
Iherefore, resolution of the first issue xmpacts the ratemakxng
'treatment for the Pre-COD Investment onﬁy Resolut;on:of the
second issue 1mpacts.the ratemaking tr$ tment for both the

Pre-COD and Post-COD Investment. i

l. i . -
: .
In zts Phase 2 Compl:ance Fi Lng Edison allocated all
of the delay—related disallowance adopted. in the Phase 2

Dec;szons to AFUDC in accordance jwith Deczsxon NOS. 87=07-057

Dec;szon'No 87-12-065, P. 7, and Otdering‘Parag:aphs 10  ,
and ll, P 20. , o o

Decmslon No. 87-12-065, p.7.

Deczs;on.No. '87-12-065,. pp. 8-9.

Attachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt + APPENDIX B
Page 16
and 87-11-018.137 7Ia its response to the Phase 2

Compliance Filings, the DRA noted that there is an a patent
1nconszstency between the Comm;ss:on s initial Phase. 2
deczszon, and zts decisions on rehearznq lﬁ/ The DRA
urged the CommszLon to resolve the apparent 1ncons;stency,
but also noted that “[tlhe Edison approach bes appear to
reflect the most recent Commxssxon dzscussgon on’ the

topic. i1/ Vi

In discussions between the DRA andf Edison on this

szsue, the DRA noted that resolv;ng the apparent
lnconSLStency in the Commission's findings on thls issue

could znvolve a very complex reanalysms of the entire

methodology used to calculate the stallowances adopted in

the Phase Z\Dec151ons. Edison notéd that its method of
allocating all delay-related disallowances to AFUDC
p:ov;ded the maximum benefit of these dlsallowances to-
ratepayers. In order to avoid rther lltxqatzon of this
complex 1ssue, the DRA and Edisdn have agreed and

st;pulated to the,use‘of Edlsonis method for purposes of

the Pre~COD Investment.

the ratemaking treatment applljable to Edison’s- share of

86-10-069 (the initial Phase|2 decision), modifying that
decision, in part, as to the calculatlon of the

These decisions were issued In rehearing of Decision No.
dlsallowances adopted in Phase 2.

Authorizing Rates In- Compliance wWith The Commission’ s

DRAfs-'Response To- Motions F%r Commission otders
Phase 2 Declszon,' December 0, 1987, pp 3~4.

Id., pe4.

Attachmept L




A.87-05-03L1, A.87=07-044 /ALJ/WRS/j¢ KPPENDIX B
~ . Page 17
2. Ratemaking Treatment Of Interest On The Overcollected
or Undercollected Income Tax Expense Recorded In The
Since the inception of the MAAC Balancing Aog&hnt;
* ! . . ’ > S, /
Edison has been au;horlzed to reflect therein the
jnvestment-related costs attributable to specified major

additionsrauthorized for inclusion in the MAAC.&A&/

Investment-related‘costs aré defined to be’dép:eoiation,

ad galgxgm taxes, income taxes, and return/il/ 1In
addition, Edison has been authorized to récord interest on
amounts under- or overcollected in the MAAC Balancing
Account.2Q/ The interest rate curreatly applicable to the
MAAC Balancing Account is the three month piime’coﬁmetcial

paper rate as defined in the MAAC rariff. AL

in their’respooSe o the Phase 2/Compliance Filing,
the DRA stated that it believed Edison's calculation of
interest on'the‘undercollections in its MAAC Balancinq‘
Accounts is in error because it 1ncléded interest on the
income tax component. The DRA noted that Edison Wlll not
-‘pay zncome taxes on the amount of u ercollected inceme tax

expense untzl it is recovered throuqh<rates, and therefore

‘ | ’
Decision No. 83-09-007, September§7; 1983, p.3.

id.} Appendix D, p.d. ‘ %

Id.. Appendxx D, pp.2 and 4. a

sgg Edison‘'s. currently effactive QLAC tariff (Part K.3.e.
to the Prel;mlnary-Statement of Edison‘s Ta:;ffs). R

Attachmeﬁt.l




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/it  -APPENDIX B
. Page 13
it will not have an interest-compensable shortfall in

P W Y A SLrs

revenue until that time.2Z/

In oxrder to compromise and arrive at a settlement of )/”

ety e e -

thzs 1ssue, the DRA and Edison have aqreed and stlpulated ;/

/
that the interest accrued on unde:collected QT over- //

P AT

‘ collected income tax expense recorded in the MAAC Balancing‘

, . o o /
Account should not be recovered. Specifically, tj§/DRA and

Edison propose that:

) The balance in all of Edison's MAAC Balancing

O RE_E g Lt VY e AN Als

Accounts should be adjusted to reflect

non-recovery of all interest on undérdol;ected oz

PRAT R

ove:;oliected income tax expense accrued from the
inceptien-of_each of the MAAC Balancing Accounts
through the effective date of tgt tariffs made
effect;ve by the Commission defision adoptingl_
thie Ratemaking Stipulation. fThe MAAC Pre-COD
and Post-COD Balancing Accounf balances should be
reduced by $2.5 million and 312 4 million,
respectively, to reflect sucé amounts recorded'
through December 31, 1987, d estimated from
January 1, 1988 through May |31, 1988, and all
addztlonal amounts should not be recovered: and’
The MAAC Balancing Account p:ocedu:e should be

.modzfxed to exclude the acclual of any carrying

DRA'S "Response To Motions For Comm'ssmon Orders
Authorizing Rates In Compliance With The Commission’s =
Phase 2 Decxs;on," Decenmber 10, 1587, p.3., and Attachme»t
P.3. ‘ L _

Attachment’l




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/3t .APPENDIX B
, * Page 19

cost on undercollected or overcollected income
tax e#penses.

To properly compensate the Company for £u:ure
undercollecfians or overcollections in the MAAé‘Balencinq
Accounts, the DRA and Edison have agreed and stipulated
that the interest raee applicable to Edison's MAAC
Balancinq Aecounts should'be the‘Company's then-curxrent
after tax gross AFUDC rate, and that the MAAC procedure
should be rev;sed o reflect this change effectzv?/es oﬁ
the date Edzson s tarszs 1mplement1ng ‘the Commxéglon s
decision on this Stipulation become effectzve y¥vg
However, the. interest rate (defxned as the 'Carryzng Cost

Rate“ in the MAAC tariff) set forth in the MAAC,tarxff

shall not be applied to undercollected or oJircollected

ineome tax“expeﬁse reflected in all of Edison's MAAC'

_Balancxng Accounts. | j

WWW

‘The DRA and Edison have agreed and stzpu?ated that the
balances in Edzson s MAAC Pre-COD and Post-COD Balancan Accounts

should be ad;usted to fully :eflecc the dls% lowances proposed in

the Reasonableness Stipulation in the MAAC ost-COD‘Balanczng
Account, including the associated interest. The Adjustments also‘
reﬁlect the removal of 1nterest on all undercollected or

overcollected 1ncome tax expense in the MAACL Pre-COD and Post-CODj“

Balancing Accounts.

23/ Tne proposed change to the interest rate is. ;ncluded in the.
" MAAC tarxﬁf set forth 11,Appendzx D. \ _

Aﬁtechment b




/1-"

A.87-05~031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/3% ~APPENDIX B /
Page 20

The DRA and Edison have agreed that the balance in Edison’s
Post-COD Balancing Account should be reduced to reflect the
accumulated revenue requirement plus»interost assoctated with the
SONGS Disallowance and Additional Disallowance tr m January 1586
through the effective dato of the tatiffs_made ffective bf a
commission decision on this Ratemaking Stipuldtion. Januatyk
1986 is the apptoximate~date-when one-half ¢£ the Post-COD
Investment (excluding Litigétion Costs an Commissioa,Consultant
costs) rad been recorded. The mid-poin was selected bocause‘it
wili have the efféct of $preading7the isallowances oroposoo in
the Reasonableoess Stipulation unifoymly over the.oeriodtthei
Post-COD InVeStment.was incurred. o

The adjustments to the balances in the MAAC Post-COD
Balancing Account set forth in Appendix A also reflect removal of;
the revenue requzrement plus accrued interest assoczated WLth
deson s share of the th;qat;on Costs. These adjustments were

made in the month such costs wdre originally reflected in the

MAAC Post-COD Balancing Accouﬁf as provided in the Reasonablenessf

St;pulatzon. {

The adjustﬁeats,to‘the balance in the MAAC Balaﬁoing Accountf
set forth in Appendzz A also freflect Edison’s share of the’
Commission Consultant Costs ;ecorded through November 30, 1987.
The DRA and Edison recognzze that the DRA.s consultants have not
yet submitted their: fznal bi 1lings, and that ‘the DRA may requlre
further support from its consultants in any hear;ngs that may be
held on ‘the Reasonableness ét;pulat;on. Therefore, the DRA and
Edzson have agreed and stip lated that Edison should record anv

future bzllans f:om the Comm:sszon for DRA'S consultantsAfo: tuej

stachment 1




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt  APPENDIX B
Page 21
Phase 2 and Post-COD Reasonableness Reviews in the MAAC Post-COD

Balancing Account, and that such amounts, plus accrued interest,
shdﬁld be recoverable through application of the MAAC.Post-CO
Balancing Rate. ‘

c. .
The DRA and Edison have agreed and stipulated that/Edison
should be aﬁthb;ized‘to set its MAAC Dost-COD Balanging Rate at 2
level which will aﬁortize over a three-year perio the adjusted

balance in the MAAC Post=COD Balancing Account

Edison's.share'of the stipulated reasonable leyel of Post-COD

Investment and the Commission Consultant Cosys, and résolution:af

the 1nterest on undercollected or overcolledted income tax
expense issue transfer:ed to this proceeding by Dec:sxon _
No. 87-12-065, plus accrued interest throé:h the amortizatio@ |
period. The proﬁcsed MAAC Post-COD Baldncing Rate is o

0.064¢/kWn. The DRA and'Edison have a¥so agreed and stipulated
that Edison shoald be autho:;zed ro sdt its MAAC Pre-COD |
Balancing Rate at a level which reflects removal of interest on

under collected income tax expense and 2 th:ee-year amo:tzzat;on

of the adjusted May 31, 1988 Balanck in the MAAC Pre-COD

Balanczng ‘Account. This results ;7 a MAAC Pre-COD Balancing Rate

of 0. 013¢/kWh which is unchanged £ om,xts present level. Thé
/
development of the MAAC Pre-COD and Post-COD Balanczng Rates is

set'fo:th mn‘Appendlx B.

Attachment 1




A.87=-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/j¢t . APPENDIX B
' Page 22

D. 3 v 3 i w3

hA ] § \P )

In order to transfer iecovery of the revenue requirement
associated with‘Edison's share of the stipulated reasonable level
of Post-COD Investment £rom the MAAC to base rates,/ the DRA and
Edison have agreed and stipulated that:

. The level of base rates should be ing, eased to reflect
the revenue reguirement associated wi¥th Edison's share
of the stipulated :eascnable'level ot Post-COD Investment,.
The MAAC Average Ownership Rate (7AOR') should be
decreased to remove the revenue ;equzremeut associated
with the Post-COD Investment from the MAAC; and
The Major Additions Adjustmentgﬁxllznq Factor C'MAABF')

h

should be adjusted to reflect fhe changes to the MAAC
AQOR ‘and MAAC Balancing Rates-

Broposed Base Rate Increases
The DRA and Edison have agréed and stipulated that

Edison should ke authorized to‘;ncrease its average base rate
levels by 0.075£4/7kWh and to indrease its Authorized Level of

Base Rate Revenue under the E by $48,597 theusand,

effective for servicerendereé‘on and after the date Edison's

tariffs implementing the Commission decision adopting this
Ratemaking Stipulation are made effective. Ihesé changes
will reflect the forecast dnnualized revenue requiremén:
asscciated.with Edisod*s share ¢of the stipulated reasonable
level'ofvPoét-COD'Investment. Edison's annual‘*ed‘:evenﬁé‘
requlrement assocxated wikh the stxpulated reasonable level
of Post-coo Investment is set forth in Appendzx C, and 15
based on the revenue requ rement factors adopted lﬂ 1ts Test

Year 1988 General Rate Case, Deczszon No. 87-12 266.

attackment 1




A.87-05-031, A.§7~07-044 /ALJ/WRS/4t - APPENDIX B
Page 2¥

. 2. Proposed MAAC Rate Decreases
. . The DRA and Ediseon have agreed' and stipulated that'«

Edison should be auvthorized to decrease its MAAC AOR
associated,&itb the Post-COD Investment to 0.060¢/
éffgctive'for sexvice rendered on and after the/date Edison‘s
tariffs implementinq:this'Ratemaking Stipulatifon are made
e:fective pursuant to a Commission decision adopting this .
Ratemaking Stipulation. This change will t:aﬁsfer curreht
recovery'of_tﬁe revenue regquirement att 'butable’to'the‘
Post-COD Investment £rom MAAC to Base Rates.

3.’ . : 3 - . . ) o . .
Ad1uz:mgn:_I9;Ins_un19x_Adﬂ1:L%nn_Adlnﬁ:msn:_nxllzng
Factox _

The DRA and Edison have agrifd and stipulated that

Edison should be authorized to ad:ust its then—effect;ve
MAABE to reflect the stipulate changes to the MAAC AOR and
_MAAC'Balanczng Rates set fortl herein. (The MAABF is the sum.
of the MAAC AOR'S and MAAC Balancing Rates.) Ihé change to
the MAABF as a result of th%s Ratémakinq Stipulation is '
~0.0L7¢/X¥n. /
35 €3 . rhe ERAM And o Tariff
Thé DRA and Edison have éreed and,stipulated that Edison’s
ERAM and MAAC tariffs should pe modified to réflect and iméiement
the stipulated ratemaking treatment as set forth herein. The
modified ERAM and MAAC tariffs are set forth in Append;x D.
F. SubSect=To=AdS -

The DRA and Edlson havg agreed and stzpulated that the

revenue requ;rements and :ate Ievels set forth here;nland adopted

pursuant Lo thzs Ratemakxng\\E:Fulatxon,should be subject to

=20 Attachment 1




* Page 24

adjustment to reflect the final decisions in the Tax OII and the
3=-R's proceedings. The Commission has made the utility's base
rate revenues subject to refund to reflect the impact of recent
changes in federal and state tax laws.24/ 1In the 3-R's
proceed:ng, the Commission is consxderlnq chanqes to var;ous
ratenaking mechanisms.%3/ Edisen's rates and revenues are no
subject to-ret:oact;ve adjustment to reflect the Commission s
decision in the'S-Rfs proceeding; however, the matter is
currently pending before the Commission.

issue a deczsxon in the 3-R's proceedzng p:;or to a

this Ratemaking Stlpulatlon, the revenue requiremen S and/or rate

levels set forth herein may require adjustment to/reflect the
Commission‘s‘decision in the 3-R's proceeding. |

In its decision on the Phase 2 Compliance
Commission directéd that two issues raised by/ the DRA in response
to those filingﬁ be’considered further in p oceedings on the
Post-COD Applications.ZQ/ The decision difected Ediscn‘and
SDG&E to file téstimony.on the two issuesfwithin 60 dayﬁ, dr'by
February 22, 1987.21/7 The DRA and Ediso , through this
Ratemakinq Stipulaﬁion, havelproposed‘a resolution of the two
issues as they impact Edison. Therefo e, the DRA (as regards

Edison) and Edison will not be £iling test;vc ny on these issues.

OII No. 86-11-019, November 14j, 1986, Orderlnq Parag:aph 3,
p S

OIR No. 86-10 001, October l, 1986, pp. 3-4
-Deczszon No. 87~ 12 065, Decepber 22, 1587, p. 7

Id., Order:nq Paraqraphs 10 jand ll{_pu 20.

Kttachmént'l :




A.87-05=031, A.87=07-044 /ALI/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
Page 25

Should the Commission reject the proposed settlement of these
issues, the DRA and Edison respectfully request that the
COmmiésion allow Edison 30 days from such rejection in which to
file its testimony on these issues, and a further 30 days for th
DRA tq,reSpond before further considering the issﬁes. ‘

| | III.

CONCLUSION

The foregoing Ratemaking Stipulation, together wit
Appendicés A through D inclusive, which axe attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference, is the comp eée agreement
between the DRA and Edison. The DRA and Edison Jelieve this
Ratemaking Stipulationvhtoduces a result which As in the
jnterests of ratepayers, shareheolders, aad ﬁhe pubiié;'and-urqe
that it bhe adopted by'the“Commission.

Respectfully /submitted,

Division of /Ratepayer Advocates ‘
Californmia Public Utilities Commission

s/Xeankth K. Chpw‘
by: Kengeth XK. Chew |
Pripcipal Fi;ancial Examiner

Southerh California Edison Company

onald Daniels
onald Daniels
anager of Revenue Requirements

Dated: Januazy 25, 1988

Attachment 1




A.87=05=-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJI/WRS/jt

APPENDIX B
Page 26




I ° .

A.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/ft ~ APPENDIX B
TARREA - L Page 27
- SOUTHERN. CALIFCRNIA EDISON. COMPANY
STIPULATED ADJUSTMENTS TG THE WG BRE-COD: BALANCING ACCOUNT
. {Thousands of Dollars)

RECORDED RECORDED - MAABF
REQUIREMENT - REDUIREMENT  BILLED-LESS
,  (total sys.) (CPUC Jums.) FRANCH. FEES T " ACCOWNT
. MONTHS {excl. FFRD)-  (excle FFRY) & UNCOLLECT, ) ; , BALANCE -

A - & 3 _ | 6

DEL. 1967 ‘ O 82,653.00

N, 1988 10,00 00 (80,361.00) 548.% 0,000 42, 140.%
FEB. 1988. , (G4, 00) TS (151250000 26,606.47
WR. 1983° : (44,.00) 1AT.M 0.00  26,109.%
FOR. 1988 - (624.00) 128,34 0,00« 5,614.24
WY 1908 - : (5M.00) 125,83 (540.002 22, 556.07

g ' \Gdgvustm ‘to reflect the flowthrough to custcmers of the sstisated level

‘of incoee tax bermfits associated with.the election of incowe

tax benefits for SONGS Units 2 w 3 melear dnco-xsuonmq per
Decision No, 87~11=022. . =

fdjusteent. 50 reflect the accumilated interest nwcum wn t’w
undmlloctld mcom Sax npomn

Appendix A -1-




. AL A - 2

SOUTHERN CHL IFUMNIR COIULN CONPANY
SYIMLATED ADJUGTMLNTS 1D THL MIAC 10ST-CUD HLAMCING ACCOUNT
(Thousands of Dollars)

RVEMK RCOUIROCNT OF DISALLOMWCES
{encluding tranch. fews. b wncollectibles)
RECORDED (tokal systom) ADJUSTED RCVEMUC MEQUTREMENT L
RVME [s=1+ tunciuding FFAD MVMES
RCOUTHCNONT o CONGL TANTS. BILLED LESS MUACING
(lutal sys) LT ] LITIGATION . CONAAIINTS {Cupumad) To1R, CAE - - FRWOH, FICS  UMDER= INTEREST. ACCIAMT
MUMING toncl, FFOL ADD11IUMG [+1 41 (Capitalized) (tutal systew) SYUILN JUAISDICTION: & \MODLLECT,  COLLECTION CXPE ADNGTHENTS LA

[ ] < 0 € el 6 H 1L D X
129,50 1.4
0.00 - 0.00°
0.00- S ¥

0.00 _ - 0,00

a% - : - 0.00: 0,00+

2,48 : ‘ 0,00 .

50T : 129.5

200 ‘ 0,00 : : 0.00-

1n.0e ‘ 300,20 wm.n
M. 1984 1.0 ' ‘ ' : 0,00 : - 0. 00
MK, 1904 1.9 . 0.00: : , - 0,00

09 . 0.00 _ 000
T T ALL9 2. : 0.00-

1726 ‘ ) - 0,00
ne. .00 ' 0.00

N

oy obes
4 XIQNZdAV.

L : .0 0,00

FEB M8 10.70 0.00

WA, _ “n 10,64

[ 2 N ' 23,56 10.57 6,00

"y . o2 10,31 0,00

J b5 . .59 : 643,20

.. 108,63 0.4 : 0,00

A, A TS 20,30, meu =

S, wLa - 2010 2/ %) %1%

1, AT, : 0 29, M R

NV, 0524 2Ly 219,80 a7 :
{0 1,000,21 P3N - 1,615 1,50, : 20 ' 6,00 4,021,805

;5£/SH${fﬁv/‘P?O;éoﬁgafv]ftgo}so-gs'v

Jon, A, 08101 pURTY 4,0L% A : 0,00 8,410,800
Filk 3199 Wwie . L0966 3,64.29 - 2 600 12,222
o, 8, 129,28 . . ALY 4,170.0 1,7M1.23 : : ;. 600  16,3LY)
R, M1 a0 05,2 L9 . 0 W28
mr ML 9,7 o156 3,923 . ‘ ' o 2,208.00
S 0207 XY ‘ 3,9/6.04. 3209 : 0,00 N\ 28,185.07
. ANLE2 2.5 A,107.87 3LINR . 0,00 "+ R, 0. .
. A COMB 4,252.5¢ 4,002, 9 ‘ 000 S0
P, R 1% N S 31.68 4198  4,000,% . - %0: : 000 WD
OCT. 1964080 Y] 420402 LAY 000 43,180.0
MOV, (9860 35,0427 : ‘ SLs AN TR % %S : L 000 AN, TN
ne <, 811,87 et 2ROV T 30899 ‘ C 000 35,001.82

v Xypuaady

VAL




SOUTHLIN. CAL FUMNIR EDITAN COMMNY
STIMLATED ADJUSTMENIS YU K WARC POST=C00- (ALIMCTMG ACCOUNT
tIhousende of Dol lars)

AOVERK, REOULROEMT OF O1GALLOMANCLS
(anCluding (rarch, fows b wnculloctibles)
WCCORDCD (tolal systom) RONKTED REVENK REQU) REMENT
[T o (encluding FF D
SCOULRCAENT . uc CONSIA TANTS .
(tekal sy} AN LITIGATION  COMALTAMIS {Expamad) 10TAL oA . UNDER= INTEREST ACTOANT
HNNE (encle FRAU) ADDITIONG Qusts (Capetal izad)  (Rikal wysivm) SYSIEN. JURISDICTION COLLECTION Ewees ADNUSTIENIS BRLACE

wow

A ] ¢ FeReBoCrDoE G - 1a-G 3 3 L

Jol, 1987 2,039.63 4 A . : : 4,689,800 4,614.00 4,612.00- 0, 10715
Fubs 1987 5, 133,06 154, 06 p YRS 9706 A A% ) : 4,096,408 303, 4k 1 4,902,000
MR, 1987 51757 158 i3 4, 619.99 4,563.45 - - 4,905, 4)- e A N )
PR, 1987 S, 3.2 155,04 32,40 4,769.74 4, 720,41 : 4,720,400 - 74,9061
WY 197 306 194, 62 TA.10 4,809.57 A0 BN W [ 3 | 80,0093
AN, 1987 EXN A 153. 43 - 301 : 4,845, 78° 4, 19,28 0928 2 ) DO
Ju,. 1987 3,01007 152,12 XA 00 059,000 A AL KN =Y g " 90,735, 07
A 1987 3,029 15137 b YA ) : 0 4,09.1% 4,020 A ML A ) N LA
SEP, 1987 50094 120,54 n.n - 4,802, 31 4 859.4 SR X - XY ' © 0L, 60
OcT, 1987 S, 3814 L4580 kYA~ - ‘ 405,30 A, 12 4,982 - - C106, 981,20
WV, (987 5,380, b} 145,00 xr.e0 4,94, 95 4,918, 00 : 4,910.00 : BN TFXYT% 7 N

5, 393,0 ° 1.0 bW, ] o, 0417 ,003.97 4,20, 0,00 118,115.93
: L N oy A9 o926 4N 285 g oW

FCUL 1988 4,780.91 1328 1 A7 0.0 4,29, % A AT ‘ 1M , 122,098,010
W, 1968 4, 700.37 12530 32.04 0.00 N2 N X T 1H2.98 - : T 122,007.08
. 198 AT N 30.5% X A0 410,20 T 2l . : TN

WY 1908 471974 BRI © 309,58 A, 236, 04 811243 114,43/ (2540001} 111,300

VPO-L0-18'Y ‘T60-50-L8°V

< 6z -9beq -
L;igj§§}yfrﬂshf

‘€ _XIGNId4V

-----w_-}.
1) Adjusteent to refluct the accusulsted interest avsociated mith the
" undeecollected sACoN Lan wapeme,

ol/22/88

¥ Xjpuddyy

-[-.




w

A.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/3t

3

APPENDIX B
Page 30

i
.
}
'




" A.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt

"APPENDIX B
JPage 31

TABLE B-1
SQUTHERN CALIFORNTA EDISON COMPANY

MAJOR- ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT

PRE=COO INVESTMENT

: MAAC
Forecast BaKancfng :
T ~Sales : Rate
Qescription R ¢ + (GWh) = (&/kWh)
(3)

Foarecast May 31, 1688, Major
Additions Adjustment Account
Balance Plus Bi11ing Lag

Forecast Interest Expense Ouring
Three-Year Amortizaticn Peried

Forecast Total Amount to Be ‘
Recovered- ; 24,914

Increased for Franch1serFees an& ‘
Uncollectible Accounts : 25,152
Sales. 1/

Major Additﬁons Adaustnent /
Account . BaTancing Rate 2/
d

y

Forecast Amort1zation Period
| { 13,502

!
3;‘
!

/

!

|

For surnoses of ease of presentat1cn, the forecast 1988 annual sa1es

Teve! adopted fn Edison's Test| Year 1988 General Rate Case was assumed for
1989 and 1990. The sales shown fnclude a recuction of 86.1 Gwh (28.7 ™

3 years) to reflect the impac? of Rate Schedule No. DE ~ Discount.

Per Deciston No. 87-12-066 (Edison's Test Year 1588 General Rate Case).

the rate. adJustment was allecited on an equal cents-per-k11cwatthcur basfs
since the’ overa11 rate’ change!1s Tess than ] percent

i
i
e

Aphendix 8 -1~




A.87=05~031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt °

APPENDIX B
Page 32

TABLE B~2
SOUTHERN CALIFCRNIA EDISCN COMPANY

MAJOR ACDITIONS AQJUSTMENT ACCCUNT

POST-COD INVESTMENT

t o MAAC
Forecast : Balancing :
Sates te ¢
(GWh) - (e/kwh) "
) Q)

*e 9t 0p R

TETEREIRY

Descriptien -

Forecast May 31, 1988, Major
Acdditions Adjustment Account:
Balance Plus Billing Lag

Forecast Interest Expense Ouring
Three=Year Amortizatfon Period

Forecast Tetal Amount to Be
Recovered

: Incréa#ed for Franchise Fees and
UncpTIectbee Accounts 124,216

Forecast'Amorﬁizaiﬁbh Period » o ,
Sales 1/ o ‘ ‘ 193,502

Major Additicns Adjustment { _ .
Account BaTancing Rate . ~0.064

/

1/ For purposes. of ease of preseﬁtatﬁon, the ferecast 1988 annual sales -
Tevel adopted in Edison's Tesk Year 1988 General Rate Case was assumed for
1689 and 1950. The sales shown include a recuction of 86.1 Gwh (28.7 ™
3 years) to reflect the impag¢t of Rate Schedule No. DE - Dfscount. o

2/ Per Decisfon No. 87-12-066, the rate adjustment was allocated on-an equal
cents=per—kilowatthour basf% since the overall rate change'fs Tess than

1 percent. (

Appendix B =2-




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/3t

APPENDIX B
Page 33




]lIIlIllIllIllllllllllllllllllll-----___

A.87=05~031, A.87=07=044 /ALJ/WRS/9t
APPENDIX B
Page 34
TABLE C-1

F

SOUTHERN. CALIFORNTA EDISON COMPANY

BASE RATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR STIPULATED
nEAsaNZ@t@'tEvEE7ﬂFEﬁNE%‘ETEWT???E?TJ&ETTNVE§

Yoy T ORI

Item : System : Jurisdiction :

| @

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 58 48,557 2/

EXPENSES

EDISCN SHARE -

(Thousands of Dot1éfs)

Income Taxes {8 ' 8,705 ‘.

Ad VaTorem Taxes . ; 3,446

Depreciation Expenses | ‘ 10,103
‘Franchise Fees 354
j{ 107 106
TOTAL BPSNSES | 23,096 22,712
NET REVENE f 26,662 25,885

UnEoTTectfb1es‘

RATE BASE ; 268,023 240,786

RATE OF RETURN (%) §  10.75%  10.75%

1/ Based on a CPUC-Jurisdictional Allecatfor Factor of §7.082% as adepted-

1n Decision No. 87-12-066 (Edison's{Test Year ISBS.GeneraT'Rate’Casg)ﬁ
2/ The Total Revenue Requirement on a CPUC-jurisdictfomal basis is =ne .
= {nerease %o the Autherized Level of {Base Rate Revenue under the ERAM.

”Appendii ¢ -1-




A.87-05=-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt
APPENDIX B

Page 35

TABLE C-2

SOUTHERN CALISCRNTA EDISON COMPANY

AVERAGE BASE RATE LEVEL INCREASE ASSOCIATED WITH THE STIPYLATED
NABLE LEVEL SONGS 2 AN Si=C NVESTM

/

p/ - Ayerige' :
Forecast : Base Rate
‘ : Sales : Increase
Oeseription v (SM) ¥ (GWh) = (e/kwh)’
(1) (2) (3

1. Forecast 1588 Revenue Requirement 48,597

2; Forecast 1985'Sa1es 1/ 645500.5

3. Forecast Average Base Rate Level
-4, Increase 2/

‘I.":,‘
{
4
E
|
:ei

1/ The CPUC-gurTsdictfona] factor of §7. 0827 and the forecas: 1988 saTes are -
as acdopted fn Decfsfon No. 87-12-066 (Edison's Test Year 1988 General
Rate Case). The sales shown include ajreduction of 28.7 kWh e ref1ect
the impact of Rate Schedule No. OE - Dfscount, :
2/ Per Decision No. 87-12-066, the rate adjustment was allocated on an- equaT..
cents-per—kiTowatthour bas1s since the overall rate change is 1ess than
1 percent. .

Appendix C -2-




var

A.87-05-031, A.87-07=-044 /ALJ/WRS7jt

APPENDIX B
Page 36 -




- " ..
’
- ot
. *
S
1
t
Co
o
t
'
R
;
1]
. \
S
B
o
v 1
Toh
.
N i
. 1 N
.
+
b
. .
.

A.87-05-03L, A.87=-07=044 /ALI/WRS/jt APPENDIX B

_/'L'.'-:"' Southern California Edison  239¢ 37 Frvised Guls P8, Shemc R,

2204 Waknt Grove Averun, Agnemesd, Camoma 91770 Cancel1ing Revised Cal. P.U.C. Shaac No.,

- PAELIMINARY STATEMENT

{Contiryed)
J. ELECTRIC REVENUE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM {ERAM)  (Cantinued)

u. Electric Revenue Adjustment Account. Beginaing as of Jamuary 1, 1983/ the Company small
maincain an Clectric Ravemue Agjustment Account (Balanging Account). Lntries to De mage =0
this account 4t the end of eech month wiT1 be cetermined from the Jfollowing calculations:
a. The currently Authorized Lavel of Base Rate Revenue of pursuant %o

Cowntasion Deciaion No. 87-12-066 and Resolution No, E- ./ SRalT De mutciplfed by e
applfcable monehly dia=ribution percentage from. Che cable pelow: ‘

Factors For Rate Change Effeccive

Month 09/11/87 01/01/88 OY/ZO/BB 06/01/48
January, 1383 w79 2.00 1426,

February 0.06 2.59 ' b, 34

March 0.07 /6.9%

Aprl _ 6.87

May . 6.99 . '

June . 6,30 3,43
July ' .18 10.20
Auguat , ‘ 10.69-
September : 7.2
October . : : : 9.535
November . , » 7.56"
Qecember 7.0
January, 1989 . 7.55
February o . 6.97
Mareh : 7.06
ApriY : ) ‘ ‘ 6.3
May - 6.99 . -
June - _ 50
July : ‘ ¢.18

Plua: The balance fn the Interim Ma!or Acditions Adjustment Account on January 1.
19885

Plus: Any adjustment or other entries after January 1, 1988, {f any, which would Nave
accrued to the lnterim Major Additions Account prior to January 1, 1988

Plus: Any amount above the Authorized Leva! of Base Rate Revenue dascrided in b2

above for the Monthly Recoversd Odferred Dedit Revenue Requirement Amount {ncluding
interest determined pursuant o Pare L of the Preliminaey Seatement,. increased tO
provide for Franchise Fees and Uncal Tectible Accounts; ; :

(Contiaued)

\

(70 b vraertes OY Lty : Nt OV © (Toowmaned DvCa FUC)
Advice Letter No.  <E Michael R. Peevey Date Filed
Decision No. Name Effactive

- Exacutive Vice Presicent Resglutton No.
98011906 (2) —

Appendix D -1-




2.87-05~03L, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/jt APRPENDIX B
" . i %
_/"::-' Southern Califormia Edison Page 38  Revised Cal. 2.U.C. Shaac no.

2744 Warnat GrOve Averne, Aguemead, Cavitrma 91770 Cancelling Revised Cal. PU.C. Shaee Ng,

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continyed)
K.  MAJOR ADDITIONS AOJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAC) '

1. Pursose, The purdose of the “ajor Additions Adjustment Clause (MAAC) i3 IO reflecz in
ratas, =hrough application of the Major Additions Adjustment Bi11ing Fagtor AMAALF) ang the
Annual Major Additions Rate (AMAR), certain costs of owning, operating/ and ‘maintaining
lexcluging a1 costs recoveresd through tha Company's Energy Cost Adfustment Clause of
theough the currently affective Base Rates) specified major plant sQdinions (Specitiad
Major Agditions) autmorized for inclusion in the MAAC Dy the Cal{fednia Public UeiTigies
Commission [Commissfon). The currently authorized Specified Major Xezitions are sot forch
in Section 3.x. The costs acolicadle for inelusion in the MAAC $br cach Specified Major
Agaicion will be racovered through tShe MAAC until base rates bec affective which {nelude
ATl 3uch COata. AC such time a3 =he MAAC provision fs terminatdd, any acoumulated gif7er=
ential in the Major Acditions Adjusoment Accounts, as described and Yi{mited i{m Seczion 7,
small be tranaferred TO the Spergy Coat Adjustment Account or sush other Jppropriate
bSalancing aceount. ' N

v

Applicadility. The MAAC provision applies to certain ratw schedules and certain spectal

coNTracts subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission.

Definitions,

4. Authorizagion Dace:.
The Authorization Date 3nall be the date on igh the Commission author{zex the
iaclysion of a Specified Maior Adgicion in the MAAC. .
Commissfon Comsultant Costs: ' ; o :
The Commission Comsultant Costs shall be those amounts patd to =me CaTifoernia Pyplic .
UtiTicies Commiasiom for funding ics conaultants for the SONCS 7 and 3 Phave 1 ane
Post~CO0 Reasonableness Reviews, and asuthorfzed for inclusion a3 an. expense fn Che
MAAC Balancing Account pursuant Zo Decision ANo. .
Undercollacted or Overcollectad |ncome Tax Expense: ‘
Undercol Teczed o QvarcolTegted |ncome TaxtExpense shall be the 3roquet 0f The moathTy
entry (exclyuding ingerest) recarded fn each Major Agditions AQfusTeent Account ind e
Company's current composite facome Cax rake. ‘
Effactive Dater
The Effective Date for the revised MAAC fraces 3hall be the Revisz{an Qata or sueh ather
date as the Commission may authorize./ The reviied MAAC rates shall be applied.to
sales for service renders=d on and 'fﬂ:ar the Effaczive Qate and shall continue’

thersaftar until the next 3uch MAACS rates Deccme effective or until the MAAC is
cerminated. !

Forecast Perfod: ' ]

The Forecaat Period for caTcuht:ﬂné the MAABF and <he AMAR 3mall Be the twalve~
calengar-month period commencing withr the Revision Qate.

Franchise Fees and Uncollectidle Acc;’:unca:

Franchise Fees sad Uncollec=ible Accounts 3hall be the rate derives from'the Company's
mOSE recent General rate cecision| to provide for framchise fees and uncollectinle
ACCOUNTI expeniea.. : ‘ .

Carrying Cort Rate:

The Carrying Cost Rate 3hall bae 1/T2 of the Comoany's after tax grosa Allowsncs. For.
Funds Used During Construcszion (AFYDC) rate Calculeted in sccorcance with. the Faderal
Energy Regulatory Commissien Unfform System of Accounts, B
Praslll 1Avestment: : l

The Pre=CO0 Investment shall De the {avestment in a porsion of tme Company®s Electric -
Plant |n=Service made prior to the |Commercial Cperating Qate. i

(Concii nued)

1 T3 Oop RO O wiery) un'n\w . ™) Dw awted v Sk AU Gy
Advice Lewter No. ~€ Michaei R, Paevay Oate Fileg
Qecisfon No. Name £t fective

Exacutive Vica Prasicent Resolution No.
Tie Appenclx D -2-

aTI21go/ (1)




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/jt  APPENDIX B

_/-:4:' Southern California Edison Page 39  Revises Cal. P.UC. Shec Mo. o€
' T2 Wanrt Srve Avavage, Aosermesd, Caniomie 81770 Cancelling Ravised Cal. P.U.C. Shaer Nc‘./?*:
@ - S e

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

o (Contimued)
K. MAJOR ADOITIONS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAC) (Concinued)
3. Defimtciona. (Continued)
{. Post=COD Investment:

The Poat=COD !nvestment shall be the iavestmant {n & portion of/the Company s Eleczric
Prant |n=Service made on or after the Commercial Qperating Qa

Revision Date: :

The Revision Date for calculating the MAABF and the AMAR/shall be Jangary T of e
year. Applications for MAAC rate revisions caloulated im sccordance with Ehe drovi=
2{ons described herefn 3hall be filed with the Commisafon 4t Teast 90 days prior to
the Revisfon Data.

Speci fled Major AddiTions

A Specified Major Addiction s an addition to the ampany's Electric Plant in=Jervice
batwean general rate proceedings which has been suthorized for fnclusion in the MAAC
by the Commission. For purposes of caleylating Jravisions t3 the MAMC racex and The
entries to Che Major Additions Adjuatment AcCount, thole Pre=C00 investhent ang’
Poat=CO0 {nvestment-=¢lated costa applicadle forf inclusion {n the MAMC asiogiated with'
the folTowing Specified Major Additions shall pe included: :
\ Speciftied {'u/chor( zacion Termination
Major Adgiz{on Qace Qace

$an. Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station / ‘ :
Uait 2, Pre=CO0 Inavestment 09/07/83 01/0v/88

San Onofre Nuc)ear Cemerating Station /

Unit 3, Pre=COD |Avestnent 0u/01/86 01/07/88

San Onofre Nuclear Ceneracing Station

Unit 2, Poae=CCD !nvestment Racord

Through 12/31/87 09/07/83 06/01/88
San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Stati ‘

Unit 3, Post~Co0 Imvestment Reco

Theough 12731/87 - 0u/01/84 - 06/07/158
Balsam Meadow Hydro ETectric -

Cenarating Plant Q1/Q1/83

Qevers=Val Tey~Serrano 500 kV
Transmisaion Line 01/01/88

Termination Dactet

The Tomﬁac{on Date shall bef the date on which the revanye paqui Fement assoctated

with. the {nvestmenc=related! Co3ts {ncurred thercaftar for a Specified Major

Adgition shall no longer be applicable for inclusion in che MAAC. ‘ .
Calculation of the Averige Onnor'#:ﬂp Race. [ndividual rates Co refTect certain costs ot
owning aach. Specified Mrjor Addition shall be caleulated as autherized by the Commission.
™e Average Ownership Rate for each Speci f{ed Major Adaition. snall be determined from- the.
following calculationas i - : ; L
a. The Farecast Period desreciation;

. * .
b. Plus: The Forecast Period dd valorem taxes;

{Continued) , o ‘ : o J

iToowmeersg OvCa PUCH

(T D aarud Ov uhwiy) o OF - .

Advice Letzer No. ‘Michaal R, Peevay Date Filed
Name Eftnctive

Executive Vice Presicent Resolution No.

1712166027 (D) Titve Appendlx D -3-

Dacision No.




A.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
_~€£== southem Califomia Edison  Fage 49

2244 Wairnat Grove Avenus, Acsenmied, Cioms 91770

Revisea Cal. P.U.C. Sheec No.

CancelVing Revised Cal. P.U.C. Shewt Noo

| CHANGE

-

| cmse:{"

PREL IMIHARY STATEMENT

(Continyed)

K. MAJOR ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAMC) (Continued)
&, Calculation of the Average Ownership Rate (Continyed)

Plys:

adjustments: :

1.  The tax deduczions resulzing from {tems “a"

2. inveitment Tax cradits;

1., The tax effect of
depreciacion;

b, Interest charge deductiona;

5. Other appropridte tax adjustmentsi

Plua:

The Forecast Period return which ahal

-0}

the aexcess of 11

Commianion.

The aum of "a*
juriadictional allocation factor:

"™ above, {neressed. to provide
Accounts, shall be givided by
during the Forecast Period. The result shall be
fn cents per kilowatthour, 43 set forth below:

The amounts in

Specified.
Malor Addition

The Forecuc‘ Period Ttaxes Dased on income,

mul=iplied by the Company’s system rate of return mos

through d* shall be multiplied by Qv(_ most recently adopled retafl

the sales subject fto the MAAC eatimated to de sold

o

including the foiio-ing_ cax

and "' abaves

beralized deprectiation over Dbookad

be the /Forecast Period rate Dase
recently Juthorized by the

Y

for/ Franchise Fees and Uncollectible

tie Average Ownerahip. Rate, oxpreised

verige

ship Rate
{e/kwh)

San Qnofre Nuclear Cenerscing Station
Uait 2, Pre=COD Investment

San Onofre Nuclear Canerating Station
Unit 3,.Pre=CO0 [Avestment

San Onofre Nuglear Cemerating Station f ‘
Unit Z, Post~CO0 Investment Record
Through T2/31/87

San Onofre Nuclear Cancracfﬂq‘SElc(o"
Unit 3, Poat=COD Investment Recorded
Through 12/31/787 .

Balsam Meadow Mydro- ETectric
Ceneracing Plant

Devera-Valley=Serrano 500 WV
Teanaafssion Line

* Combi{ned
At such vimes. as the Commisaion -authorizes any

approp_ri ately revised..

(Conel aued)

adjustments which affect the amounts
applfcable for inclusfon {n the Average Ownerahip Rate, the Average.

0.000

0.056

0.030

Ownaeranip Rate shall be

s

(PO D neartall DV whety) LU L 2

Advice Letter No, -£

(T o wvagrves On Cab. PU.C),

Date Filed

Mr’cnae» R, Peevey-

ODecisfon No. Rame

z
Exaculive i¢a President

Effective

Resolution No.

BT1218027 (3}

Tilg™

Appondix D -4~




A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALI/WRS/jt ARPENDIX B
—
4

_ /L= southem Califomia Edison  F29¢ 4L b Cals P.U.C. Shewt vo.

2248 Wainut Crove Avanue, Bozemend, Sakorme 91770 Cancelling Qevised Cal. P.U.C, Shews No.

OOEL rMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)

K. MAJOR AQOITIONS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAC) (Contimyed!

S. Caleulation of orhe Balgneing Rate for =ach Specified Major Addition., Tre Saleacing Raze
- for each Specifiec “ajor Acgizien shall De caltculated by dividing She estimated Yalance in
CHANGE { the Major Acgitroms Adjusthent Account (om the Revision Qate or 3uch OTher Cate a3 =Me-
' - Commission may authorize anc calculeted in accordance with the Drocedure set foran in
Paragraph T, olus Tme Interest forscast to accrue during e amortization peried,

incressed to provrae for “rancnise Fees ang Uncollectible Accounts, by the sales sybject 20
the MAAC estimate¢ %0 De 3014 during the amortizZatieon periocd. }he rasylt snall be =me
BaTancing Rate, exgressed in gents oer kilowatthour. The Balencing Rate azsoctetad wich
each Specified Major Additiom sutnorized for fnclusfon in :::Vwc {s sec forech balow:

Soectfied Balancing Rate
¥3ior Acgition (e/uWh) /.

San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Statian. /
0.0TY »

Unie 2, Pra=~CR0 |Averstment

San Onofre Nuclesr Cererating Station
Unit 3, Pre=CO0 lavestment D
San Onofre Nuclear Cemerating Station

Unit 2, Po3c=COD |navestment Racorded
Through 12/31/87 - '

Sar Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station
Unis 3, Poas=CO0 1nvescment Recorced
Theough 12/31/87 .

Balsam Meadow Hydro Elecrric 8
Cenerating Plamc _ : . 0.000

QeverssVallay=Serrane 500 v
Tranamission Line 0.000

« Cambined

Q.06 ¥

Major Acditioms Adjustment. BiTling Faczor (MAABF). The MAABF snall be Che sum. of he
Average Ownersnip Rates #nd the Balancing Rakes for each Specified Maior Adgition. Suem’
MAABF  expressed in Centi. per H‘louc:hwqf shall be applied on a yniferm centi-gcer-
K Towatthour Dasis to 21T sales subject Co THe MAAC. Tha applf{cstion ¢f the MAARF o wales
shall De 43 set forth on the applicable ﬂc:'[schodulo.

The MAABF T{sted below have been, or are, {n affect for the periads {ngicated:

Effective m-g}r Additions Adjusmn:\
{

Date Tting Factor (c/kwh)
10/¢09/83 0.3
OT/CT /86 i Q.092
Ql/0T/84 1t 67
01/01/858. Q.
Q1/01/88 g.1%0
Q6/01/88 ' C.163

P

{Conei '\ucd)

(70 e mhanieq Oy hery) aw.-n‘v Dace Filed 1faoeinremeg e Ca BUCH
Advice Letmer No,  -E ‘ Micnael A, Peavey Effective
Decision No. ame Resotution No,

Ar1ITLG02/ (o) Executive Vice Prasidant
Taie Appendix D -5-




THANGE-

A.87-05-031, A.87-07-044 /ALJ/WRS/jt APPENDIX B
‘5—" < . . . . age 42
o = Southem California Edison

2 aa Waimt Cree Avenye, AGEemead, Caniorma 31770 Cargmilin

Pavised Cal, P,U.C, Shanmt No,

¢ Fmvised Cal. P.ULC, Sheet No,

PAELIMINARY §TATEMENT

(Consimued)

K. MAJOR ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAC) (Continued)

Agdition. Entries to De made To these accouncs ag =h
from che ealculations set forgh (A *a" chrough M 2

sssociated with the San Q(nofre Nuclear Caneracing
| nvestment Recorded Through 12/31/87, shall ingluce ¢

a. OCepreciation a3 recorded during The month;

during the month:

d. Pluar Return, which shall be one-twalfth of
Commisaion for each Specified Major Acaition
rate base, 43 recorced during che months

Less: The sum of “a™ through wav meleiplt
Jurisdictional allocation factor;

Lesa: The amount of revemye atoributable <o

Uncollectible Accounts.

{The following caleulation {3 a00)fcable gnly =2 &
associated with the San Onofre Nuclesr [Cenerazing

iavestment Recorged Through 127317871

racorded curing the month.

1f ehe above calculation produces & DOpitive amount
debited %o the Balancing Account in
spproved by the Comisaion. 17 the
to the Balancing Account by applying fine Carrying Cos

Tax Expense and’ the ending balance/ less the accumy
lected or Overcollected |ncome Tax Expense.

| {Continuea)

[

7. Major Adgitions Adjuatment Account for eaen Specitimg Major Adat tion The Comoanf, anal?
maintain a Major Agditions Adjustment AScount (Balancing Account) for each Spacifled Malor

o and of sach moAth will De decesmined
alow. |m adgizion to the calculathons

im "a®™ through "f" the entries 0 De made ®0 tma “ajar Agditiens Adjuatment. Acgounts

$mation Untt 2, Pose=COD lavasimeet

Recorded Through 12/31/37 and the San Onofee Nyclear Camerating/Station Uaie 3, Post~Eed

al g calcu_‘lacﬁ on sec foren ia g™ below:

w. Plys: Ad valorem taxes 43 recorded during Che monThg
c. Plyss  Taxes dased on income, including acoropriace Cax adjustments, 17 a3 recorced

e rice of return aythorited dy tme
witiplied by the Jverage degreciated

sy the most recently adopted resale.

esch Soecified Major Addition, This

amount of revenue shall de caleulated by Auisiplying the sum of the Avarage Owagranio
Rate and Balancing Rate for each Soecified wrjor Acdition, Dy Cthe ki Tewatthours 30'¢
during the month 4pplicadble to She MAAGF, reduced to provice for Fesnchise Fees and

e “ajor Addi eions Ad fuatment Aceounzs
Seacion Unit 2, Pose~COD lAvesment

Recordad Through 12/31787 and the san Omofre Nuc!sar Cenerazing Scatien Unit 5, Po3s=20

g.  Plus: The Commission GComsyltany Losts autnarize¢ by Jecision Neo. a3

fungarcollaction), such amount will oe

conjungzian mith the Speciflec malor Adginion a3
calculation precuces & neqative amount’ {overcoliec=
eion), such amount will be credited T the Balancing Account. Interest will accrue montaly

- Rate =6 the average of the veginming.

nalance Tesa the accumulated retat) jurtsgiczional Urdergol Vacteg ar Qvercollected lncome -

laced reca{l jueiadicuional ‘Undercal~

(70 On waartenl Oy yrwdy) Ivoved O
Advice Letter No. =€ . Michaer R, Peevey

(Totwwamrsa ovCat PUC,

Date Fi\n;-d.

Decision No. Narre :
Exacutive Vice Presicent.

Creecnive

Resolution No.

87TITLCOT/ (3)

Tine

Appendix O -5-




A.87-05-03L, A.87-07-044 /ALTAVRS/J¢

4
4

APPENDIX B Revismd Cal. P.U.C. Sheet Na.

€= southem Calitomia Edison  Page 43

7240 Wawit GrOve Avarne, ACremead, Contoma 91770 Cancelling Revised Cal. PULC, Shnet No.,

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continyec)
MAJOR ACOITIONS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (MAAG) (Continued)

Calculation of the Averige Noa{avestment-Rel ated Exgense Rate. !naividua) rates to re’lect
corzain noniAvestment-relaced CO3t3 associated with each Specified Major/ Addition  shall te
caleulated a3 autnorized by the Commission. The Average NoninvastmentRel ated Expemse Rite
for each Specified Major Addition shall be determined from. the following cAlcuTations: '

a.. The Forecast Period ooeragion and maintenance expenies tenctuding all goaes’ rettvared
enrough the Company”s Energy Cost Adjustment CTause or throug the currently=etfaccive
base races) appropriate for inclusion fn the MAAC

b.‘ Plya: The Forecast Period pensfons and benefits expense associated with :!'ie Yabar
porcion of “a above; o

c. Plus: The Forecast Period payroll Tax expense a330ci atéd wizhn the labor porsion of

"a" above; / : o
plus: The Forecast Period progerty, 1iabtlity, and replacement generation insurance

axpenaed. : ) .

The sum of “a™ theough “d“ shall be mlciplfed by the most recantly adopted recafl

jurisdictional allocation factor. : ' ‘
The amount {n "a™ above, increased €O provige forfFranchise Fees and Uncollecuidle

Accounts, ‘shall be divided by the 3aTes syubject ~o the MAAC eatimated TO D 3014
during the Forecast Perfod. The resylt shall be/ the Average Noninvestmenc=Related

Expanse Race, expressed in cents per kilowstthour,las set torch petow: '

- Average Noninvestment
Specified , Related Expanse Rate

Ma for Addition { { ¢/ W)
—"5an wnofre ﬂuclo_or Ceneracing otation .

Unie 2 . ' 0.000

San Onofre Nuclear Cenerating Station
Unie 3 0.000

“Ammual  Majer Additions. Rate (AMAR) . The AMAR shall be ‘the sum of the Averaqe
Noninvestnent-Related Expense Rates for each Specified Major - Addition.  Suen  AMAR,
axpressed in centi per ki Towatehour, shall be applied on & uni foem centasper=kilowatzhour
Basis to 41T sales subject to the MAAC. The apofication of the AMAR to sales 3nall be a3
set forth on the applicable rate schedule. . : ‘

The AMAR Tisted below have Deen, of are, {n effacz for the pcr16¢s indicated:

: Annual Mﬂor
Effective Addicions Rate
Datw - : (e/kwn)
e —— M

10/09/83. - 0.07Y
03/ 23/2 _ Q,077
04/0T /80 , . 0.154
01/01/83 . . 0.000

(Continues

(10 0w #Veares Dy uhinyy . e tannd O (70 cmmeanea e Car #UC

Advice Letter No. € : Micnaal R. Peavey Dace Filed
Dectaion No. Name Ertactive
Exacutive Vice Presicent Rasolution NoO.

ariarecezs (81 ¢ :
e (END OF APPENDIX B) Appencix & -7-




